WHO PRODUCT INFORMATION



NAME OF THE MEDICINAL PRODUCT
Rotarix oral suspension
Rotavirus vaccine, live

QUALITATIVE AND QUANTITATIVE COMPOSITION

1 dose (1.5 mL) contains:

Human rotavirus RIX4414 strain (live, attenuated)* not less than 10%° CCIDs
*Produced on Vero cells

Excipients: Sucrose, Di-sodium Adipate, Dulbecco’s Modified Eagle Medium (DMEM) (containing
phenylalanine, sodium, glucose, and other substances), sterile water.

Excipients with known effect:
This product contains 1 073 mg of sucrose, 32 mg of sodium, 10 micrograms of glucose and
0.15 microgram of phenylalanine per dose (see section Special warnings and precautions for use).

Rotarix is a clear and colourless liquid.

CLINICAL PARTICULARS

Therapeutic indications

Rotarix is indicated for the active immunisation of infants aged 6 to 24 weeks for prevention of gastro-
enteritis due to rotavirus infection (see sections Posology and method of administration, Special
warnings and precautions for use and Pharmacodynamic properties).

The use of Rotarix should be based on official recommendations.

Posology and method of administration

Posology

The vaccination course consists of two doses. The first dose may be administered from the age of 6
weeks. There should be an interval of at least 4 weeks between doses. The vaccination course should
preferably be given before 16 weeks of age, but must be completed by the age of 24 weeks.

Rotarix may be given with the same posology to preterm infants born after at least 27 weeks of
gestational age (see sections Undesirable effects and Pharmacodynamic properties).

In clinical trials, spitting or regurgitation of the vaccine has rarely been observed and, under such
circumstances, a replacement dose was not given. However, in the unlikely event that an infant spits
out or regurgitates most of the vaccine dose, a single replacement dose may be given at the same
vaccination visit.

It is recommended that infants who receive a first dose of Rotarix complete the 2-dose regimen with
Rotarix. There are no data on safety, immunogenicity or efficacy when Rotarix is administered for the
first dose and another rotavirus vaccine is administered for the second dose or vice versa.

Paediatric population
Rotarix should not be used in children over 24 weeks of age.

Method of administration
Rotarix is for oral use only.
ROTARIX SHOULD UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES BE INJECTED.

For information on instructions for administration, see section Special precautions for disposal and
other handling.

Contraindications

Hypersensitivity to the active substance or to any of the excipients listed in section Qualitative and
quantitative composition.

Hypersensitivity after previous administration of rotavirus vaccines.



History of intussusception.
Subjects with uncorrected congenital malformation of the gastrointestinal tract that would predispose
for intussusception.

Subjects with Severe Combined Immunodeficiency (SCID) disorder (see section Undesirable effects).

Administration of Rotarix should be postponed in subjects suffering from acute severe febrile illness.
The presence of a minor infection is not a contra-indication for immunisation.
The administration of Rotarix should be postponed in subjects suffering from diarrhoea or vomiting.

Special warnings and precautions for use
It is good clinical practice that vaccination should be preceded by a review of the medical history
especially with regard to the contraindications and by a clinical examination.

There are no data on the safety and efficacy of Rotarix in infants with gastrointestinal illnesses or
growth retardation. Administration of Rotarix may be considered with caution in such infants when, in
the opinion of the physician, withholding the vaccine entails a greater risk.

As a precaution, healthcare professionals should follow-up on any symptoms indicative of
intussusception (severe abdominal pain, persistent vomiting, bloody stools, abdominal bloating and/or
high fever) since data from observational safety studies indicate an increased risk of intussusception,
mostly within 7 days after rotavirus vaccination (see section Undesirable effects). Parents/guardians
should be advised to promptly report such symptoms to their healthcare provider.

For subjects with a predisposition for intussusception, see section Contraindications.

Asymptomatic and mildly symptomatic HIV infections are not expected to affect the safety or efficacy
of Rotarix. A clinical study in a limited number of asymptomatic or mildly symptomatic HIV positive
infants showed no apparent safety problems (see section Undesirable effects).

Administration of Rotarix to infants who have known or suspected immunodeficiency, including in
utero exposure to an immunosuppressive treatment, should be based on careful consideration of
potential benefits and risks.

Excretion of the vaccine virus in the stools is known to occur after vaccination with peak excretion
around the 7th day. Viral antigen particles detected by ELISA were found in 50% of stools after the
first dose of Rotarix lyophilised formulation and 4% of stools after the second dose. When these stools
were tested for the presence of live vaccine strain, only 17% were positive. In two comparative
controlled trials, vaccine shedding after vaccination with Rotarix liquid formulation was comparable
to that observed after vaccination with Rotarix lyophilised formulation.

Cases of transmission of this excreted vaccine virus to seronegative contacts of vaccinees have been
observed without causing any clinical symptom.

Rotarix should be administered with caution to individuals with immunodeficient close contacts, such
as individuals with malignancies, or who are otherwise immunocompromised or individuals receiving
immunosuppressive therapy.

Contacts of recent vaccinees should observe personal hygiene (e.g. wash their hands after changing
child’s nappies).

The potential risk of apnoea and the need for respiratory monitoring for 48-72h should be considered
when administering the primary immunisation series to very premature infants (born < 28 weeks of
gestation) and particularly for those with a previous history of respiratory immaturity.

As the benefit of the vaccination is high in this group of infants, vaccination should not be withheld or
delayed.

A protective immune response may not be elicited in all vaccinees (see section Pharmacodynamic
properties).



The extent of protection that Rotarix might provide against other rotavirus strains that have not been
circulating in clinical trials is currently unknown. Clinical studies from which efficacy data were
derived were conducted in Europe, Central, South America, Africa and Asia (see section
Pharmacodynamic properties).

Rotarix does not protect against gastro-enteritis due to other pathogens than rotavirus.
No data are available on the use of Rotarix for post-exposure prophylaxis.

ROTARIX SHOULD UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES BE INJECTED.

This vaccine contains sucrose and glucose as excipients. Patients with rare hereditary problems of
fructose intolerance, glucose-galactose malabsorption or sucrase-isomaltase insufficiency should not
take this vaccine.

This vaccine contains 0.15 microgram phenylalanine in each dose. Phenylalanine may be harmful for
patients with phenylketonuria (PKU).

This vaccine contains 32 mg sodium in each dose.

Interaction with other medicinal products and other forms of interaction

Rotarix can be given concomitantly with any of the following monovalent or combination vaccines
[including hexavalent vaccines (DTPa-HBV-IPV/Hib)]: diphtheria-tetanus-whole cell pertussis
vaccine (DTPw), diphtheria-tetanus-acellular pertussis vaccine (DTPa), Haemophilus influenzae type
b vaccine (Hib), inactivated polio vaccine (IPV), hepatitis B vaccine (HBV), pneumococcal conjugate
vaccine and meningococcal serogroup C conjugate vaccine. Clinical studies demonstrated that the
immune responses and the safety profiles of the administered vaccines were unaffected.

Concomitant administration of Rotarix and oral polio vaccine (OPV) does not affect the immune
response to the polio antigens. Although concomitant administration of OPV may slightly reduce the
immune response to rotavirus vaccine, clinical protection against severe rotavirus gastro-enteritis was
shown to be maintained in a clinical trial involving more than 4 200 subjects who received Rotarix
concomitantly with OPV.

There are no restrictions on the infant’s consumption of food or liquid, either before or after
vaccination.

Pregnancy and lactation
Rotarix is not intended for use in adults. There are no data on the use of Rotarix during pregnancy and
lactation.

Based on evidence generated in clinical trials, breast-feeding does not reduce the protection against
rotavirus gastro-enteritis afforded by Rotarix. Therefore, breast-feeding may be continued during the
vaccination schedule.

Undesirable effects

Summary of the safety profile

The safety profile presented below is based on data from clinical trials conducted with either the
lyophilised or the liquid formulation of Rotarix.

In a total of four clinical trials, approximately 3 800 doses of Rotarix liquid formulation were
administered to approximately 1 900 infants. Those trials have shown that the safety profile of the
liquid formulation is comparable to the lyophilised formulation.

In a total of twenty-three clinical trials, approximately 106 000 doses of Rotarix (lyophilised or liquid
formulation) were administered to approximately 51 000 infants.

In three placebo-controlled clinical trials (Finland, India and Bangladesh), in which Rotarix was
administered alone (administration of routine paediatric vaccines was staggered) the incidence and
severity of the solicited events (collected 8 days post-vaccination), diarrhoea, vomiting, loss of



appetite, fever, irritability and cough/runny nose were not significantly different in the group receiving
Rotarix when compared to the group receiving placebo. No increase in the incidence or severity of
these events was seen with the second dose.

In a pooled analysis from seventeen placebo-controlled clinical trials (Europe, North America, Latin
America, Asia, Africa) including trials in which Rotarix was co-administered with routine paediatric
vaccines (see section Interaction with other medicinal products and other forms of interaction), the
following adverse reactions (collected 31 days post-vaccination) were considered as possibly related
to vaccination.

Tabulated list of adverse reactions

Adverse reactions reported are listed according to the following frequency:
Frequencies are reported as:
Very common (> 1/10)

Common (= 1/100 to < 1/10)
Uncommon (= 1/1 000 to < 1/100)
Rare (= 1/10 000 to < 1/1 000)
Very rare (< 1/10 000)
System Organ Class Frequency Adverse reactions
Gastrointestinal disorders Common Diarrhoea
Uncommon Abdominal pain, flatulence
Very rare Intussusception (see section
Special warnings and precautions
for use)
Not known* Haematochezia
Not known* Gastroenteritis with vaccine viral
shedding in infants with Severe
Combined Immunodeficiency
(SCID) disorder
Skin and subcutaneous tissue Uncommon Dermatitis
disorders —
Very rare Urticaria
General disorders and Common Irritability
administration site conditions
Respiratory, thoracic and Not known* Apnoea in very premature infants
mediastinal disorders (< 28 weeks of gestation) (see
section Special warnings and
precautions for use)

* Because these events were reported spontaneously, it is not possible to reliably estimate their frequency.

Description of selected adverse reactions

Intussusception
Data from observational safety studies performed in several countries indicate that rotavirus vaccines

carry an increased risk of intussusception, mostly within 7 days of vaccination. Up to 6 additional
cases per 100 000 infants have been observed in these countries against a background incidence of 25
to 101 per 100 000 infants (less than one year of age) per year, respectively.

There is limited evidence of a smaller increased risk following the second dose.

It remains unclear whether rotavirus vaccines affect the overall incidence of intussusception based on
longer periods of follow-up (see section Special warnings and precautions for use).




Other special populations

Safety in preterm infants

In a clinical study, 670 pre-term infants from 27 to 36 weeks of gestational age were administered
Rotarix lyophilised formulation and 339 received placebo. The first dose was administered from 6
weeks after birth. Serious adverse events were observed in 5.1% of recipients of Rotarix as compared
with 6.8% of placebo recipients. Similar rates of other adverse events were observed in Rotarix and
placebo recipients. No cases of intussusception were reported.

Safety in infants with human immunodeficiency (HIV) infection
In a clinical study, 100 infants with HIV infection were administered Rotarix lyophilised formulation
or placebo. The safety profile was similar between Rotarix and placebo recipients.

Reporting of suspected adverse reactions

Reporting suspected adverse reactions after authorisation of the medicinal product is important. It
allows continued monitoring of the benefit/risk balance of the medicinal product. Healthcare
professionals are asked to report any suspected adverse reactions.

Overdose
Some cases of overdose have been reported. In general, the adverse event profile reported in these
cases was similar to that observed after administration of the recommended dose of Rotarix.

PHARMACOLOGICAL PROPERTIES
Pharmaco-therapeutic group: rotavirus diarrhoea vaccines, ATC code: JO7BHO1

Pharmacodynamic properties
Protective efficacy of the lyophilised formulation

Clinical studies have been conducted in Europe, Latin America, Africa and Asia to evaluate the
protective efficacy of Rotarix against any and severe rotavirus gastro-enteritis (RVGE).

Severity of gastro-enteritis was defined according to two different criteria:

-the Vesikari 20-point scale, which evaluates the full clinical picture of rotavirus gastro-enteritis by
taking into account the severity and duration of diarrhoea and vomiting, the severity of fever and
dehydration as well as the need for treatment

or

-the clinical case definition based on World Health Organization (WHO) criteria

Protective efficacy in Europe and Latin America
After two doses of Rotarix, the protective vaccine efficacy observed during the first and second year
of life combined is presented in table 1 and table 2.




Table 1: Study conducted in Europe: 1* and 2" year of life combined

(Rotarix N=2 572; Placebo N=1 302 (§))

Vaccine efficacy (%) against any and severe rotavirus gastro-enteritis

[95% CI]
Strain Any severity Severe'
GIP[8] 89.5 [82.5;94.1] 96.4 [90.4;99.1]
G2P[4] 58.3 [10.1;81.0] 85.5 [24.0;98.5]
G3P[8] 84.8 [41.0;97.3] 93.7 [52.8;99.9]
G4P[8] 83.1 [55.6;94.5] 95.4 [68.3;99.9]
GIP[8] 72.5 [58.6;82.0] 84.7 [71.0;92.4]
Strains with P[8] genotype 81.8 [75.8; 86.5] 91.9 [86.8;95.3]
Circulating rotavirus strains 78.9 [72.7;83.8] 90.4 [85.1,94.1]

Vaccine efficacy (%) against rotavirus gastro-enteritis (RVGE) requiring medical attention
[95% CI]

Circulating rotavirus strains | 83.8 [76.8;88.9]

Vaccine efficacy (%) against hospitalisation due to rotavirus gastro-enteritis
[95% CI]

Circulating rotavirus strains ‘ 96.0 [83.8;99.5]

T Severe gastro-enteritis was defined as a score > 11 on the Vesikari scale
(§) ATP cohort for efficacy. This includes all subjects from the ATP cohort for safety who have entered into the
concerned efficacy follow-up period

Table 2: Study conducted in Latin America: 1* and 2" year of life combined
(Rotarix N=7 205; Placebo N=7 081(§))
Strain Vaccine efficacy (%) against severe rotavirus gastro-enteritis
[95% CI]

All RVGE 80.5[71.3; 87.1]

G1P[8] 82.1[64.6;91.9]

G3P[8] 78.9 [24.5;96.1]

G4P[8] 61.8 [4.1;86.5]

GIP[8] 86.6 [73.0;94.1]

Strains with P[8] genotype 82.2 [73.0;88.6]

1 Severe rotavirus gastro-enteritis was defined as an episode of diarrhoea with or without vomiting that required
hospitalisation and/or re-hydration therapy in a medical facility (WHO criteria)

(§) ATP cohort for efficacy. This includes all subjects from the ATP cohort for safety who have entered into the
concerned efficacy follow-up period

The vaccine efficacy against severe rotavirus gastro-enteritis was 38.6% (95% CI: <0.0;84.2) for
G2P[4]strain. The number of cases, on which the estimates of efficacy against G2P[4] were based,
were very small.

A pooled analysis of five efficacy studies, showed a 71.4% (95% CI:20.1;91.1) efficacy against severe
rotavirus gastro-enteritis caused by rotavirus G2P[4] strain during the first year of life.

Protective efficacy in Africa

A clinical study performed in Africa in more than 4 900 subjects evaluated Rotarix given at
approximately 10 and 14 weeks of age (2 doses) or 6, 10 and 14 weeks of age (3 doses). The vaccine
efficacy against severe rotavirus gastro-enteritis during the first year of life was 61.2% (95% CI:
44.0;73.2). The study was not powered to evaluate a difference in vaccine efficacy between the 2- and
3-dose regimens.

The protective vaccine efficacy observed against any and severe rotavirus gastro-enteritis is presented
in Table 3.




Table 3:
Placebo N =1 443 (§))

Study conducted in Africa: 1% year of life — pooled results (Rotarix N=2 974;

Vaccine efficacy (%) against any and severe rotavirus gastro-enteritis

[95% CI]
Strain Any severity Severe'

G1P[8] 68.3 (53.6,78.5) 56.6 (11.8,78.8)
G2P[4] 493 (4.6;,73.0) 83.8 (9.6,98.4)
G3P[8] 43.4% (<0.0:83.7) 51.5% (<0.0;96.5)
GS8P[4] 38.7* (<0.0;67.8) 63.6 (5.9;86.5)
GOP[3] 41.8% (<0.0,72.3) 56.9% (<0.0;85.5)
GI12P[6] 48.0 (9.7;70.0) 55.5% (<0.0; 82.2)

Strains with P[4] genotype

39.3(7.7;59.9)

70.9 (37.5;87.0)

Strains with P[6] genotype

46.6 (9.4:68.4)

55.0* (<0.0;81.3)

Strains with P[8] genotype

61.0 (47.3;71.2)

59.1 (32.8;75.3)

T Severe gastro-enteritis was defined as a score > 11 on the Vesikari scale

(§) ATP cohort for efficacy. This includes all subjects from the ATP cohort for safety who have entered into the
concerned efficacy follow-up period

* Not statistically significant (p > 0.05). These data should be interpreted with caution

Sustained efficacy up to 3 years of age in Asia
A clinical study conducted in Asia (Hong Kong, Singapore and Taiwan) in more than 10 000 subjects
evaluated Rotarix given according to different schedules (2, 4 months of age; 3, 4 months of age).

After two doses of Rotarix, the protective vaccine efficacy observed up to 3 years of age is presented
in table 4.

Table 4: Study conducted in Asia: Efficacy up to 2 and 3 years of age (Rotarix N=5 263;
Placebo N =5 256 (§))

Efficacy up to 2 years of age Efficacy up to 3 years of age

Vaccine efficacy (%) against severe rotavirus gastro-enteritis (95% CI)

Strain Severe' Severe'

GI1P[8] 100 (80.8;100) 100 (84.8;100)

G2P[4] 100* (<0.0;100) 100* (<0.0;100)
G3P[8] 94.5 (64.9:99.9) 95.2 (70.4;99.9)
GoP[3] 91.7 (43.8;99.8) 91.7 (43.8;99.8)

Strains with P[8] genotype 95.8 (83.8;99.5) 96.6 (87.0;99.6)

Circulating rotavirus strains 96.1 (85.1;99.5) 96.9 (88.3;99.6)

Vaccine efficacy (%) against rotavirus gastro-enteritis requiring hospitalisation and/or rehydration
therapy in a medical facility (95% CI)

Circulating rotavirus strains | 94.2 (82.2;98.8) | 95.5 (86.4;99.1)

1 Severe gastro-enteritis was defined as a score = 11 on the Vesikari scale

(§) ATP cohort for efficacy. This includes all subjects from the ATP cohort for safety who have entered into the
concerned efficacy follow-up period

* Not statistically significant (p > 0.05). These data should be interpreted with caution

Protective efficacy of the liquid formulation

Since the immune response observed after 2 doses of Rotarix liquid formulation was comparable to
the immune response observed after 2 doses of Rotarix lyophilised formulation, the levels of vaccine
efficacy observed with the lyophilised formulation can be extrapolated to the liquid formulation.

Immune response

In different clinical studies conducted in Europe, Latin America and Asia, 1 957 infants received
Rotarix lyophilised formulation and 1 006 infants received a placebo according to different
vaccination schedules. The percentage of subjects initially seronegative for rotavirus (IgA antibody




titres <20 U/mL (by ELISA)) with serum anti-rotavirus IgA antibody titers > 20U/mL one to two
months after the second dose of vaccine or placebo ranges from 77.9% to 100% and from 0.0% to
17.1% respectively. In three comparative controlled trials, the immune response elicited by Rotarix
liquid formulation was comparable to the one elicited by Rotarix lyophilised formulation.

In a clinical study conducted in Africa, the immune response was evaluated in 332 infants who
received Rotarix (N=221) or placebo (N=111) according to a 10 and 14 weeks schedule (2 doses) or 6,
10 and 14 weeks schedule (3 doses). The percentage of subjects initially seronegative for rotavirus
(IgA antibody titres <20 U/mL (by ELISA)) with serum anti-rotavirus IGA antibody titers > 20 U/mL
one month after the last dose of vaccine or placebo was 58.4% (pooled regimens) and 22.5%,
respectively.

Immune response in preterm infants
In a clinical study conducted in preterm infants, born after at least 27 weeks of gestational age, the

immunogenicity of Rotarix was assessed in a subset of 147 subjects and showed that Rotarix is
immunogenic in this population; 85.7% (95% CI: 79.0;90.9) of subjects achieved serum anti-rotavirus
IgA antibody titers > 20 U/mL (by ELISA) one month after the second dose of vaccine.

Effectiveness

In observational studies, vaccine effectiveness was demonstrated against severe gastro-enteritis
leading to hospitalisation due to rotavirus of common genotypes G1P[8], G2P[4], G3P[8], G4P[8] and
GIP[8] as well as the less common rotavirus genotypes G9P[4] and G9P[6]. All of these strains are
circulating worldwide.

Table 5: Effectiveness after 2 doses in preventing RVGE leading to hospitalisation
Countries N® Strains | Effectiveness
Period Age range (cases/controls) % [95% CI]
High Income countries
Belgium <4 yrs 160/198 All 90 [81; 95]
2008-2010% | 3-11 m 91[75; 97]
<4 yrs 41/53 GI1P[8] | 95[78; 99]
<4 yrs 80/103 G2P[4] | 85 [64; 94]
3-11m 83 [22; 96] @
<4 yrs 12/13 G3P[8] | 87* [<0;98]®
<4 yrs 16/17 G4P[8] | 90 [19;99] @
Singapore <5yrs 136/272 All 84 [32;96]
2008-2010? 89/89 GI1P[8] | 91 [30;99]
Taiwan <3yrs 184/1 623® All 92 [75;98]
2009-2011 GI1P[8] | 95[69;100]
[N <2yrs 85/1 062® All 85173;92]
2010-2011 GI1P[8] | 88 [68;95]
G2P[4] | 88 [68;95]
8-11 m All 89 [48;98]
[N <5yrs 74/255® All 68 [34;85]
2009-2011

Middle Income Countries

Bolivia <3 yrs 300/974 All 77 [65;84]©
2010-2011 6-11 m

77 [51:89]
<3yrs GOP[8] | 85 [69:93]
6-1lm 90 [65:97]
<3yrs G3P[8] | 93 [7098]

G2P[4] | 69 [14:89]
GYP[6] | 87 [19;98]




Brazil <2yrs 115/1 481 All 72 [44;85]©
2008-2011 G1P[8] | 89 [78:95]
G2P[4] | 76 [64:84]
Brazil <3 yrs 249/249 © All 76 [58; 86]
2008-2009% | 3-11m 96 [68; 99]
<3yrs 222/2220) G2P[4] | 75 [57; 86]
3-11m 95 [66; 99
El Salvador <2yrs 251/770®) All 76 [64; 84] ©
2007-2009 6-11 m 83 [68; 91]
Guatemala <4yrs NA®D All 63 [23;82]
2012-2013
Mexico <2yrs 9/176 GOP[4] | 94 [16100]
2010
Low Income Countries
Malawi <2yrs 81/286® All 63 [23;83]
2012-2014
m: months
yrs: years

*Not statistically significant (P > 0.05). These data should be interpreted with caution.

(1) The number of fully vaccinated (2 doses) and unvaccinated cases and controls is given

(2) GSK sponsored studies

(3) Data from a post-hoc analysis

(4) Vaccine effectiveness was calculated using rotavirus-negative hospital control participants (estimates from
Taiwan were calculated using combined rotavirus-negative hospital control and non-diarrhoea hospital
control participants).

(5) Vaccine effectiveness was calculated using neighbourhood controls.

(6) In subjects who did not receive the full course of vaccination, the effectiveness after one dose ranged from

51% (95% CI: 26;67, El Salvador) to 60% (95% CI: 37; 75, Brazil).

(7) NA: Not available. Vaccine effectiveness estimate is based on 41 fully vaccinated cases and 175 fully

vaccinated controls.

Impact on mortality’

Impact studies with Rotarix conducted in Panama, Brazil and Mexico showed a decrease in all-cause
diarrhoea mortality ranging from 17% to 73% in children less than 5 years of age, within 2 to 4 years
after vaccine introduction.

Impact on hospitalisation®

In a retrospective database study in Belgium conducted in children 5 years of age and younger, the
direct and indirect impact of Rotarix vaccination on rotavirus-related hospitalisation ranged from 64%
(95% CI: 49,76) to 80% (95% CI: 77;83) two years after vaccine introduction. Similar studies in
Armenia, Australia, Brazil, Canada, El Salvador and Zambia showed a reduction of 45 to 93%
between 2 and 4 years after vaccine introduction.

In addition, nine impact studies on all-cause diarrhoea hospitalisation conducted in Africa and Latin
America showed a reduction of 14% to 57% between 2 and 5 years after vaccine introduction.

SNOTE : Impact studies are meant to establish a temporal relationship but not a causal relationship
between the disease and vaccination. Natural fluctuations of the incidence of the disease may also
influence the observed temporal effect.



Preclinical safety data
Non-clinical data reveal no special hazard for humans based on conventional studies of repeated dose
toxicity.

PHARMACEUTICAL PARTICULARS

Incompatibilities
This medicinal product must not be mixed with other medicinal products.

Shelf life
The expiry date of the vaccine is indicated on the label and packaging.
The vaccine should be used immediately after opening.

Special precautions for storage

Store in a refrigerator (2°C — 8°C). Freezing is not recommended for storage. Nevertheless if the
vaccine has been accidentally stored for a maximum of 12 hours at -20°C, stability data generated
indicate that the vaccine retains its potency.

Store in the original package, in order to protect from light.

Nature and contents of container
1.5 mL of oral suspension in a squeezable tube (polyethylene) fitted with a membrane and a tube cap
(polypropylene) in pack sizes of 1, 10 or 50. Not all pack sizes may be marketed.

Special precautions for disposal and other handling

The vaccine is presented as a clear, colourless liquid, free of visible particles, for oral administration.
The vaccine is ready to use (no reconstitution or dilution is required).

The vaccine is to be administered orally without mixing with any other vaccines or solutions.

The vaccine should be inspected visually for any foreign particulate matter and/or abnormal physical
appearance. In the event of either being observed, discard the vaccine.

Any unused medicinal product or waste material should be disposed of in accordance with local
requirements.

Instructions for administration of the vaccine:

Please read the instructions for use all the way through before starting to give the vaccine.

A What you need to do before giving Rotarix

e Check the expiry date.

e Check the tube has not been damaged nor is already
open.

e Check the liquid is clear and colourless, without any
particles in it.

If you notice anything abnormal, do not use the vaccine.
e This vaccine is given orally - straight from the tube.

e |tisready to use - you do not need to mix it with
anything.



B Get the tube ready

1. Pull off the cap
Keep the cap — you need this to pierce the membrane.

Hold the tube upright.

2. Repeatedly flick the top of the tube until it is clear of

any liquid

e Clear any liquid from the thinnest section of the tube by
flicking just below the membrane.

3. Position the cap to open the tube
Keep the tube held upright.

e Hold the side of tube

e Thereis a small spike inside the top of the cap - in the
centre.

e Turn the cap upside down (180°).

=Y

. To open the tube
You do not need to twist. Press the cap down to
pierce the membrane.

Then lift off the cap.

C Check the tube has opened correctly

4 i
4 G
A -E Fi f__\'__\ _IL_.---"/
|£-i|l gﬂu
h AV Y

s
Press | L

cap
downwards

1. Check the membrane has been pierced
There should be a hole at the top of the tube.

2. What to do if the membrane has not been pierced

If the membrane has not been pierced return to section
B and repeat steps 2, 3 and 4.




D Give the vaccine

g ™
e Once the tube is open check the liquid is clear, without
any particles in it.
—. e )
If hing ab I, d h NS Oral
you notice anything abnormal, do not use the vaccine. r"‘\\ L__'—ﬁ . - )
: . : 6~ 7 ‘i administration
e Give the vaccine straight away. ¢ L ATl only
Iﬁ 'Efl -
1. Position the child to give the vaccine T
e Seat the child leaning slightly backwards. S ) A

2. Administer the vaccine
e Squeeze the liquid gently into the side of the child’s
mouth - towards the inside of their cheek.

e You may need to squeeze the tube a few times to get all
of the vaccine out - it is okay if a drop remains in the tip
of the tube.

Discard the empty tube and cap in approved biological waste containers according to local
regulations.

Vaccine Vial Monitor (see VVM infographic at the end of the leaflet)

The Vaccine Vial Monitor (VVM) is part of the label used for all Rotarix batches supplied by
GlaxoSmithKline Biologicals. The colour dot that appears on the label of the tube is a VVM. This is a
time-temperature sensitive dot that provides an indication of the cumulative heat to which the tube has
been exposed. It warns the end user when exposure to heat is likely to have degraded the vaccine
beyond an acceptable level.

The interpretation of the VVM is simple. Focus on the inner square. Its colour will change
progressively. As long as the colour of this square is lighter than the colour of the outer circle, then the
vaccine can be used. As soon as the colour of the inner square is the same colour as the outer circle or
of a darker colour than the outer circle, then the tube should be discarded.

It is absolutely critical to ensure that the storage conditions specified above (in particular the cold
chain) are complied with. GlaxoSmithKline Biologicals will assume no liability in the event Rotarix
has not been stored in compliance with the storage instructions.



Vaccine Vial Monitor (VVM)
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NOMBRE DEL MEDICAMENTO
Rotarix suspension oral
Vacuna antirrotavirus, viva

COMPOSICION CUALITATIVA Y CUANTITATIVA

1 dosis (1,5 ml) contiene:

Rotavirus vivos atenuados humanos, cepa RIX4414* no menos de 10%° DICCs,
*Producida en células Vero

Excipientes: sacarosa, adipato dis6dico, medio de Eagle modificado por Dulbecco (DMEM) (contiene
fenilalanina, sodio, glucosa y otras sustancias), agua estéril.

Excipientes con efecto conocido:

Este producto contiene 1073 mg de sacarosa, 32 mg de sodio, 10 microgramos de glucosa y

0,15 microgramos de fenilalanina por dosis (véase la seccion Advertencias y precauciones especiales
de empleo).

Rotarix es un liquido transparente e incoloro.

DATOS CLINICOS

Indicaciones terapéuticas

Rotarix esta indicado para la inmunizacion activa de lactantes de 6 a 24 semanas de edad para la
prevencion de gastroenteritis causada por la infeccion por rotavirus (véanse las secciones Posologia y
forma de administracion, Advertencias y precauciones especiales de empleo y Propiedades
farmacodindamicas).

El uso de Rotarix debera basarse en las recomendaciones oficiales.

Posologia y forma de administracion

Posologia

El esquema de vacunacion consiste en dos dosis. La primera dosis podra administrarse desde

6 semanas de edad. Debera haber un intervalo entre las dosis de al menos 4 semanas. De preferencia
el tratamiento de vacunacion debera administrarse antes de 16 semanas de edad, pero debe estar
completo a la edad de 24 semanas.

Rotarix puede administrarse siguiendo la misma pauta posoldgica a lactantes prematuros nacidos
después de al menos 27 semanas de edad gestacional (véanse las secciones Reacciones adversas y
Propiedades farmacodinamicas).

En estudios clinicos, rara vez se ha observado que se escupa o regurgite la vacuna y, en estas
circunstancias, no se administré una dosis de reemplazo. Sin embargo, en el caso muy poco probable
de que el lactante escupa o regurgite la mayor parte de la dosis de la vacuna, podra administrarse una
sola dosis de reemplazo en la misma visita de vacunacion.

Se recomienda que los lactantes que reciban la primera dosis de Rotarix completen el régimen de
2 dosis con Rotarix. No existen datos sobre la seguridad, inmunogenicidad o eficacia cuando se
administra Rotarix para la primera dosis y, para la segunda dosis, se administra otra vacuna
antirrotavirus, o viceversa.

Poblacion pedidtrica
No debe utilizarse Rotarix en nifios mayores de 24 semanas de edad.

Forma de administracion
Rotarix se usa por via oral solamente.
ROTARIX NO DEBERA INYECTARSE BAJO NINGUNA CIRCUNSTANCIA.



Para obtener informacion sobre las instrucciones para la administracion, véase la seccion
Precauciones especiales de eliminacion y otras manipulaciones.

Contraindicaciones

Hipersensibilidad a la sustancia activa o a cualquiera de los excipientes mencionados en la
seccion Composicion cualitativa y cuantitativa.

Hipersensibilidad tras la administracion previa de vacunas antirrotavirus.

Antecedentes de invaginacion intestinal.

Sujetos con malformaciones congénitas no corregidas del tracto gastrointestinal que podrian
predisponer a invaginacion intestinal.

Sujetos con trastorno de inmunodeficiencia combinada grave (IDCG) (véase la seccion Reacciones
adversas).

La administracion de Rotarix debera posponerse en sujetos que padezcan de enfermedad febril
severa aguda. La presencia de una infeccién menor no supone una contraindicacion para la
inmunizacion.

La administracion de Rotarix debera posponerse en los sujetos que padezcan de diarrea o vomito.

Advertencias y precauciones especiales de empleo
Es una buena practica clinica que la vacunacion sea precedida de una revision de la historia clinica,
especialmente en lo que respecta a las contraindicaciones, y de un examen médico.

No se cuenta con datos sobre la seguridad y la eficacia de Rotarix en lactantes con enfermedades
gastrointestinales o retardo del crecimiento. Podra considerarse con precaucion la administracion de
Rotarix en aquellos lactantes en los que, segun la opinion del médico, represente un riesgo mayor que
no se les administre la vacuna.

A modo de precaucion, los profesionales de la salud deben hacer el seguimiento de los sintomas que
indiquen invaginacion intestinal (dolor abdominal intenso vomitos persistentes, heces sanguinolentas,
distension abdominal o fiebre alta), esto se debe a que los estudios de seguridad de observacion
indican un aumento del riesgo de invaginacion, principalmente dentro de los 7 dias posteriores a la
vacunacion contra el rotavirus (véase la seccion Reacciones adversas). Se debe aconsejar a los padres
o tutores que avisen de inmediato a su proveedor de atencion médica si se presenta cualquiera de estos
sintomas.

Para los sujetos con propension a la invaginacion intestinal, véase la seccion Contraindicaciones.

No se prevé que las infecciones asintomaticas y levemente sintomaticas por el VIH afecten la
seguridad o eficacia de Rotarix. En un estudio clinico realizado en un niimero limitado de lactantes
infectados por el VIH asintomaticos o levemente sintomaticos no se observo ninglin problema de
seguridad evidente (véase la seccion Reacciones adversas).

La administracion de Rotarix a lactantes que tienen o se presume que tienen inmunodeficiencia,
incluyendo la exposicion en el titero a un tratamiento inmunosupresor, debe basarse en una cuidadosa
ponderacion de los posibles riesgos y beneficios.

Se sabe que el virus de la vacuna se excreta en las heces después de la vacunacion con una excrecion
pico alrededor del 7.° dia. Se detectaron particulas del antigeno viral por ELISA en un 50% de las
heces después de la primera dosis de una formulacion liofilizada de Rotarix y en un 4% de las heces
después de la segunda dosis. Cuando se comprobd si estas heces contenian cepa vacunal viva, s6lo un
17% dieron resultados positivos. En dos estudios comparativos controlados, la eliminacion de la cepa
vacunal después de la vacunacion con la formulacion liquida de Rotarix fue comparable con la que se
observo después de la vacunacion con la formulacion liofilizada de Rotarix.

Se han observado casos de transmision de este virus vacunal excretado a contactos seronegativos de
los vacunados sin que hayan causado ningln sintoma clinico.

Rotarix debera administrarse con prudencia a individuos con contactos cercanos inmunodeficientes,



tales como personas con enfermedades cancerosas, o que estén de otra forma inmunocomprometidas
o individuos que estén recibiendo terapia inmunosupresora.

Los contactos de vacunados recientes deberan observar una buena higiene personal (por ejemplo,
lavarse las manos después de cambiar los pafiales del bebé).

Debera considerarse un riesgo potencial de apnea y la necesidad de supervision respiratoria durante
48-72 h al administrarse la serie de inmunizacion primaria a neonatos muy prematuros

(nacidos < 28 semanas de gestacion) y, especialmente, para los que presenten antecedentes previos de
inmadurez respiratoria.

Debido a que el beneficio de la vacunacion es alto en este grupo de nifios, la vacunacion no debera
omitirse o retrasarse.

Puede ser que no se induzca una respuesta inmunoldgica protectora en todos los vacunados (véase la
seccion Propiedades farmacodinamicas).

Actualmente, se desconoce el nivel de proteccion que Rotarix podria proporcionar frente a otras cepas
de rotavirus que no se han evaluado en estudios clinicos. Los estudios clinicos de los que se derivaron
los datos de eficacia clinica fueron realizados en Europa, América Central, América del Sur, Africa y
Asia (véase la seccion Propiedades farmacodinamicas).

Rotarix no protege contra la gastroenteritis causada por otros patégenos que no sean rotavirus.
No se dispone de datos sobre el uso de Rotarix para la profilaxis de postexposicion.

ROTARIX NO DEBERA INYECTARSE BAJO NINGUNA CIRCUNSTANCIA.

Esta vacuna contiene sacarosa y glucosa como excipientes. Los pacientes con problemas hereditarios
raros de intolerancia a la fructosa, malabsorcion de glucosa-galactosa o insuficiencia de sucrasa-
isomaltasa no deberan tomar esta vacuna.

Cada dosis de esta vacuna contiene 0,15 microgramos de fenilalanina. La fenilalanina puede resultar
nociva en los pacientes con fenilcetonuria (FCU).

Cada dosis de esta vacuna contiene 32 mg de sodio.

Interaccion con otros medicamentos y otras formas de interaccion

Rotarix puede administrarse concomitantemente con cualquiera de las siguientes vacunas
monovalentes o combinadas [incluyendo vacunas hexavalentes (DTPa-HBV-IPV/Hib)]: vacuna
contra la difteria-tétanos-tosferina de células completas (DTPw), vacuna contra la difteria-tétanos-
tosferina acelular (DTPa), vacuna contra Haemophilus influenzae tipo b (Hib), vacuna
antipoliomielitica de virus inactivados (IPV), vacuna contra la hepatitis B (HBV), vacuna anti-
neumocdcica conjugada y vacuna anti-meningocdcica conjugada del serogrupo C. Los estudios
clinicos demostraron que las respuestas inmunologicas a las vacunas administradas y los perfiles de
seguridad de las mismas no se vieron afectados.

La administracion concomitante de Rotarix y la vacuna antipoliomielitica oral (OPV) no afecta la
respuesta inmunolégica frente a los antigenos de polio. Aunque la administracién concomitante de la
vacuna antipoliomielitica oral (OPV) puede reducir ligeramente la respuesta inmunologica a la vacuna
antirrotavirus, se demostr6é que se mantiene la proteccion clinica frente a la gastroenteritis severa por
rotavirus en un estudio clinico en el que participaron mas de 4200 sujetos que recibieron el Rotarix
concomitantemente con la OPV.

No hay restricciones en cuanto al consumo de alimento o liquido por parte del lactante, ya sea antes o
después de la vacunacion.

Embarazo y lactancia
Rotarix no esta destinado para uso en adultos. No se dispone de datos sobre el uso de Rotarix durante
el embarazo y la lactancia.



En base a la evidencia generada en los ensayos clinicos, la lactancia materna no reduce la proteccion
frente a la gastroenteritis por rotavirus conferida por Rotarix. Por consiguiente, podra continuarse la
lactancia durante el esquema de vacunacion.

Reacciones adversas

Resumen del perfil de seguridad

El perfil de seguridad que se presenta a continuacion se basa en datos de estudios clinicos realizados
con la formulacion liofilizada o la formulacion liquida de Rotarix.

En un total de cuatro estudios clinicos, se administraron aproximadamente 3800 dosis de la
formulacion liquida de Rotarix a alrededor de 1900 lactantes. En estos estudios, se demostro que el
perfil de seguridad de la formulacion liquida es similar al de la formulacién liofilizada.

En un total de veintitrés estudios clinicos, se administraron aproximadamente 106 000 dosis de
Rotarix (formulacion liofilizada o liquida) a aproximadamente 51 000 lactantes.

En tres estudios clinicos controlados con placebo (Finlandia, India y Bangladesh), en los cuales
Rotarix se administro sola (la administracién de vacunas pediatricas rutinarias se escalono), la
incidencia y la gravedad de los eventos en cuestion (que se obtuvieron 8 dias después de la
vacunacion) de diarrea, vomito, pérdida de apetito, fiebre, irritabilidad y tos/secrecion nasal fluida no
fueron significativamente diferentes en el grupo tratado con Rotarix con respecto al grupo tratado con
placebo. No se observd ningun aumento en la incidencia o severidad de estos eventos con la segunda
dosis.

En un analisis combinado de diecisiete estudios clinicos controlados con placebo (Europa, América
del Norte, Latinoamérica, Asia 'y Africa), incluidos estudios en los cuales Rotarix se coadministrd
con vacunas pediatricas rutinarias (véase la seccion Interaccion con otros medicamentos y otras
formas de interaccion), las reacciones adversas a continuacion (obtenidas 31 dias después de la
vacunacion) se consideraron posiblemente relacionadas con la vacunacion.

Lista tabulada de reacciones adversas

Las reacciones adversas notificadas se indican de acuerdo con la siguiente frecuencia:
Las frecuencias se notifican como:

Muy frecuente (>1/10)

Frecuente (>1/100 a <1/10)

Poco frecuente (=1/1000 a <1/100)

Raro (21/10 000 a <1/1000)

Muy raras (<1/10 000)



Sistema de clasificacion de Frecuencia Reacciones adversas
Organos

Trastornos gastrointestinales Frecuente Diarrea

Poco frecuente Dolor abdominal, flatulencia

Muy raras Invaginacion intestinal (véase la
seccion Advertencias y
precauciones especiales de
empleo)

Frecuencia no conocida * Rectorragia

Frecuencia no conocida * Gastroenteritis con eliminacion del

virus vacunal en lactantes con
trastorno de inmunodeficiencia

combinada grave (IDCQ)

Trastornos de la piel y del tejido | Poco frecuente Dermatitis
subcutaneo —

Muy raras Urticaria
Trastornos generales y Frecuente Irritabilidad
condiciones en el sitio de
administracion
Trastornos respiratorios, Frecuencia no conocida * Apnea en neonatos muy
toracicos y mediastinicos prematuros (< 28 semanas de

gestacion) (véase la seccion
Advertencias y precauciones
especiales de empleo)

*Debido a que estos eventos se notificaron espontdneamente, no es posible estimar en forma confiable su
frecuencia.

Descripcion de reacciones adversas seleccionadas

Invaginacién

Los datos provenientes de estudios de seguridad de observacion realizados en diversos paises indican
que las vacunas antirrotavirus conllevan un aumento de riesgo de invaginacion, principalmente en los
7 dias posteriores a la vacunacion. Se han observado hasta 6 casos adicionales cada 100 000 lactantes
en estos paises, en comparacion con una incidencia de referencia de 25 a 101 cada 100 000 lactantes
(menores de un afio de edad) por afio, respectivamente.

Existe evidencia limitada acerca de un aumento del riesgo menor después de la segunda dosis.

No se ha podido establecer con certeza si las vacunas antirrotavirus afectan la incidencia general de la
invaginacion en funcion de periodos mas prolongados de seguimiento (véase la seccion Advertencias y
precauciones especiales de empleo).

Otras poblaciones especiales

Seguridad en lactantes prematuros

En un estudio clinico, se administro la formulacion liofilizada de Rotarix a 670 lactantes prematuros
de 27 a 36 semanas de edad gestacional; 339 lactantes recibieron placebo. La primera dosis se
administr6 a partir de las 6 semanas de haber nacido. Se observaron eventos adversos graves en el
5,1% de los lactantes tratados con Rotarix, en comparacion con el 6,8% de los que recibieron placebo.
Se evidenciaron indices similares de otros eventos adversos en los lactantes que recibieron Rotarix y
los que recibieron placebo. No se notificaron casos de invaginacion intestinal.

Seguridad en lactantes con infeccion por el virus de inmunodeficiencia humana (VIH)
En un estudio clinico, se administro la formulacion liofilizada de Rotarix o placebo a 100 lactantes
infectados por el VIH. El perfil de seguridad fue similar entre el grupo tratado con Rotarix y el grupo




que recibid placebo.

Notificacion de presuntas reacciones adversas

Es importante notificar las presuntas reacciones adversas luego de la autorizacion del medicamento.
Permite supervisar de manera continua el equilibrio del riesgo/beneficio del medicamento. Se solicita
a los profesionales de la salud que notifiquen cualquier presunta reaccion adversa.

Sobredosis

Se han notificado algunos casos de sobredosis. En general, el perfil de acontecimientos adversos
notificado en esos casos fue similar al observado tras la administracion de la dosis recomendada de
Rotarix.

PROPIEDADES FARMACOLOGICAS
Grupo farmacoterapéutico: Vacunas antirrotavirus antidiarreicas, codigo ATC: JO7BHO1

Propiedades farmacodinamicas

Eficacia protectora de la formulacién liofilizada

Se han hecho investigaciones clinicas en Europa, Latinoamérica, Africa y Asia con el fin de evaluar la
eficacia protectora de Rotarix contra cualquier gastroenteritis , incluyendo la severa, causada por
rotavirus (RVGE).

Se definio la severidad de la gastroenteritis en funcién de dos criterios distintos:

- la escala de 20 puntos de Vesikari, que evalaa el cuadro clinico completo de la gastroenteritis por
rotavirus teniendo en cuenta la gravedad y la duracion de la diarrea y los vomitos, la gravedad de la
fiebre y la deshidratacion, y también la necesidad de tratamiento;

0

- la definicién de caso clinico segun los criterios de la Organizacion Mundial de la Salud (OMS).

Eficacia protectora en Europa y Latinoamérica
Después de dos dosis de Rotarix, la eficacia protectora de la vacuna que se observa durante el primer y
el segundo afo de vida combinados se presenta en las siguientes tablas 1y 2.




Tabla 1: Estudio clinico realizado en Europa: 1.y 2.° afio de vida combinados
(Rotarix N=2572; Placebo N=1302 (§))

Eficacia de la vacuna (%) frente a cualquier forma de gastroenteritis por rotavirus y frente
a gastroenteritis severa por rotavirus
[IC del 95%]

Cepa Cualquier severidad Severa'

GIP[8]

89,5 [82,5;94,1]

96,4 [90,4;99,1]

G2P[4]

58,3[10,1;81,0]

85,5 [24,0:98,5]

G3P[8]

84,8 [41,0;97,3]

93,7 [52,8;99,9]

G4P[8]

83,1 [55,6:94,5]

95,4 [68,3;99,9]

GOP[8]

72,5 [58,6:82,0]

84,7 [71,0;92,4]

Cepas con genotipo P[8]

81,8 [75,8:86,5]

91,9 [86,8;95,3]

Cepas circulantes de rotavirus

78,9 [72,7;83,8]

90,4 [85,1;94,1]

Eficacia de la vacuna (%) frente a la gastroenteritis por rotavirus (RVGE)
que requiera de atencion médica
[IC del 95%]

Cepas circulantes de rotavirus ‘ 83,8 [76,8;88,9]

Eficacia de la vacuna (%) frente a la hospitalizacion debida
a gastroenteritis por rotavirus
[IC del 95%]

Cepas circulantes de rotavirus ‘ 96,0 [83,8;99,5]

T Se defini6 la gastroenteritis severa como una puntuacién > 11 en la escala de Vesikari
(§) Cohorte ATP (conforme a protocolo) para la eficacia. Incluye a todos los sujetos de la cohorte ATP para la
seguridad que ingresaron en el periodo de seguimiento de la eficacia de interés.

Tabla 2: Estudio clinico realizado en Latinoamérica: 1.y 2.° afio de vida combinados
(Rotarix N=7205; Placebo N=7081(§))

Cepa Eficacia de la vacuna (%) frente a gastroenteritis severa por
rotavirus
[IC del 95%]
Todas las GE por RV 80,5[71,3;87,1]
GI1P[8] 82,1 [64,6;91,9]
G3P[8] 78,9 [24,5;96,1]
G4P[8] 61,8 [4,1;86,5]
GIP[8] 86,6 [73,0;94,1]
Cepas con genotipo P[8] 82,2 [73,0;88,6]

1 La gastroenteritis severa por rotavirus se definié como un episodio de diarrea con o sin vomitos que requirid
hospitalizaciéon o un tratamiento de rehidratacion en un centro médico (criterios de la OMS).

(§) Cohorte ATP (conforme a protocolo) para la eficacia. Incluye a todos los sujetos de la cohorte ATP para la
seguridad que ingresaron en el periodo de seguimiento de la eficacia de interés.

La eficacia de la vacuna frente a gastroenteritis severa por rotavirus era 38,6% (IC del 95%: <0,0;84,2)
por la cepa G2P[4]. El numero de casos, sobre los que se basaban los estimados de eficacia frente a
G2P[4], era muy pequeiio.

En un analisis combinado de cinco estudios de eficacia, se demostré una eficacia de 71,4% (IC del
95%: 20,1;91,1) contra la gastroenteritis severa por la cepa G2P[4] del rotavirus durante el primer afio
de vida.

Eficacia protectora en Africa )
En un estudio clinico realizado en Africa, en el que participaron mas de 4900 sujetos, se evalud
Rotarix administrada aproximadamente a las 10 y 14 semanas de edad (2 dosis) o alas 6, 10y 14
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semanas de edad (3 dosis). La eficacia de la vacuna contra la gastroenteritis severa por rotavirus
durante el primer afio de vida fue del 61,2% (IC del 95%: 44,0;73,2). El estudio no tuvo la potencia
para evaluar si habia diferencias en la eficacia de la vacuna entre los esquemas de 2 y 3 dosis.

En la tabla 3 se presenta la eficacia protectora de la vacuna observada frente a cualquier forma de
gastroenteritis por rotavirus y frente a la gastroenteritis severa por rotavirus.

Estudio realizado en Africa: 1. afio de vida; resultados combinados
[Rotarix N=2974; placebo N=1443 (§)]

Tabla 3:

Eficacia de la vacuna (%) frente a cualquier forma de gastroenteritis por rotavirus y frente
a la gastroenteritis severa por rotavirus
[IC del 95%]

Cepa Cualquier severidad Severa'
G1P[8] 68,3 (53,6;78,5) 56,6 (11,8;78,8)
G2P[4] 49,3 (4,6;73,0) 83,8 (9,6;98.4)
G3P[8] 43,4* (<0,0;83,7) 51,5% (<0,0;96,5)
G8P[4] 38,7* (<0,0;67,8) 63,6 (5,9:;86,5)
G9P[8] 41,8* (<0,0;72,3) 56,9* (<0,0;85,5)
G12P[6] 48,0 (9,7;70,0) 55,5* (<0,0;82,2)

Cepas con genotipo P[4] 39,3 (7,7;59,9) 70,9 (37,5;87,0)

[
Cepas con genotipo P[6] 46,6 (9,4,68.4) 55,2* (<0,0;81,3)
[

Cepas con genotipo P[8] 61,0 (47,3;71,2) 59,1 (32,8;75,3)

T Se definio la gastroenteritis severa como una puntuacion > 11 en la escala de Vesikari.

(§) Cohorte ATP (conforme a protocolo) para la eficacia. Incluye a todos los sujetos de la cohorte ATP para la
seguridad que ingresaron en el periodo de seguimiento de la eficacia de interés.

*No es estadisticamente significativo (p> 0,05). Estos datos deben interpretarse con precaucion.

Eficacia sostenida hasta los 3 afios de edad en Asia

En un estudio clinico realizado en Asia (Hong Kong, Singapur y Taiwan), en el que participaron mas
de 10 000 sujetos, se evaludé Rotarix administrada segin distintos esquemas (2, 4 meses de edad;

3, 4 meses de edad).

Después de dos dosis de Rotarix, la eficacia protectora de la vacuna que se observa hasta los 3 afios de
edad se presenta en la tabla 4.

Tabla 4: Estudio realizado en Asia: eficacia hasta los 2 y 3 afios de edad
[Rotarix N=5263; placebo N = 5256 (§)]
Eficacia hasta los 2 afios de Eficacia hasta los 3 afios de
edad edad
Eficacia de la vacuna (%) frente a la gastroenteritis severa por rotavirus (IC del 95%)
Cepa Severa® Severa'

GI1P[8] 100 (80,8;100) 100 (84,8;100)
G2P[4] 100* (<0,0;100) 100* (<0,0;100)
G3P[8] 94,5 (64,9;99,9) 95,2 (70,4:99,9)
GIP[8] 91,7 (43,8;99,8) 91,7 (43,8;99,8)

Cepas con genotipo P[8] 95,8 (83,8;99,5) 96,6 (87,0;99,6)
Cepas circulantes de rotavirus 96,1 (85,1;99,5) 96,9 (88,3;99,6)

Eficacia de la vacuna (%) contra la gastroenteritis por rotavirus que requirio
hospitalizacién o un tratamiento de rehidrataciéon en un centro médico (IC del 95%)

Cepas circulantes de rotavirus | 94,2 (82,2;98,8) | 95,5 (86,4;99,1)

T Se defini6 la gastroenteritis severa como una puntuacién > 11 en la escala de Vesikari.

(§) Cohorte ATP (conforme a protocolo) para la eficacia. Incluye a todos los sujetos de la cohorte ATP para la
seguridad que ingresaron en el periodo de seguimiento de la eficacia de interés.
*No es estadisticamente significativo (p > 0,05). Estos datos deben interpretarse con precaucion.



Eficacia protectora de la formulacién liquida

Debido a que la respuesta inmunolédgica observada tras 2 dosis de Rotarix formulacion liquida fue
comparable a la respuesta inmunolodgica observada tras 2 dosis de Rotarix formulacion liofilizada, los
niveles de eficacia de la vacuna observados con la formulacion liofilizada pueden extrapolarse a la
formulacion liquida.

Respuesta inmunoldgica

En diferentes estudios clinicos realizados en Europa, Latinoamérica y Asia, 1957 lactantes recibieron
Rotarix formulacion liofilizada y 1006 lactantes recibieron un placebo, conforme a diferentes
esquemas de vacunacion. El porcentaje de sujetos que inicialmente eran seronegativos para el
rotavirus [titulos de anticuerpos IgA <20 U/ml (por ELISA)] con titulos de anticuerpos séricos IgA
antirrotavirus > 20 U/ml de uno a dos meses tras la segunda dosis de vacuna o placebo oscila entre
77,9% y 100% y entre 0,0% y 17,1%, respectivamente. En tres estudios controlados comparativos, la
respuesta inmunologica conferida por Rotarix formulaciéon liquida fue comparable con la conferida por
Rotarix formulacion liofilizada.

En un estudio clinico realizado en Africa, se evalu la respuesta inmunoldgica en 332 lactantes que
recibieron Rotarix (N=221) o placebo (N=111) seglin un esquema de 10 y 14 semanas (2 dosis) o un
esquema de 6, 10 y 14 semanas (3 dosis). El porcentaje de sujetos que inicialmente eran seronegativos
para el rotavirus [titulos de anticuerpos IgA <20 U/ml (por ELISA)] con titulos de anticuerpos séricos
IgA antirrotavirus > 20 U/ml un mes después de la ultima dosis de vacuna o placebo fue del 58,4%
(regimenes combinados) y 22,5%, respectivamente.

Respuesta inmunoldgica en lactantes prematuros

En un estudio clinico en el que participaron lactantes prematuros, nacidos después de al menos

27 semanas de edad gestacional, se evaluo la inmunogenicidad de Rotarix en un subgrupo de

147 sujetos y se demostr6d que Rotarix es inmunogena en esta poblacion; el 85,7% (IC del 95%: 79,0;
90,9) de los sujetos alcanzo6 titulos de anticuerpos séricos IgA antirrotavirus > 20 U/ml (por ELISA)
un mes después de la segunda dosis de la vacuna.

Eficacia

En estudios de observacion, se demostro6 la eficacia de la vacuna contra la gastroenteritis severa que
lleva a la hospitalizacion debido al rotavirus de genotipos comunes G1P[8], G2P[4], G3P[8], G4P[8] y
G9P[8] asi como los genotipos de rotavirus menos comunes G9P[4] y GI9P[6]. Todas estas cepas estan
circulando por todo el mundo.

Tabla 5: Eficacia después de 2 dosis en la prevencion de las GE por RV que requieren
hospitalizacion
Paises Intervalo N® Cepas Eficacia %
Periodo etario (casos/controles) [IC del 95%]
Paises de ingresos altos
Bélgica <4 anos 160/198 Todas 90 [81;95]
2008-2010® 3-11m 91 [75;97]
<4 afios 41/53 GI1P[8] 95 [78;99]
< 4 afios 80/103 G2P[4] 85 [64;94]
3-11m 83 [22;96]®
<4 afios 12/13 G3P[8] 87* [<0,98]%
< 4 afios 16/17 G4P[8] 90[19;99] @
Singapur <5 afios 136/272 Todas 84 [32;96]
2008-2010® 89/89 G1P[8] 91 [30;99]
Taiwan < 3 afios 184/1623® Todas 92 [75;98]
2009-2011 G1P[8] 95 [69;100]
EE. UU. <2 afios 85/1062® Todas 851[73;92]
2010-2011 G1P[8] 88 [68;95]
G2P[4] 88 [68;95]
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8-11m Todas 89 [48;98]
EE. UU. < 5 afios 74/255® Todas 68 [34;85]
2009-2011
Paises de ingresos medios
Bolivia < 3 afios 300/974 Todas 77 [65;84]©
2010-2011 6-11 m 77 [51;89]
< 3 afos GI9P[8] 85 [69:;93]
6-11 m 90 [65;97]
< 3 afos G3P[8] 93 [70,98]
G2P[4] 69 [14;89]
GIP[6] 87 [19:;98]
Brasil <2 afios 115/1481 Todas 72 [44;85]©
2008-2011 G1P[8] 89 [78:;95]
G2P[4] 76 [64;84]
Brasil < 3 afios 249/249%) Todas 76 [58;86]
2008-2009 @ 3-11'm 96 [68;99]
<3 afios 222/2226) G2P[4] 75 [57:86]
3-11m 95 [66;991®
El Salvador <2 afios 251/7709) Todas 76 [64;84]©
2007-2009 6-11 m 83 [68;91]
Guatemala < 4 afios ND? Todas 63 [23;82]
2012-2013
México <2 afios 9/170) GYP[4] 94 [16;100]
2010
Paises de ingresos bajos
Malawi < 2 afios 81/286® Todas 63 [23;83]
2012-2014
m: meses.

*Estadisticamente insignificante (p= 0,05). Estos datos se deben interpretar con cuidado.

(1)Se presenta la cantidad de casos y controles con esquema de vacunacion completo (2 dosis) y no vacunados.

(2) Estudios patrocinados por GSK.

(3) Datos de analisis post hoc.

(4) La eficacia vacunal se calculd empleando participantes de control hospitalario negativos para el rotavirus
(estimativas de Taiwan se calcularon usando participantes combinados de control hospitalario negativos para el
rotavirus y sin diarrea).

(5) La eficacia vacunal se calculdé empleando controles de vecindario.

(6) En los sujetos que no recibieron el esquema de vacunacion completo, la eficacia después de una dosis fue

desde el 51% (IC del 95%: 26;67, El Salvador) al 60% (95% CI: 37,75, Brasil).

(7) ND: No disponible. La estimativa de la eficacia vacunal se basa en los 41 casos con esquema de vacunacion
completo y en los 175 controles con esquema de vacunacion completo.

Efecto en la mortalidad®

Los estudios de impacto con Rotarix realizados en Panama, Brasil y México mostraron una
disminucién en la mortalidad por diarrea de cualquier origen que varid del 17% al 73% en los nifios
menores de 5 afios de edad, dentro del plazo de 2 a 4 afios después de introducir la vacuna.

Efecto en la hospitalizacién®

En un estudio retrospectivo de bases de datos en Bélgica realizado en nifios de 5 afios de edad o
menos, el impacto directo e indirecto de la vacunacion con Rotarix en la hospitalizacion relacionada
con el rotavirus varid del 64% (IC del 95%: 49,76) al 80% (IC del 95%: 77;83) dos afios después de
introducir la vacuna. Estudios similares en Armenia, Australia, Brasil, Canada, El Salvador y Zambia
mostraron una reduccion del 45% al 93% entre los 2 y 4 afios después de introducir la vacuna.
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Ademés, nueve estudios de impacto sobre la hospitalizacion por diarrea de cualquier origen realizados
en Africa y América Latina mostraron una reduccion del 14% al 57% entre los 2 y 5 afios después de
introducir la vacuna.

YNOTA: Los estudios de impacto tienen por objeto establecer una relacion temporal entre la
enfermedad y la vacunacion, pero no una relacion causal. Las fluctuaciones naturales de la incidencia
de la enfermedad también pueden influir en el efecto temporal observado.

Datos de seguridad preclinica En base a los estudios convencionales de toxicidad con dosis repetida,
los datos preclinicos no revelan riesgos especiales para los seres humanos.

DATOS FARMACEUTICOS

Incompatibilidades
Este medicamento no debe mezclarse con otros productos medicinales.

Periodo de validez
La fecha de caducidad esta indicada en la etiqueta y en el envase.
Debera usarse la vacuna inmediatamente después de su abertura.

Precauciones especiales de conservacion

Conservar en refrigerador (2 °C — 8§ °C).

No se recomienda la congelacion para el almacenamiento. No obstante si la vacuna se ha almacenado
accidentalmente durante un maximo de 12 horas a -20 °C, los datos de estabilidad generados indican
que la vacuna mantiene su potencia después de la reconstitucion.

Almacenar en el empaque original para proteger de la luz.

Naturaleza y contenido del envase

1,5 ml de suspension oral en un tubo exprimible (polietileno), con membrana y tapon para el tubo
(polipropileno). Tamaiios de empaque de 1, 10 o 50. Es posible que no se vendan todos los tamafios de
envase.

Precauciones especiales de eliminacion y otras manipulaciones

La vacuna se presenta como un liquido transparente, incoloro, sin particulas visibles, para
administracion oral.

La vacuna esta lista para uso (no se requiere reconstitucion o dilucion).

La vacuna debe administrarse por via oral sin mezclar con ninguna otra vacuna o soluciones.

La vacuna debera examinarse visualmente para determinar la ausencia de particulas extraias y/o un
aspecto fisico anormal. En caso de que se observe cualquiera de estas anormalidades, deseche la
vacuna.

Cualquier medicamento no usado o material residual debera eliminarse de conformidad con los
requerimientos locales.
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Instrucciones para la administracion de la vacuna:

Lea las instrucciones de uso hasta el final antes de aplicar la vacuna.

>

Lo que debe hacer antes de administrar Rotarix

e . N

e Compruebe la fecha de vencimiento.

e Compruebe que el tubo no esté dafiado ni abierto.

e Compruebe que el liquido sea transparente e incoloro y que no
tenga particulas.

Si nota algo extrafio, no utilice la vacuna.

Esta vacuna se administra de forma oral, directamente desde el
tubo.
Esta lista para usar; no es necesario mezclarla con nada.

Prepare el tubo -

[y

. Retire la tapa

Guarde la tapa; la necesitara para perforar la membrana.

Sostenga el tubo en posicidn vertical.

2. Dé golpecitos en la parte superior del tubo hasta que no haya
liquido
e Retire el liquido de la seccidon mas fina del tubo con pequefios

golpes justo debajo de la membrana. -

w

. Ubique la tapa para abrir el tubo

e Mantenga el tubo en posicidn vertical.

e Sostenga el lateral del tubo
e Hay una pequefia punta dentro de la parte superior de

la tapa, en el centro.
e Gire la tapa hacia abajo (180°).

. J
4. Para abrir el tubo Ve
e No necesita girarla. Presione la tapa hacia abajo .
para perforar la membrana. :)n:s'one
a tapa
e Luego levante la tapa. haci:
abajo

C Compruebe que el tubo se haya abierto correctamente

4 — N
1. Compruebe que se haya perforado la membrana | Orificio |
e Deberia haber un orificio en la parte superior del tubo.
2. Qué hacer si la membrana no se perforo
e Sila membrana no se perforo, regrese a la seccién By
13
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repita los pasos 2, 3y 4.

D Administre la vacuna

4 N

Una vez que el tubo esta abierto, compruebe que el

liquido sea transparente y que no tenga particulas. Administracién

por via oral
Unicamente

Si nota algo extrafio, no use la vacuna.
Administre la vacuna de inmediato.

1. Posicione al niiio para administra la vacuna
Siente al nifio levemente inclinado hacia atras.

2. Administre la vacuna

e Presione con delicadeza para que el liquido salga sobre
el lateral de la boca del nifio, hacia el interior de la
mejilla.

e Es posible que deba presionar el tubo varias veces para
que salga todo el contenido; esta bien si queda una gota
en la punta del tubo.

Deseche el tubo vacio y la tapa en contenedores para desechos biologicos aprobados seglin indique la
normativa local.

Monitor del Vial de Vacuna (véase la infografia del MVV al final del prospecto)

El Monitor del Vial de Vacuna (MVV) forma parte de la etiqueta usada para todos los lotes de Rotarix
suministrados por GlaxoSmithKline Biologicals. El punto de color que aparece en la etiqueta del tubo
es un MVV. Se trata de un punto sensible al tiempo y a la temperatura que ofrece una indicacion del
calor acumulado al que se ha visto expuesto el tubo. Advierte al usuario final cuando sea probable que
la exposicion al calor haya degradado la vacuna en exceso de un nivel aceptable.

La interpretacion del MVV es sencilla. Fijese en el cuadrado interior. Su color cambiara
progresivamente. Siempre y cuando el color de este cuadrado sea mas claro que el color del circulo
exterior, podra usarse la vacuna. En cuanto el color del cuadrado interior sea el mismo, 0 mas oscuro,
que el del circulo exterior, debera desecharse el tubo.

Es absolutamente critico asegurar que se cumplan las condiciones de conservacion especificadas
anteriormente (en particular la cadena fria). GlaxoSmithKline Biologicals no asumira ninguna
responsabilidad en el caso de que Rotarix no se haya conservado de conformidad con las instrucciones
de conservacion.
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Monitor de Vial de Vacuna (MVV)

NO USAR

El
cuadrado El cuadrado

El cuadrado es mas claro es del es mas

que el circulo exterior mismo obscuro que
color que el circulo
el circulo exterior
exterior

El color del cuadrado interior del MVV Una vez que la vacuna ha alcanzado o

excedido el punto de descarte, el tono del
cuadrado interior sera del mismo color o mas
obscuro que el circulo exterior.

empieza con un tono mas claro que el
circulo exterior y continua oscureciendo
con el paso del tiempo y/o la exposicién
al calor.

Informe a su supervisor

Y

Exposicion acumulada al calor con el tiempo

_ J

Para informacion adicional, refiérase al fabricante.

Las marcas comerciales son propiedad o tienen licencia del grupo de empresas GSK.

WHO Product Information
Version number: GDS18 / WHO PI 11 / Date: 21/01/2024

©2024 GSK group of companies or its licensor

Manufacturer:

GlaxoSmithKline Biologicals s.a.

Rue de I’Institut 89, B-1330 Rixensart, Belgium.
Tel: (32)2 65681 11
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INFORMATIONS SUR LE PRODUIT OMS



DENOMINATION DU MEDICAMENT
Rotarix, suspension buvable
Vaccin a rotavirus, vivant

COMPOSITION QUALITATIVE ET QUANTITATIVE

1 dose (1,5 mL) contient :

Souche RI1X4414 de rotavirus humain vivant, atténué* pas moins de 10%° DICCso
* Produite sur cellules Vero

Excipients : saccharose, adipate de sodium, milieu d’Eagle modifié par Dulbecco (DMEM) (contenant
de la phénylalanine, du sodium, du glucose et d’autres substances), eau stérile.

Excipient(s) a effet notoire :

Ce produit contient 1 073 mg de saccharose, 32 mg de sodium, 10 microgrammes de glucose et

0,15 microgrammes de phénylalanine par dose (voir rubrique Mises en garde spéciales et précautions
d’emploi).

Rotarix est un liquide limpide et incolore.

DONNEES CLINIQUES

Indications thérapeutiques

Rotarix est indiqué dans I’immunisation active des nourrissons agés de 6 a 24 semaines pour la
prévention des gastro-entérites dues a une infection a rotavirus (voir rubriques Posologie et mode
d'administration, Mises en garde spéciales et précautions d’emploi et Propriétés
pharmacodynamiques).

Rotarix doit étre utilisé conformément aux recommandations officielles.

Posologie et mode d'administration

Posologie

Le schéma vaccinal comporte deux doses. La premicre dose peut étre administrée a partir de I’age de
6 semaines. L’intervalle entre les doses doit étre d’au moins 4 semaines. De préférence, le protocole
vaccinal doit débuter avant I’age de 16 semaines et il doit étre terminé a I’age de 24 semaines.

Rotarix peut étre administré a la méme posologie chez les nourrissons prématurés nés a un age
gestationnel d’au moins 27 semaines (voir rubriques Effets indésirables et Propriétés
pharmacodynamiques).

Dans les études cliniques, le vaccin a rarement été recraché ou régurgité et une dose de remplacement
n’a pas été administrée dans ces circonstances. Cependant, dans le cas rare ou un nourrisson recrache
ou régurgite la majeure partie de la dose de vaccin, une dose unique de remplacement peut étre
administrée lors de la méme consultation.

Aprées administration d’une premiére dose de Rotarix a un nourrisson, il est recommandé d’administrer
la vaccination compléte en deux doses. Il n’existe pas de données relatives a la sécurité d'emploi, a
I’immunogénicité ou a I’efficacité en cas d’administration de Rotarix en premicre dose et d’un autre
vaccin a rotavirus en seconde dose ou vice-versa.

Population pédiatrique
Rotarix ne doit pas étre utilisé chez les enfants agés de plus de 24 semaines.

Mode d’administration
Rotarix doit étre administré par voie orale uniquement.
ROTARIX NE DOIT JAMAIS ETRE INJECTE.

Pour des informations sur les instructions concernant 1’administration, voir rubrique Précautions
particuliéres de manipulation et d’élimination.



Contre-indications

Hypersensibilité a la substance active ou a l'un des excipients mentionnés a la rubrique Composition
qualitative et quantitative.

Réaction d’hypersensibilité aprés une administration précédente de vaccins a rotavirus.

Antécédents d’invagination intestinale.

Malformation congénitale non corrigée du tractus gastro-intestinal pouvant prédisposer a une
invagination intestinale.

Déficit immunitaire combiné sévere (DICS) (voir rubrique Effets indésirables).

L’administration de Rotarix doit étre différée chez les sujets présentant un syndrome fébrile aigu
sévere. La présence d’une infection bénigne n’est pas une contre-indication a la vaccination.
L’administration de Rotarix doit étre différée chez les sujets présentant des diarrhées ou des
vomissements.

Mises en garde spéciales et précautions d’emploi
Conformément aux bonnes pratiques cliniques, la vaccination doit étre précédée d’un examen des
antécédents médicaux, notamment en termes de contre-indications, et d’un examen clinique.

Il n’existe pas de données sur la sécurité d'emploi et I’efficacité de Rotarix chez les nourrissons
présentant des pathologies gastro-intestinales ou un retard de croissance. L’administration de Rotarix
peut étre envisagée avec prudence chez ces enfants si le médecin considére que le fait de différer la
vaccination entraine un risque plus important.

A titre de précaution, les professionnels de la santé doivent surveiller la survenue de symptomes
évocateurs d’une invagination intestinale (douleurs abdominales séveres, vomissements persistants,
selles sanglantes, ballonnement abdominal et/ou fiévre élevée). En effet, les données issues d’études
observationnelles de sécurité indiquent un risque d’invagination intestinale, essentiellement dans les
7 jours qui suivent la vaccination contre le rotavirus (voir rubrique Effets indésirables). Les
parents/tuteurs doivent étre informés qu’ils doivent signaler immédiatement ces symptomes a leur
prestataire de soins.

Pour les sujets prédisposés aux invaginations intestinales, voir rubrique Contre-indications.

Il est peu probable qu’une infection par le VIH asymptomatique ou légérement symptomatique affecte
la tolérance ou I’efficacité de Rotarix. Une étude clinique menée chez un nombre limité de
nourrissons présentant une infection par le VIH asymptomatique ou légérement symptomatique n’a
pas montré de signaux de sécurité apparents (voir rubrique Effets indésirables).

Rotarix ne doit étre administré chez des nourrissons présentant une immunodéficience connue ou
suspectée, y compris une exposition in utero a un traitement immunosuppresseur, qu’aprés une
évaluation attentive des bénéfices et risques potentiels.

Apres la vaccination, le virus vaccinal est excrété dans les selles, avec un pic d’excrétion vers le
7éme jour. Des particules antigéniques virales détectées par ELISA ont été retrouvées dans 50 % des
selles aprées la premiére dose et 4 % des selles apres la seconde dose de la formulation lyophilisée de
Rotarix. La recherche d’une souche vaccinale vivante dans les selles n’a été positive que dans 17 %
des cas. Dans deux études comparatives contrélées, I’excrétion du vaccin apres la vaccination avec la
formulation liquide de Rotarix a été comparable a celle observée apres la vaccination avec la
formulation lyophilisée.

Des cas de transmission de ce virus vaccinal excrété a des sujets séronégatifs en contact avec 1’enfant
vacciné, n’entrainant pas de symptdmes cliniques, ont été observés.

Rotarix doit étre administré avec prudence chez les enfants en contact proche avec des sujets
immunodéprimés, par exemple les sujets atteints d’un cancer ou présentant un déficit immunitaire,
ou les sujets sous traitement immunosuppresseur.



Les personnes en contact avec des enfants récemment vaccinés doivent observer des régles d’hygi¢ne
personnelle (par exemple se laver les mains apres avoir changé les couches de I’enfant).

Le risque potentiel d’apnée et la nécessité d’une surveillance respiratoire pendant 48 a 72 heures
doivent étre pris en compte lors de I’administration de la primovaccination chez les grands prématurés
(nés a 28 semaines de grossesse ou moins) et en particulier chez les enfants ayant des antécédents
d’immaturité respiratoire.

En raison du bénéfice élevé de la vaccination chez ces nourrissons, l'administration ne doit pas étre
suspendue ou reportée.

Une réponse immunitaire protectrice peut ne pas €tre obtenue chez tous les sujets vaccinés (voir
rubrique Propriétés pharmacodynamiques).

Le niveau de protection que Rotarix pourrait conférer contre d’autres souches du rotavirus qui
n’étaient pas en circulation lors des études cliniques est inconnu actuellement. Les données
d’efficacité sont issues d’études cliniques menées en Europe, en Amérique Centrale et du Sud, en
Afrique et en Asie (voir rubrique Propriétés pharmacodynamiques).

Rotarix ne protége pas contre les gastro-entérites causées par des pathogenes autres que les
rotavirus.
Il n’existe pas de données sur I’utilisation de Rotarix en prophylaxie post-exposition.

ROTARIX NE DOIT JAMAIS ETRE INJECTE.

Ce vaccin contient du saccharose et du glucose comme excipients. Le vaccin ne doit pas étre
administré aux enfants atteints de troubles héréditaires rares d’intolérance au fructose, de
malabsorption du glucose-galactose ou de déficit en saccharase-isomaltase.

Ce vaccin contient 0,15 microgramme de phénylalanine par dose. La phénylalanine peut étre
dangereuse pour les personnes atteintes de phénylcétonurie (PCU).

Ce vaccin contient 32 mg de sodium par dose.

Interactions avec d’autres médicaments et autres formes d’interactions

Rotarix peut étre administré de maniére concomitante avec I’un des vaccins monovalents ou
combinés suivants [y compris les vaccins hexavalents (DTCa-HépB-VPI/Hib)] : vaccin diphtérie-
tétanos-coqueluche a germes entiers (DTCe), vaccin diphtérie-tétanos-coqueluche acellulaire
(DTCa), vaccin Haemophilus influenzae de type B (Hib), vaccin poliomyélitique inactivé (VPI),
vaccin hépatite B (HépB), vaccin pneumococcique conjugué et vaccin méningocoque C conjugué.
Les études cliniques ont montré que les réponses immunitaires et les profils de sécurité d'emploi des
vaccins administrés n’étaient pas modifiés.

L’administration concomitante de Rotarix et du vaccin poliomyélitique oral (VPO) n’affecte pas la
réponse immunitaire aux antigénes du poliovirus. Bien que 1’administration concomitante du VPO
puisse réduire Iégerement la réponse immunitaire au vaccin contre le rotavirus, une étude clinique
menée chez plus de 4 200 enfants recevant de fagon concomitante Rotarix et le VPO a montré que la
protection clinique contre les gastro-entérites a rotavirus séveéres était maintenue.

Il n’y a pas de restrictions concernant la consommation par le nourrisson d’aliments ou de liquide
avant ou apreés la vaccination.

Grossesse et allaitement
Rotarix n’est pas indiqué chez I’adulte. Il n’existe pas de données concernant 1’utilisation de Rotarix
pendant la grossesse et 1’allaitement.

Selon les données issues des études cliniques, 1’allaitement ne diminue pas la protection contre les
gastro-entérites a rotavirus conférée par Rotarix. L’allaitement peut donc étre poursuivi pendant le
schéma de vaccination.



Effets indésirables

Résumé du profil de tolérance

Le profil de tolérance présenté ci-dessous est issu des données d’études cliniques menées avec la
formulation lyophilisée ou la formulation liquide de Rotarix.

Dans quatre études cliniques au total, environ 3 800 doses de la formulation liquide de Rotarix ont été
administrées a environ 1 900 nourrissons. Ces études ont montré que le profil de tolérance de la
formulation liquide est comparable a celui de la formulation lyophilisée.

Au cours de 23 études cliniques au total, pres de 106 000 doses de Rotarix (formulation lyophilisée ou
liquide) ont été administrées a environ 51 000 nourrissons.

Dans trois études cliniques contrélées contre placebo (menées en Finlande, en Inde et au Bangladesh),
au cours desquelles Rotarix a été administré seul (I’administration des vaccins pédiatriques habituels a
été décalée), I’incidence et la sévérité des événements sollicités (recueillis 8 jours apres la
vaccination), a savoir diarrhées, vomissements, perte d’appétit, fievre, irritabilité et toux/rhinorrhée
n’ont pas été significativement différentes entre le groupe recevant Rotarix et le groupe recevant le
placebo. Il n’a pas été observé d’augmentation de I’incidence ou de la sévérité de ces événements
apres la seconde dose.

Dans une analyse combinée de dix-sept études cliniques contrdlées contre placebo (menées en Europe,
Amérique du Nord, Amérique latine, Asie, Afrique) incluant des études au cours desquelles Rotarix a
été co-administré avec les vaccins pédiatriques de routine (voir rubrique Interactions avec d’autres
médicaments et autres formes d’interactions), les effets indésirables suivants (recueillis 31 jours apres
la vaccination) ont été considérés comme ayant une relation possible avec la vaccination.

Liste des effets indésirables présentée sous forme de tableau

Les effets indésirables rapportés sont présentés selon les catégories de fréquence ci-dessous :
Les fréquences ont été notifiées comme suit :
Trés fréquent (> 1/10)

Fréquent (>1/100, < 1/10)
Peu fréquent (> 1/1 000, < 1/100)
Rare (> 1/10 000, < 1/1 000)
Trés rare (< 1/10 000)
Classes de systémes d’organes | Fréquence Effets indésirables
Affections gastro-intestinales Fréquent Diarrhée
Peu fréquent Douleurs abdominales, flatulences
Tres rare Invagination intestinale (voir
rubrique Mises en garde spéciales
et précautions d’emploi)
Fréquence indéterminée* Hématochésie
Fréquence indéterminée* Gastro-entérite avec excrétion du
virus vaccinal chez des nourrissons
présentant un déficit immunitaire
combiné sévere (DICS)
Affections de la peau et du tissu | Peu fréquent Dermatite
sous-cutané —
Tres rare Urticaire
Troubles généraux et anomalies | Fréquent Irritabilité
au site d'administration




Affections respiratoires, Fréquence indéterminée* Apnée chez les grands prématurés
thoraciques et médiastinales (< 28 semaines de grossesse) (voir
rubrique Mises en garde spéciales
et précautions d’emploi).

* Ces effets indésirables ayant fait I’objet de déclarations spontanées, il n’est pas possible d’en estimer la
fréquence de maniére fiable.

Description d’effets indésirables sélectionnés

Invagination intestinale

Les données issues d’études observationnelles de sécurité menées dans différents pays indiquent que
les vaccins anti-rotavirus induisent un risque accru d’invagination intestinale, essentiellement dans les
7 jours qui suivent la vaccination. Jusqu’a 6 cas supplémentaires par 100 000 nourrissons ont été
observés dans ces pays, par rapport a une incidence de référence de 25 a 101 cas pour

100 000 nourrissons (agés de moins d’un an) par an, respectivement.

Des données limitées semblent suggérer un risque accru plus faible apres 1’administration de la
seconde dose.

L’influence des vaccins anti-rotavirus sur I’incidence globale de I’invagination intestinale reste
incertaine sur la base de plus longues périodes de suivi (voir rubrique Mises en garde spéciales et
précautions d’emploi).

Autres populations particuliéres

Tolérance chez les nourrissons prématurés

Dans une étude clinique, 670 nourrissons prématurés nés a 27 a 36 semaines d’age gestationnel ont
recu la formulation lyophilisée de Rotarix et 339 ont regu le placebo. La premiére dose a été
administrée a partir de ’age de 6 semaines. Des événements indésirables graves ont été observés chez
5,1 % des nourrissons ayant re¢u Rotarix versus 6,8 % des nourrissons ayant recu le placebo. Les
autres événements indésirables ont été similaires chez les nourrissons ayant regu Rotarix et le placebo.
Aucun cas d’invagination intestinale n’a été rapporté.

Tolérance chez les nourrissons présentant une infection par le virus de I’immunodéficience humaine
(VIH)

Dans une étude clinique, 100 nourrissons infectés par le VIH ont recu la formulation lyophilisée de
Rotarix ou le placebo. Le profil de tolérance a été comparable chez les nourrissons ayant regu Rotarix
et le placebo.

Déclaration des effets indésirables suspectés

La déclaration des effets indésirables suspectés aprés autorisation du médicament est importante. Elle
permet une surveillance continue du rapport bénéfice/risque du médicament. Les professionnels de
santé doivent déclarer tout effet indésirable suspecté.

Surdosage
Quelques cas de surdosage ont été rapportés. En général, les événements indésirables rapportés dans
ces cas €taient similaires a ceux observés apres 1'administration de la dose recommandée de Rotarix.

PROPRIETES PHARMACOLOGIQUES
Groupe pharmacothérapeutique : Vaccins contre les diarrhées a rotavirus, code ATC : JO7BHO1

Propriétés pharmacodynamiques

Efficacité protectrice de la formulation lyophilisée

Des études cliniques ont été réalisées en Europe, en Amérique latine, en Afrique et en Asie afin
d’évaluer la protection conférée par Rotarix contre les gastro-entérites de tout grade et contre les
gastro-entérites séveres a rotavirus (GE a RV).




La sévérité de la gastro-entérite était définie selon deux critéres différents :
- I’échelle de Vesikari en 20 points, qui évalue le tableau clinique complet de la gastro-entérite a
rotavirus en prenant en compte la sévérité et la durée de la diarrhée et des vomissements, la sévérité

de la fievre et de la déshydratation et la nécessité d’un traitement,

Ou

- la définition du cas clinique selon les critéres de 1’Organisation Mondiale de la Santé (OMS).

Efficacité protectrice en Europe et en Amérique latine

Aprés deux doses de Rotarix, 1’efficacité protectrice du vaccin observée pendant la premicre et la

deuxiéme année combinées est présentée dans le tableau 1 et le tableau 2:

Tableau 1 :

Etude conduite en Europe : 1" et 2¢ années combinées
(Rotarix N =2 572 ; Placebo N =1 302 (§))

Efficacité du vaccin (%) contre les gastro-entérites a rotavirus
sévéres et de tout grade

IC 2 95 %]

Souche Tout grade Sévere'

G1P[8] 89,5 [82,5 ; 94.1] 96,4 [90,4 ; 99,1]
G2P[4] 58,3[10.1 ; 81,0] 85,5 24,0 ; 98,5]
G3P[8] 84,8 [41,0 ; 97.3] 93,7 [52,8; 99,9]
G4P[8] 83,1 [55.,6 ; 94.5] 95,4 [68,3 ; 99,9]
GIP[8] 72,5 [58.6 ; 82.0] 84,7 71,0 ; 92.4]

Souches contenant le génotype P[8]

81,8 75,8 ; 86,5]

91,9 [86,8 ; 95.,3]

Souches de rotavirus circulantes

78,9 [72,7 ; 83,8]

90,4 [85,1 ;94,1]

Efficacité du vaccin (%) contre les gastro-entérites a rotavirus (GE a RV)
nécessitant une prise en charge médicale
[IC 4 95 %]

Souches de rotavirus circulantes ‘ 83,8 [76,8 ; 88,9]

Efficacité du vaccin (%) contre les hospitalisations causées
par une gastro-entérite a rotavirus
[ICa95 %]

Souches de rotavirus circulantes 96,0 [83,8 ; 99,5]

T Une gastro-entérite sévére était définie par un score > 11 sur I’échelle de Vesikari.
(§) Cohorte per protocole pour I’efficacité. Elle inclut tous les sujets de la cohorte per protocole pour la tolérance
qui sont entrés dans la période de suivi de I’efficacité concernée.

Tableau 2 : Etude conduite en Amérique Latine : 1™ et 2° années combinées

(Rotarix N =7 205 ; Placebo N =7 081(§))

Souche Efficacité du vaccin (%) contre les gastro-
entérites a rotavirus
séveres

[IC 2 95 %]

Toute gastro-entérite a rotavirus 80,5[71,3;87,1]

G1P[8] 82,1 [64,6 ;91,9]
G3P[8] 78,9 [24,5 ; 96,1]
G4P[8] 61,8 [4,1 ; 86,5]
GOYP[8] 86,6 [73,0 ; 94,1]

Souches contenant le génotype P[§] 82,2 [73,0; 88,6]

T Une gastro-entérite a rotavirus sévére était définie comme un épisode de diarrhée avec ou sans vomissements
nécessitant une hospitalisation et/ou une réhydratation en milieu médical (critéres OMS).

(§) Cohorte per protocole pour I’efficacité. Elle inclut tous les sujets de la cohorte per protocole pour la tolérance
qui sont entrés dans la période de suivi de I’efficacité concernée.



L’efficacité du vaccin contre les gastro-entérites a rotavirus séveéres était de 38,6 % (ICa 95 % : < 0,0 ;
84,2) pour la souche G2P[4]. Le nombre de cas sur lequel repose I’estimation de ’efficacité contre le

sérotype G2P[4] était tres faible.

Une analyse groupée de cinq études d’efficacité a montré une efficacité de 71,4 % (IC 2 95 % : 20,1 ;
91,11) contre les gastro-entérites a rotavirus séveres causées par la souche G2P[4] du rotavirus

pendant la premiere année de vie.

Efficacité protectrice en Afrique

Une étude clinique a été menée en Afrique chez plus de 4 900 sujets pour évaluer Rotarix administré a
I’age de 10 et 14 semaines (2 doses) ou 6, 10 et 14 semaines (3 doses) environ. L’efficacité du vaccin
contre les gastro-entérites a rotavirus séveres au cours de la premiere année de vie a été de 61,2 % (IC
a 95 % : 44,0 ; 73,2). L’¢étude n’avait pas la puissance nécessaire pour évaluer une différence dans
I’efficacité du vaccin entre les schémas en 2 et 3 doses.
L’efficacité protectrice du vaccin observée contre les gastro-entérites a rotavirus de tout grade et les
gastro-entérites a rotavirus séveres est présentée dans le tableau 3.

Tableau 3 :

(Rotarix N =2 974 ; Placebo N =1 443 [§])

Etude conduite en Afrique : 1" année de vie — résultats combinés

Efficacité du vaccin (%) contre les gastro-entérites a rotavirus séveres et de tout grade

[IC 2 95%]

Souche Tout grade Sévere’
GI1P[8] 683 (53,6 ; 78,5) 56,6 (11,8 ; 78,8)
G2P[4] 493 (4.6 ; 73,0) 83,8 (9,6 ; 98,4)
G3P[8] 43.4%(<0,0; 83,7) 51,5% (< 0,0 ; 96,5)
GSP[4] 38,7 (< 0,0 ; 67.8) 63,6 (5,9 ; 86,5)
GOP[8] 41,8* (<0,0;72,3) 56,9% (< 0,0 ; 85.5)
G12P[6] 48,0 (9.7 ; 70,0) 55,5% (< 0,0 ; 82,2)

Souches contenant le génotype P[4]

39,3 (7,75 59.9)

70,9 (37,5 ; 87.,0)

Souches contenant le génotype P[6]

46,6 (9,4 ; 68,4)

55,2*% (< 0,0 ; 81,3)

Souches contenant le génotype P[§]

61,0 (47,3 ;71,2)

59,1 (32,8 ; 75.3)

1 Une gastro-entérite sévére était définie par un score > 11 sur I’échelle de Vesikari.
(§) Cohorte per protocole pour I’efficacité. Elle inclut tous les sujets de la cohorte per protocole pour la tolérance

qui sont entrés dans la période de suivi de I’efficacité concernée.
* Non statistiquement significatif (p > 0,05). Ces données doivent étre interprétées avec prudence.

Efficacité maintenue jusqu’a 1’dge de 3 ans en Asie

Une étude clinique a été menée en Asie (Hong Kong, Singapour et Taiwan) chez plus de 10 000 sujets
pour évaluer Rotarix administré selon différents schémas (a 1’age de 2 et 4 mois et de 3 et 4 mois).

L’efficacité protectrice du vaccin observée jusqu’a 1’age de 3 ans aprés deux doses de Rotarix est

présentée dans le tableau 4.

Tableau 4 :

(Rotarix N =5 263 ; Placebo N = 5 256 (§))

Etude menée en Asie : efficacité jusqu’a I’age de 2 et 3 ans

Efficacité jusqu’a I’age de

Efficacité jusqu’a I’age de

2 ans 3 ans
Efficacité du vaccin (%) contre les gastro-entérites a rotavirus sévéres (IC a 95 %)
Souche Sévére’ Sévére’
G1P[8] 100 (80,8 ; 100) 100 (84,8 ; 100)
G2P[4] 100* (< 0,0 ; 100) 100* (< 0,0 ; 100)
G3P[8] 94,5 (64,9 ; 99,9) 95,2 (70,4 ; 99,9)
GIP[8] 91,7 (43,8 ; 99,8) 91,7 (43,8 ;99,8)

Souches contenant le génotype P[8]

95,8 (83.8 ; 99.5)

96,6 (87,0 ; 99.6)
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Souches de rotavirus circulantes | 96,1 (85,1 ;99,5) 96,9 (88,3 ;99,6)

Efficacité du vaccin (%) contre les gastro-entérites a rotavirus nécessitant une hospitalisation
et/ou une réhydratation en milieu médical (IC a 95 %)

Souches de rotavirus circulantes 94,2 (82,2 ; 98,8) 95,5 (86,4 ;99,1)

T Une gastro-entérite sévére était définie par un score > 11 sur I’échelle de Vesikari.

(§) Cohorte per protocole pour I’efficacité. Elle inclut tous les sujets de la cohorte per protocole pour la tolérance
qui sont entrés dans la période de suivi de 1’efficacité concernée.

* Non statistiquement significatif (p> 0,05). Ces données doivent étre interprétées avec prudence.

Efficacité protectrice de la formulation liquide

La réponse immunitaire observée apres 2 doses de Rotarix sous forme liquide ayant été comparable a
celle observée aprés 2 doses de Rotarix sous forme lyophilisée, les taux d’efficacité vaccinale observés
avec la formulation lyophilisée peuvent étre extrapolés a la formulation liquide.

Réponse immunitaire
Dans différentes études cliniques conduites en Europe, en Amérique latine et en Asie,

1 957 nourrissons ont regu Rotarix en formulation lyophilisée et 1 006 nourrissons ont regu un placebo
selon différents schémas de vaccination. Les pourcentages de sujets initialement séronégatifs pour le
rotavirus (titre d’anticorps IgA <20 U/mL [par méthode ELISA]) ayant un titre sérique d’anticorps
IgA contre le rotavirus > 20 U/mL un a deux mois apres la seconde dose de vaccin ou de placebo sont
respectivement de 77,9 % a 100 % et de 0,0 % a 17,1 %. Dans trois études comparatives contrdlées, la
réponse immunitaire induite par Rotarix sous forme liquide a été comparable a celle induite par
Rotarix sous forme lyophilisée.

Dans une étude clinique menée en Afrique, la réponse immunitaire a été évaluée chez 332 nourrissons
qui ont regu Rotarix (N =221) ou un placebo (N = 111) selon un schéma d’administration en 2 doses
(al’age de 10 et 14 semaines) ou en 3 doses (a I’age de 6, 10 et 14 semaines). Les pourcentages de
sujets qui étaient initialement séronégatifs pour le rotavirus (titre d’anticorps IgA <20 U/mL [par
méthode ELISA]) ayant un titre sérique d’anticorps IgA contre le rotavirus > 20 U/mL un mois apres
la derniére dose de vaccin ou de placebo ont été respectivement de 58,4 % (schémas combinés) et
22,5 %.

Réponse immunitaire chez les nourrissons prématurés

Dans une étude clinique menée chez des nourrissons prématurés nés a un dge gestationnel d’au moins
27 semaines, I’immunogénicité de Rotarix a été évaluée dans un sous-ensemble de 147 sujets et les
données ont montré que Rotarix est immunogeéne dans cette population : 85,7 % (IC 295 % : 79,0 ;
90,9) des sujets avaient un titre sérique d’anticorps IgA contre le rotavirus > 20 U/mL (par méthode
ELISA) un mois apres la seconde dose de vaccin.

Efficacité

Dans des études observationnelles, I’efficacité du vaccin a été démontrée contre les gastro-entérites
séveres nécessitant une hospitalisation causées par les génotypes de rotavirus fréquents G1P[8],
G2P[4], G3P[8], G4P[8] et GOP[8], ainsi que par les génotypes de rotavirus moins fréquents G9P[4] et
G9P[6]. Toutes ces souches sont circulantes a I’échelle planétaire.




Tableau 5 :

Efficacité apres deux doses du vaccin pour prévenir les GE a RV nécessitant une

hospitalisation
Pays Tranche N® Souche Efficacité
Période d’age (cas/témoins) (%) [IC a 95 %]
Pays a revenu élevé
Belgique <4 ans 160/198 Toutes 90 [81 ; 95]
2008-2010® 3-11 mois 91[75;97]
<4 ans 41/53 G1P[8] 95 [78 ; 99]
<4 ans 80/103 G2P[4] 85 [64 ; 94]
3-11 mois 83[22,96] @
<4 ans 12/13 G3P[8] 87*[<0; 98]®
<4 ans 16/17 G4P[8] 90[19;991®
Singapour <5 ans 136/272 Toutes 84 (32 ; 96]
2008-2010® 89/89 G1P[8] 91[30;99]
Taiwan <3 ans 184/1 623® Toutes 92 [75; 98]
2009-2011 G1P[8] 95 [69 ; 100]
Etats-Unis <2 ans 85/1 062® Toutes 85[73;92]
2010-2011 G1P[8] 88 [68 ; 95]
G2P[4] 88 [68 ; 95]
8-11m Toutes 89 [48 ; 98]
Etats-Unis <5 ans 74/255@ Toutes 68 [34 ; 85]
2009-2011
Pays a revenu intermédiaire
Bolivie <3 ans 300/974 Toutes 77 [65 ; 84]©
2010-2011 6-11 m 77 [51; 89]
<3 ans GIP[8] 8569 ; 93]
6-11m 90 [65 ; 97]
<3 ans G3P[8] 93 [70; 98]
G2P[4] 69 [14 ; 89]
GIP[6] 8719 ;98]
Brésil <2 ans 115/1 481 Toutes 72 [44 ; 85]©@
2008-2011 G1P[8] 89 [78 ; 95]
G2P[4] 76 [64 ; 84]
Brésil <3ans 249/249%) Toutes 76 [58 ; 86]
2008-2009? 3-11 mois 96 [68 ; 99]
<3 ans 222/222) G2P[4] 75 [57 ; 86]
3-11 mois 95 [66 ; 991
Salvador <2 ans 251/770®) Toutes 76 [64 ; 84]©
2007-2009 6-11 mois 83 [68;91]
Guatemala <4 ans ND® Toutes 6323 ; 82]
2012-2013
Mexique <2 ans 9/17® G9P[4] 94 [16 ; 100]
2010
Pays a faible revenu
Malawi <2 ans 81/286® Toutes 63 [23; 83]
2012-2014

* Non statistiquement significatif (p> 0,05). Ces données doivent étre interprétées avec prudence.

(1) Le nombre de cas ayant recu le schéma de vaccination complet (2 doses) et de cas et de témoins non vaccinés
est indiqué.

(2) Etudes menées par GSK

(3) Données d’une analyse post hoc

(4) L’efficacité du vaccin a été calculée en utilisant des témoins hospitalisés négatifs pour le rotavirus (les
estimations pour Taiwan ont été calculées en utilisant des témoins hospitalisés négatifs pour le rotavirus et
des témoins hospitalisés ne présentant pas de diarrhée).

(5) L’efficacité du vaccin a été calculée en utilisant des témoins recrutés dans le voisinage.
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(6) Chez les sujets n’ayant pas regu le schéma de vaccination complet, 1’efficacité aprés une dose a été comprise
entre 51 % (IC 2 95 % :26 ; 67, Salvador) et 60 % (IC a 95 % : 37 ; 75, Brésil).

(7) ND : non disponible. L’efficacité du vaccin a été estimée sur la base de 41 cas ayant recu le schéma de
vaccination complet et 175 témoins ayant regu le schéma de vaccination complet.

Impact sur la mortalité’

Les études d’impact de Rotarix menées au Panama, au Brésil et au Mexique ont montré une
diminution de la mortalité par diarrhée de toute cause allant de 17 % a 73 % chez les enfants dgés de
moins de 5 ans dans les 2 a 4 ans suivant I’introduction du vaccin.

Impact sur les hospitalisations®

Dans 1’étude rétrospective d’une base de données belge réalisée chez des enfants 4gés de 5 ans ou
moins, I’impact direct et indirect de la vaccination avec Rotarix sur les hospitalisations liées a une
infection par le rotavirus a été de 64 % (ICa 95 % : 49 ; 76) a 80 % (IC a4 95 % : 77 ; 83) deux ans
apres I’introduction du vaccin. Des études similaires menées en Arménie, en Australie, au Brésil, au
Canada, au Salvador et en Zambie ont montré une réduction des hospitalisations de 45 a 93 % entre 2
et 4 ans apres I’introduction du vaccin.

De plus, neuf études d’impact sur les hospitalisations pour diarrhée de toute cause menées en Afrique
et en Amérique latine ont montré une réduction de 14 a 57 % entre 2 et 5 ans apres 1’introduction du
vaccin.

‘REMARQUE : les études d’impact visent a établir une relation temporelle, mais non une relation
causale, entre la maladie et la vaccination. Les fluctuations naturelles de I’incidence de la maladie
peuvent également influer sur I’effet temporel observé.

Données de sécurité préclinique
Les données non cliniques issues des études conventionnelles de toxicologie en administration répétée
n’ont pas révélé de risque particulier pour I’homme.

DONNEES PHARMACEUTIQUES

Incompatibilités
Ce médicament ne doit pas €tre mélangé avec d’autres médicaments.

Durée de conservation
La date de péremption est indiquée sur I’étiquette et sur I’emballage.
Aprés ouverture, le vaccin doit étre utilisé immédiatement.

Précautions particuliéres de conservation

A conserver au réfrigérateur (entre 2°C et 8°C).

La congélation n’est pas recommandée pour la conservation. Néanmoins, si le vaccin a été conservé
par inadvertance a -20°C pendant 12 heures au maximum, les données de stabilité générées indiquent
que le vaccin conserve son efficacité.

Conserver dans I’emballage d’origine, a I’abri de la lumiére.

Nature et contenu de I’emballage extérieur
Suspension buvable (1,5 mL) dans un tube souple (polyéthyléne) avec une membrane et un capuchon
(polypropyléne). Boites de 1, 10 ou 50. Toutes les présentations peuvent ne pas étre commercialisées.

Précautions particuliéres de manipulation et d’élimination

Le vaccin se présente sous forme d’un liquide limpide et incolore, exempt de particules visibles, pour
administration orale.

Le vaccin est prét a I’emploi (aucune reconstitution ou dilution n’est requise).

Le vaccin doit étre administré par voie orale et ne doit pas étre mélangé a d’autres vaccins ou
solutions.
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Le vaccin doit étre inspecté visuellement pour détecter la présence de toute particule étrangére et/ou
altération de l'aspect physique. En cas de non-conformité, jeter le vaccin.
Tout médicament non utilisé ou déchet doit étre éliminé conformément aux exigences locales.

Instructions pour 1’administration du vaccin :

A Ce que vous devez faire avant d’administrer Rotarix

Vérifiez la date de péremption.

Vérifiez que le tube n’est pas endommagé et qu’il n’a pas déja
été ouvert.

Vérifiez que le liquide est limpide et incolore et qu’il ne contient
pas de particules.

Si vous remarquez la moindre anomalie, n’utilisez pas le vaccin.

Ce vaccin est administré par voie orale, directement a partir du
tube.

Il est prét a I'emploi - vous n’avez pas besoin de le mélanger
avec un autre produit.

B Préparation du tube

Veuillez lire intégralement ces instructions avant d’administrer le vaccin.

1. Retirez le capuchon

Gardez le capuchon - vous en avez besoin pour percer la
membrane.
Tenez le tube en position verticale.

2. Tapotez la partie supérieure du tube a plusieurs reprises afin
d’éliminer tout liquide pouvant y étre présent

Eliminez tout liquide éventuellement présent dans la partie la
plus fine du tube en tapotant juste en dessous de la membrane.

3. Positionnez le capuchon pour ouvrir le tube

Gardez le tube en position verticale.

Saisissez le tube par les cotés.

Il'y a un petit perforateur au centre de la partie supérieure du
capuchon.

Retournez le capuchon a I'envers (180°).

4. Ouvrez le tube

Vous ne devez pas faire tourner le capuchon, mais
juste I'enfoncer dans la membrane pour la perforer.
Ensuite, relevez le capuchon.
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C Vérification de I'ouverture correcte du tube ~N

1. Vérifiez que la membrane est perforée

2. Que faire si la membrane n’est pas perforée

rifice

Il doit y avoir un orifice a I'extrémité supérieure du
tube.

Si la membrane n’est pas perforée, retournez a la
section B et répétez les étapes 2, 3 et 4.

D Administration du vaccin

1. Positionnez I’enfant pour lui donner le vaccin

4 N

Une fois le tube ouvert, vérifiez que le liquide est limpide

et incolore et qu’il ne contient pas de particules. .. .
q P P Administration

orale
uniquement

Si vous remarquez la moindre anomalie, n’utilisez pas le
vaccin.
Administrez le vaccin immédiatement.

Faites asseoir I’enfant en l'inclinant légérement vers

I'arriere.

2. Administrez le vaccin

Administrez le liquide dans la bouche de I'enfant, vers la
face interne de la joue, en pressant délicatement le tube.
Il se peut que vous ayez a presser le tube plusieurs fois
afin de faire sortir la totalité du liquide - ce n’est pas grave
si une goutte reste dans I'embout du tube.

Jetez le tube vide et le capuchon dans un récipient pour déchets biologiques approuvé
conformément a la réglementation locale.

Pastille de contrdle du vaccin (voir I’infographie de la PCV a la fin de la notice)

La Pastille de Contréle du Vaccin (PCV) fait partie de I’étiquette utilisée pour tous les lots de Rotarix
fournis par GlaxoSmithKline Biologicals. Le point de couleur qui figure sur I’étiquette du tube est une
« PCV ». C'est une pastille sensible a la température au cours du temps qui donne une indication de
I’exposition cumulée a la chaleur par le tube et qui avertit I’utilisateur lorsque 1’exposition a la chaleur
peut avoir dégradé le vaccin au-dela d’un niveau acceptable.

L’interprétation de la PCV est simple. Contrdler le carré intérieur : la couleur change progressivement.
Tant que la couleur du carré intérieur est plus claire que celle du cercle extérieur, le vaccin peut étre
utilisé. Lorsque le carré intérieur est de la méme couleur ou plus foncé que le cercle extérieur, le tube
doit étre éliminé.

11 est absolument essentiel de veiller a ce que les conditions de conservation indiquées ci-dessus

(notamment la chaine du froid) soient respectées. GlaxoSmithKline Biologicals n’assumera aucune
responsabilité si Rotarix n’a pas été conservé conformément a ces instructions de conservation.
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Pastille de controle du Vaccin (PCV)

UTILISER

Le carré est
plus clair que le cercle
extérieur

Au début, la couleur du carré intérieur de
la PCV est d’'une teinte plus claire que
celle du cercle extérieur. Avec le temps
et/ou I'exposition a la chaleur, elle
s’assombrit.

POINT DE REJET

Exposition cumulative a la chaleur au fil du temps

NE PAS UTILISER

A A

Le carré est de Le carré est
méme couleur
que le cercle

extérieur extérieur

Une fois qu'un vaccin atteint ou dépasse le
point de rejet, le carré intérieur prend la méme
couleur ou devient plus sombre que le cercle
extérieur.

Avertir votre superviseur

plus sombre
que le cercle

Y

\_

Pour des renseignements supplémentaires, veuillez vous adresser au fabricant.

Les marques déposées sont détenues, en pleine propriété ou sous licence, par le groupe GSK.

WHO Product Information
Version number: GDS18/ WHO PI 11 / Date: 21/01/2024

©2024 GSK group of companies or its licensor

Manufacturer:

GlaxoSmithKline Biologicals s.a.

Rue de I’Institut 89, B-1330 Rixensart, Belgium.
Tel: (32)2 656 81 11
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INFORMACOES SOBRE O PRODUTO - OMS



NOME DO MEDICAMENTO
Rotarix suspensao oral
Vacina viva contra rotavirus

COMPOSICAO QUALITATIVA E QUANTITATIVA

1 dose (1,5 mL) contém:

Cepa RIX4414 do rotavirus humano (vivo, atenuado)* ndo menos de 10%° CCIDs
* Produzida em células Vero

Excipientes: sacarose, adipato dissodico, meio de Eagle modificado por Dulbecco (DMEM) (contendo
fenilalanina, sodio, glicose e outras substancias), agua estéril.

Excipientes com efeito conhecido:
Este medicamento contém 1 073 mg de sacarose, 32 mg de sodio, 10 pg de glicose € 0,15 pg de
fenilalanina por dose (ver se¢do Adverténcias e precaugoes especiais de utilizagcdo).

Rotarix € uma solu¢do limpida e incolor.

INFORMACOES CLINICAS

Indicacgoes terapéuticas

Rotarix ¢ indicada para a imunizagdo ativa de lactentes com idade entre 6 e 24 semanas para
prevengao da gastroenterite devida a infecc¢ao por rotavirus (ver secdes Posologia e modo de
administra¢do, Adverténcias e precaugoes especiais de utilizacdo e Propriedades farmacodindmicas).
A utilizagdo de Rotarix deve basear-se nas recomendagoes oficiais.

Posologia e modo de administracio

Posologia

O esquema de vacinagdo consiste em duas doses. A primeira dose pode ser administrada a partir das
6 semanas de idade. O intervalo entre as doses deve ser de, pelo menos, 4 semanas. O esquema de
vacinagdo deve ser administrado de preferéncia antes das 16 semanas, mas tem de estar completo
antes das 24 semanas de idade.

Rotarix pode ser administrada com a mesma posologia a recém-nascidos prematuros, nascidos apos
pelo menos 27 semanas de gestagdo (ver secdes Efeitos indesejaveis e Propriedades
farmacodindmicas).

Em ensaios clinicos, a vacina raramente foi cuspida ou regurgitada e, nestas circunstancias, nio foi
administrada uma dose de substitui¢do. Contudo, no caso improvavel de um lactente cuspir ou
regurgitar a maior parte da dose da vacina, pode-se administrar uma dose tinica de substituicdo na
mesma consulta de vacinagéo.

Recomenda-se que os lactentes que recebam uma primeira dose de Rotarix completem o esquema de
2 doses com Rotarix. Nao existem dados sobre a seguranca, imunogenicidade ou eficacia quando
Rotarix é administrada na primeira dose e outra vacina contra o rotavirus ¢ administrada na segunda
dose ou vice-versa.

Populagao pediatrica
Rotarix ndo deve ser usada em lactentes com mais de 24 semanas de idade.

Modo de administraciao
Rotarix destina-se apenas a administra¢do por via oral.
ROTARIX NAO DEVE SER INJETADA EM CIRCUNSTANCIA ALGUMA.

Para obter instrugdes para administragdo, veja a se¢do Precaugoes especiais de eliminagdo e
manuseamento.



Contraindicacodes

Hipersensibilidade a substancia ativa ou a qualquer dos excipientes listados na se¢do Composi¢do
qualitativa e quantitativa.

Hipersensibilidade ap6s administragdo prévia de vacinas contra o rotavirus.

Historico de intussuscepgao.

Individuos com malformagdes congénitas ndo corrigidas do trato gastrointestinal que possam
predispor a uma intussuscep¢ao.

Individuos com imunodeficiéncia combinada grave (IDCG) (ver se¢@o Efeitos indesejaveis).

A administra¢do de Rotarix deve ser adiada em individuos com uma doenga febril aguda grave. A
presenca de uma infec¢do de menor importancia ndo constitui contraindicagdo para a imunizagao.
A administrag¢do de Rotarix deve ser adiada em individuos com diarreia ou vomitos.

Adverténcias e precaucoes especiais de utiliza¢do
Constitui uma boa pratica clinica preceder a vacinagdo por uma revisao da histéria clinica,
especialmente no que diz respeito as contraindicagdes, € por um exame fisico.

Nao existem dados relativos a seguranca e eficicia de Rotarix em lactentes com doencas
gastrointestinais ou com atraso de crescimento. A administracdo de Rotarix pode ser considerada com
precaucao nestes lactentes quando, segundo a opinido do médico, a ndo administragdo da vacina
implica um maior risco.

Como medida de precaugdo, os profissionais de satide devem acompanhar quaisquer sintomas
indicativos de intussuscepcao (dor abdominal grave, vomitos persistentes, sangue nas fezes, distensao
abdominal e/ou febre alta), visto que os dados de estudos de seguranga observados indicam um risco
aumentado de intussuscepgdo, mais comumente dentro do periodo de 7 dias apds a vacinagdo contra o
rotavirus (ver secdo Efeitos indesejaveis). Os pais/responsaveis devem ser aconselhados a comunicar
estes sintomas imediatamente a um médico.

Para individuos com predisposicao para a intussuscepcao, ver se¢do Contraindicagoes.

Nao se espera que infecgdes por HIV assintomadticas ou com leves sintomas afetem a seguranca ou a
eficacia da Rotarix. Um estudo clinico realizado com um nimero limitado de lactentes HIV positivos
assintomaticos ou com leves sintomas nao mostrou problemas aparentes de seguranca (ver se¢ao
Efeitos indesejaveis).

A administrag¢do de Rotarix em lactentes com suspeita ou confirmagdo de imunodeficiéncia, incluindo
a exposi¢ao in utero a um tratamento imunossupressor, deve ser baseada em uma analise cuidadosa
dos potenciais riscos e beneficios.

Sabe-se que a excrecdo do virus da vacina nas fezes ocorre apos a vacinagdo, sendo atingida a
excre¢do maxima por volta do 7.° dia. Particulas antigénicas virais, detectadas por ELISA, foram
encontradas em 50% das fezes ap0s a primeira dose da formulagao liofilizada de Rotarix e em 4% das
fezes ap6s a segunda dose. Quando estas fezes foram analisadas para detectar a presenga da cepa da
vacina viva, apenas 17% foram positivas. Em dois ensaios controlados comparativos, a eliminagao da
vacina apos a vacinagdo com a formulagdo liquida de Rotarix foi comparavel a observada apds a
vacinacdo com a formulacdo liofilizada de Rotarix.

Foram observados casos de transmissao deste virus da vacina excretado em contatos soronegativos de
vacinados sem causar sintomas clinicos.

Rotarix deve ser administrada com precaucdo a individuos que tenham contatos proximos com
imunodeficientes, tais como individuos com neoplasias malignas ou com qualquer outro tipo de
imunodeficiéncia ou que estejam sendo submetidos a terapéutica imunossupressora.

As pessoas em contato com criangas vacinadas recentemente devem ter cuidados de higiene pessoal
(p. ex., lavar as maos depois de trocar as fraldas da crianca).



Deve levar em consideragao o risco potencial de apneia e a necessidade de monitoramento respiratorio
durante 48-72 horas quando se administra a primo-imuniza¢ao a lactentes muito prematuros (nascidos
com < 28 semanas de gestagdo) e, especialmente, nos que apresentam antecedentes de imaturidade
respiratoria.

Como o beneficio da vacinagdo € elevado neste grupo de lactentes, a vacinagcdo ndo deve ser suspensa
ou adiada.

Uma resposta imunoldgica protetora pode ndo ser obtida em todos os vacinados (ver se¢dao
Propriedades farmacodindmicas).

Nao se conhece atualmente o grau de prote¢ao que Rotarix pode conferir contra outras cepas de
rotavirus que nao estavam previamente incluidas nos estudos clinicos. Os estudos clinicos, nos quais
foram obtidos os dados de eficacia, foram realizados na Europa, América Central e do Sul, Africa e
Asia (ver segdo Propriedades farmacodindmicas).

Rotarix ndo protege contra a gastroenterite causada por outros agentes patogénicos diferentes do
rotavirus.
Nao existem dados sobre a utilizacdo de Rotarix para profilaxia pos-exposicao.

ROTARIX NAO DEVE SER INJETADA EM CIRCUNSTANCIA ALGUMA.

Esta vacina contém sacarose e glicose como excipientes. Doentes com problemas hereditarios raros de
intolerancia a frutose, com malabsor¢do de glucose-galactose ou com insuficiéncia de sacarase-
isomaltase ndo devem tomar esta vacina.

Esta vacina contém 0,15 pg de fenilalanina em cada dose. A fenilalanina pode ser prejudicial para
pacientes com fenilcetonuria (FCN).

Esta vacina contém 32 mg de sddio em cada dose.

Interagoes medicamentosas e outras formas de interacio

Rotarix pode ser administrada simultaneamente com as seguintes vacinas monovalentes ou
combinadas [incluindo vacinas hexavalentes (DTPa-HBV-IPV/Hib)]: vacina contra a difteria-tétano-
coqueluche de célula completa (DTPw), vacina contra a difteria-tétano-coqueluche acelular (DTPa),
vacina contra o Haemophilus influenzae tipo b (Hib), vacina inativada contra a poliomielite (IPV),
vacina contra a hepatite B (HBV), vacina conjugada anti-pneumococica e vacina conjugada anti-
meningocoécica do sorogrupo C. Os estudos clinicos demonstraram que as respostas imunoldgica e
os perfis de seguranca das vacinas administradas ndo foram afetados.

A administra¢do concomitante de Rotarix e da vacina contra a poliomielite oral (OPV) ndo afeta a
resposta imunologica aos antigenos da poliomielite. Embora a administragdo concomitante da OPV
possa diminuir ligeiramente a resposta imunoldgica a vacina do rotavirus demonstrou-se, em um
ensaio clinico que envolveu mais de 4 200 individuos que receberam Rotarix concomitantemente com
a OPV, que a protegdo clinica contra a gastroenterite grave por rotavirus se mantém.

Nao existem restrigdes no consumo de alimentos ou liquidos pelos lactentes, antes ou depois da
vacinacao.

Gravidez e aleitamento

Rotarix ndo se destina a ser administrada em adultos. Portanto, ndo estdo disponiveis dados sobre a
utilizacdo de Rotarix durante a gravidez e o aleitamento.

Com base na evidéncia obtida em ensaios clinicos, a amamentac¢do nao diminui a prote¢do
proporcionada por Rotarix contra gastroenterites por rotavirus. Por conseguinte, a amamentag¢do pode
continuar durante o esquema de imunizagao.

Efeitos indesejaveis

Resumo do perfil de seguranca



O perfil de seguranca apresentado a seguir baseia-se em dados de ensaios clinicos realizados com a
formulacao liofilizada ou liquida de Rotarix.

Em um total de quatro ensaios clinicos, cerca de 3 800 doses da formulagdo liquida de Rotarix foram
administradas a aproximadamente 1 900 lactentes. Esses ensaios demonstraram que o perfil de
seguranca da formulacdo liquida ¢ comparavel ao da formulagao liofilizada.

Em um total de vinte e trés ensaios clinicos, foram administradas aproximadamente 106 000 doses de
Rotarix (formulagdo liofilizada ou liquida)a aproximadamente 51 000 lactentes.

Em trés ensaios clinicos controlados com placebo (Finlandia, India e Bangladesh), nos quais Rotarix
foi administrada isoladamente (foi efetuada a administragdo escalonada das vacinas pediatricas de
rotina), a incidéncia e a gravidade dos eventos solicitados (registrados 8 dias ap6s a vacinagao)
diarreia, vomitos, perda de apetite, febre, irritabilidade e tosse/coriza ndo foram significativamente
diferentes no grupo que recebeu Rotarix quando comparada com a do grupo que recebeu placebo. Nao
se observou qualquer aumento da incidéncia ou gravidade desses eventos com a segunda dose.

Em uma analise agregada de varios grupos de dezessete ensaios clinicos controlados com placebo
(Europa, América do Norte, América Latina, Asia, Africa), incluindo ensaios nos quais Rotarix foi
administrado concomitantemente com as vacinas pediatricas de rotina (ver secdo Interagoes
medicamentosas e outras_formas de intera¢do), as seguintes reagoes adversas (coletadas 31 dias pos-
vacinagdo) foram consideradas como sendo possivelmente relacionadas a vacinagao.

Lista tabulada de reacoes adversas

As reacdes adversas notificadas estdo listadas de acordo com a frequéncia a seguir:
As frequéncias sdo relatadas como:

Muito frequentes (= 1/10)
Frequentes (>1/100a< 1/10)
Pouco frequentes (>1/1 000 a<1/100)

Raras (> 1/10 000 a < 1/1 000)
Muito raras (< 1/10 000)

Classes de sistemas de orgaos | Frequéncia Reacoes adversas
Doengas gastrointestinais Frequentes Diarreia
Pouco frequentes Dor abdominal, flatuléncia
Muito raras Intussuscepgdo (ver secao

Adverténcias e precaugoes
especiais de utilizagdo)

Nao conhecida * Hematoquezia

Nao conhecida * Gastroenterite com eliminacao da
vacina viral em lactentes com
imunodeficiéncia combinada

grave (IDCG)

Afeccdes dos tecidos cutaneos | Pouco frequentes Dermatite
e subcutaneos i —

Muito raras Urticaria
Perturbagdes gerais e condigdes | Frequentes Irritabilidade
do local de administragdo
Doengas respiratorias, toracicas | Nao conhecida * Apneia em lactentes muito
e mediastinais prematuros (< 28 semanas de

gestagdo) (ver secao Adverténcias
e precaugoes especiais de
utilizagdo)




*Devido ao fato de esses eventos terem sido relatados espontaneamente, ndo é possivel estimar suas frequéncias
com confianga.

Descricao de reacoes adversas selecionadas

Intussuscepc¢ao
Dados de estudos de seguranga observados realizados em varios paises indicam que as vacinas contra

o rotavirus carregam um risco aumentado de intussuscep¢do, mais comumente dentro do periodo de 7
dias da vacinacao. Até 6 casos adicionais em cada 100 000 lactentes foram observados nesses paises
contra uma incidéncia de base de 25 a 101 em cada 100 000 lactentes (menos de um ano de idade) por
ano, respectivamente.

Hé evidéncia limitada de um risco aumentado menor ap6s a segunda dose.

Permanece duvidoso se as vacinas contra o rotavirus afetam a incidéncia geral de intussuscepcao
baseado em periodos mais longos de acompanhamento (ver secdo Adverténcias e precaugoes especiais
de utilizag¢do).

Outras populacdes especiais

Seguranca em lactentes prematuros

Em um estudo clinico, 670 lactentes prematuros com 27 a 36 semanas de gestacdo receberam a
formulagao liofilizada de Rotarix e 339 lactentes prematuros receberam placebo. A primeira dose foi
administrada a partir de 6 semanas apds o nascimento. Eventos adversos graves foram observados em
5,1% dos individuos que receberam Rotarix, em comparag¢do com 6,8% dos individuos que receberam
placebo. Foram observadas taxas semelhantes de outros eventos adversos em individuos que
receberam Rotarix e placebo. Nao foram registrados casos de intussuscepcao.

Seguranca em lactentes com infeccdo pelo virus da imunodeficiéncia humana (HIV)

Em um estudo clinico, 100 lactentes com infec¢ao pelo HIV receberam formulagao liofilizada de
Rotarix ou placebo. O perfil de segurancga foi semelhante entre os individuos que receberam Rotarix e
placebo.

Notificacdo de reagdes adversas suspeitas

A notificacdo de reagdes adversas suspeitas apos a autorizagdo do medicamento é importante. Ela
permite o monitoramento continuado do equilibrio beneficio/risco do medicamento. Pede-se aos
profissionais de satde que notifiquem quaisquer reacdes adversas suspeitas.

Sobredosagem
Foram notificados alguns casos de sobredosagem. No geral, o perfil de eventos adversos notificados
nestes casos foi semelhante ao observado apos a administracdo da dose recomendada de Rotarix.

PROPRIEDADES FARMACOLOGICAS
Grupo farmacoterap€utico: vacinas contra a diarreia por rotavirus, Cédigo ATC: JO7BHO1

Propriedades farmacodinimicas

Eficacia protetora da formulacéo liofilizada

Foram realizados estudos clinicos na Europa, América Latina, Africa e Asia para avaliar a eficacia
protetora de Rotarix contra qualquer gastroenterite por rotavirus (GERV) e contra gastroenterite por
rotavirus grave.

A gravidade da gastroenterite foi definida segundo dois critérios diferentes:

- a escala de Vesikari de 20 pontos, que avalia o quadro clinico completo da gastroenterite por
rotavirus, levando em conta a gravidade e a duragdo da diarreia e do vomito, a gravidade da febre e da
desidratacdo, bem como a necessidade de tratamento,

ou

- a definicdo de caso clinico com base nos critérios da Organizagdo Mundial de Saude (OMS).



Eficécia protetora na Europa e na América Latina
Ap6s duas doses de Rotarix, a eficdcia protetora da vacina observada durante o primeiro e o segundo
anos de vida combinados € apresentada na tabela 1 e na tabela 2.

Tabela 1: Estudo realizado na Europa: 1.° e 2.° anos de vida combinados

(Rotarix N=2 572; Placebo N=1 302 (§))

Eficacia da vacina (%) contra qualquer grau de gastroenterite por rotavirus e contra a
gastroenterite grave por rotavirus

[IC 95%]
Cepa Qualquer grau de gravidade Grave'

G1P[8] 89,5 [82,5:94,1] 96.4 [90,4;99,1]
G2P[4] 58,3 [10,1;81,0] 85,5 [24,0;98,5]
G3P[8] 84.8 [41,0;97,3] 93,7 [52,8;99,9]
G4P[8] 83,1 [55,6;94,5] 95,4 [68,3;99,9]
GIP[8] 72,5 [58,6:82,0] 84,7 [71,0;92.,4]

Cepas com o genotipo P[8]

81,8 [75,8;86,5]

91,9 [86,8;95.3]

Cepas de rotavirus circulantes

78,9 [72,7;83,8]

90,4 [85,1;94,1]

médicos
[1C 95%)]

Eficacia da vacina (%) contra a gastroenterite por rotavirus (RVGE) exigindo cuidados

Cepas de rotavirus circulantes ‘ 83,8 [76,8,88,9]

Eficacia da vacina (%) contra hospitalizacio devida a gastroenterites por rotavirus
[IC 95%]

Cepas de rotavirus circulantes ‘ 96,0 [83,8;99,5]

T Gastroenterite grave foi definida por uma pontuagio > 11 na escala de Vesikari
(§) Coorte de eficacia de acordo com o protocolo. Isto inclui todos os individuos da coorte de acordo com o
protocolo para a seguranga que entraram no periodo de acompanhamento de eficacia em questdo



Tabela 2: Estudo realizado na América Latina: 1.° e 2.° anos de vida combinados
(Rotarix N=7 205; Placebo N=7 081 (§))

Cepa Eficacia da vacina (%) contra a gastroenterite grave
por rotavirus
[IC 95%]
Todas as GE por RV 80,5 [71,3;87,1]
GI1P[8] 82.1 [64,6;91,9]
G3P[8] 78,9 [24,5;96,1]
G4P[8] 61,8 [4,1;86,5]
GIP[8] 86,6 [73,0;94,1]
Cepas com o genotipo P[8] 82,2 [73,0,88,6]

T Gastroenterite grave por rotavirus foi definida como um episodio de diarreia com ou sem vomito que exigiu
hospitalizagdo e/ou terapia de reidratacdo em ambiente médico-hospitalar (critérios da OMS).

(§) Coorte de eficacia de acordo com o protocolo. Isto inclui todos os individuos da coorte de acordo com o
protocolo para a seguranga que entraram no periodo de acompanhamento de eficacia em questdo.

A eficacia da vacina contra a gastroenterite grave por rotavirus foi de 38,6% (IC 95%: < 0,0;84,2) para
a cepa G2P[4]. O niimero de casos no qual se baseiam as estimativas da eficacia contra G2P[4] foi
muito pequeno.

Uma analise combinada de cinco estudos de eficacia revelou um resultado de 71,4% (IC 95%: 20,1;
91,1) contra a gastroenterite grave por rotavirus causada pelo rotavirus da cepa G2P[4] durante o
primeiro ano de vida.

Eficacia protetora na Africa

Um ensaio clinico realizado na Africa em mais de 4 900 individuos avaliou a administragdo do Rotarix
em sujeitos com aproximadamente 10 e 14 semanas de idade (2 doses) ou 6, 10 e 14 semanas de idade
(3 doses). A eficacia da vacina contra a gastroenterite grave por rotavirus durante o primeiro ano de
vida foi de 61,2% (IC 95%: 44,0;73,2). O ensaio ndo foi programado para avaliar a diferenca da
eficacia da vacina entre os esquemas de imunizacao de 2 e 3 doses.

A eficacia protetora da vacina observada contra qualquer gastroenterite e gastroenterite grave por
rotavirus ¢ apresentada na Tabela 3.

Tabela 3: Ensaio clinico realizado na Africa: 1. ano de vida — resultados agregados (Rotarix
N=2 974; Placebo N =1 443 (§))

Eficacia da vacina (%) contra qualquer gastroenterite e gastroenterite grave por

rotavirus
[IC 95%]
Cepa Qualquer gravidade Grave'
GI1P[8] 68,3 (53,6;78.5) 56,6 (11,8;78,8)
G2P[4] 49,3 (4,6;73,0) 83,8 (9,6;98,4)
G3P[8] 43.4* (<0,0;83,7) 51,5% (<0,0;96,5)
G8P[4] 38,7* (<0,0;67,8) 63,6 (5,9;86,5)
G9P[8] 41,8* (<0,0;72,3) 56,9* (<0,0;85,5)
GI12P[6] 48.0 (9.7;70.0) 55,5% (<0,0; 82,2)
Cepas com genotipo P[4] 39,3 (7,7;59,9) 70,9 (37,5;87,0)
Cepas com genotipo P[6] 46,6 (9,4;68.,4) 55,2* (<0,0;81,3)
Cepas com genotipo P[8] 61,0 (47,3;71,2) 59,1 (32,8;75,3)

 Gastroenterite grave foi definida por uma pontuagdo > 11 na escala de Vesikari

(§) Coorte de eficacia de acordo com o protocolo. Isto inclui todos os individuos da coorte de acordo com o
protocolo para a seguranca que entraram no periodo de acompanhamento de eficacia em questao.

* Sem significancia estatistica (p > 0,05). Estes dados devem ser interpretados com cuidado.



Eficacia sustentada na Asia até os 3 anos de idade

Um ensaio clinico realizado na Asia (Hong Kong, Singapura e Taiwan) com mais de 10 000
individuos avaliou a administra¢do de Rotarix segundo esquemas de imunizagao diferentes (2, 4 meses
de idade; 3, 4 meses de idade).

Apos duas doses de Rotarix, a eficacia protetora da vacina observada até os 3 anos de idade ¢
apresentada na tabela 4.

Tabela 4: Ensaio realizado na Asia: eficicia até os 2 e 3 anos de idade
(Rotarix N=5 263; Placebo N =5 256 (§))

Eficacia até os 2 anos de Eficacia até os 3 anos de
idade idade
Eficacia da vacina (%) contra gastroenterite grave por rotavirus (IC 95%)
Cepa Grave' Grave'
G1P[8] 100 (80,8;100) 100 (84,8;100)
G2P[4] 100* (<0,0;100) 100* (<0,0;100)
G3P[8] 94,5 (64,9;99,9) 95,2 (70,4;99,9)
GIP[8] 91,7 (43,8;99,8) 91,7 (43,8;99,8)
Cepas com genotipo P[8] 95,8 (83,8;99,5) 96,6 (87,0;99,6)
Cepas de rotavirus em circulagdo 96,1 (85,1;99,5) 96,9 (88,3;99,6)
Eficacia da vacina (%) contra gastroenterite por rotavirus exigindo hospitalizacio e/ou
terapia de reidratacio em ambiente médico-hospitalar (IC 95%)
Cepas de rotavirus em circulagio | 94,2 (82,2;98,8) | 95,5 (86,4;99,1)

1 Gastroenterite grave foi definida por uma pontuagdo > 11 na escala de Vesikari

(§) Coorte de eficacia de acordo com o protocolo. Isto inclui todos os individuos da coorte de acordo com o
protocolo para a seguranga que entraram no periodo de acompanhamento de eficacia em questao.

* Sem significancia estatistica (p > 0,05). Estes dados devem ser interpretados com cuidado

Eficacia protetora da formulacéo liquida

Como a resposta imunologica observada apos 2 doses da formulacado liquida de Rotarix foi
comparavel a resposta imunolédgica observada apos 2 doses da formulagao liofilizada de Rotarix, os
niveis de eficacia da vacina observados com a formulagao liofilizada podem ser extrapolados para a
formulagao liquida.

Resposta imunolégica

Em estudos clinicos diferentes conduzidos na Europa, América Latina e Asia, administrou-se a
formulagao liofilizada de Rotarix a 1 957 lactentes e placebo a 1 006 lactentes, de acordo com
diferentes esquemas de imunizag@o. A porcentagem de individuos inicialmente soronegativos para o
rotavirus (titulos de anticorpos IgA <20 U/mL [por ELISA]) com titulos de anticorpos IgA
antirotavirus séricos > 20 U/mL um a dois meses apds a segunda dose de vacina ou de placebo varia
respectivamente entre 77,9% e 100% e entre 0,0% e 17,1%. Em trés ensaios controlados
comparativos, a resposta imunoldgica obtida com a formulagédo liquida de Rotarix foi comparavel a
resposta obtida com a formulagéo liofilizada de Rotarix.

Em um estudo clinico realizado na Africa, foi avaliada a resposta imunologica em 332 lactentes que
receberam Rotarix (N=221) ou placebo (N=111) de acordo com um programa de 10 a 14 semanas (2
doses) ou 6, 10 e 14 semanas (3 doses). A porcentagem de individuos inicialmente soronegativos para
o rotavirus (titulos de anticorpos IgA <20 U/mL [por ELISA]) com titulos de anticorpos IgA
antirotavirus séricos > 20 U/mL um més apos a ultima dose de vacina ou placebo foi 58,4% (em
regimes agregados) e 22,5%, respectivamente.

Resposta imunoldogica em lactentes prematuros

Em um estudo clinico realizado com lactentes prematuros, nascidos depois de pelo menos 27 semanas
de idade gestacional, a imunogenicidade da Rotarix foi avaliada em um subgrupo de 147 individuos e
demonstrou que Rotarix é imunogénico nesta populagdo; 85,7% (IC 95%:79,0;90,9) dos individuos



obtiveram titulos de anticorpos IgA antirotavirus séricos > 20 U/mL (por ELISA) um més apo6s a
segunda dose da vacina.

Eficacia

Em estudos observacionais, a eficicia da vacina foi demonstrada contra gastroenterite grave levando a
hospitalizacao devido ao rotavirus de genotipos comuns G1P[8], G2P[4], G3P[8], G4P[8] e GIP[8]
bem com os genotipos de rotavirus menos comuns G9P[4] e GOP[6]. Todas estas cepas estdo
circulando pelo mundo.

Tabela 5: Eficacia apds 2 doses na prevencio da RVGE conducente a hospitalizacao
Paises Faixa N® Cepas Eficacia
Periodo etaria (casos/controles) % [95% IC]

Paises com alto rendimento
Bélgica <4 anos 160/198 Todas 90 [81;95]
2008-2010® 3-11m 91 [75:97]
<4 anos 41/53 G1P[8] 95 [78;99]
<4 anos 80/103 G2P[4] 85 [64;94]
3-11m 83 [22;96] @
<4 anos 12/13 G3P[8] 87* [<0;98]®
<4 anos 16/17 G4P[8] 90 [19;99]1 ®
Singapura <5 anos 136/272 Todas 84 [32;96]
2008-2010? 89/89 G1P[8] 91 [30;99]
Taiwan <3 anos 184/1 623® Todas 92 [75;98]
2009-2011 G1P[8] 95 [69;100]
EUA <2 anos 85/1 062® Todas 85 [73;92]
2010-2011 GI1P[8] 88 [68;95]
G2P[4] 88 [68;95]
8-11 meses Todas 89 [48,98]
EUA < 5 anos 74/255® Todas 68 [34;85]
2009-2011
Paises com rendimento médio
Bolivia <3 anos 300/974 Todas 77 [65;84]©
2010-2011 6-11 meses 77 [51:89]
< 3 anos GIP[8] 85 [69;93]
6-11 meses 90 [65:97]
< 3 anos G3P[8] 93 [70;98]
G2P[4] 69 [14;89]
GIP[6] 87 [19;98]
Brasil <2 anos 115/1 481 Todas 72 [44;85]©
2008-2011 GIP[S] 89 [78:95]
G2P[4] 76 [64,84]
Brasil <3 anos 249/249 © Todas 76 [58:86]
2008-2009% 3-11m 96 [68;99]
< 3 anos 222/222 ® G2P[4] 75 [57,86]
3-11m 95 [66; 991®
El Salvador <2 anos 251/770® Todas 76 [64;84]©
2007-2009 6-11m 83 [68;91]
Guatemala <4 anos NDO Todas 63 [23:82]
2012-2013
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México <2 anos 9/17® GOP[4] 94 [16;100]
2010

Paises com baixo rendimento

Malawi < 2 anos 81/286® Todas 63 [23;83]

2012-2014

m: meses

* Ndo estatisticamente significante (p=> 0,05). Esses dados devem ser interpretados com cuidado.

(1) O nimero de casos totalmente vacinados (2 doses) e de casos ndo vacinados ¢ fornecido.

(2) Estudos patrocinados pela GSK.

(3) Dados de uma analise pds-hoc.

(4) A eficécia da vacina foi calculada usando participantes de controle rotavirus-negativos do hospital
(estimativas de Taiwan foram calculadas usando participantes de controle rotavirus-negativos e sem diarreia
combinados do hospital).

(5) A eficécia da vacina foi calculada usando controles de proximidade.

(6) Nos sujeitos que ndo receberam a vacinagdo total, a eficacia ap6s uma dose variou de 51% (95% IC: 26;67,
El Salvador) a 60% (95% IC:37; 75, Brasil).

(7) ND: Nao disponivel. A estimativa de eficacia da vacina ¢ baseada em 41 casos totalmente vacinados e 175
controles totalmente vacinados.

Impacto sobre a mortalidade®

Os estudos de impacto com Rotarix realizados no Panama, Brasil e México mostraram um decréscimo
da mortalidade por diarreia por todas as causas, que varia de 17% a 73% em criancas com idade
inferior a 5 anos, 2 a 4 anos apoés a introdugao da vacina.

Impacto sobre a hospitalizacio®

Em um estudo retrospectivo de bases de dados na Bélgica, realizado com criangas até 5 anos de idade,
o impacto direto e indireto da vacinagdo com Rotarix sobre a hospitalizacao relacionada ao rotavirus
variou entre 64% (95% IC: 49;76) e 80% (95% IC: 77;83) dois anos apds a introdu¢do da vacina.
Estudos similares na Arménia, Australia, Brasil, Canada, El Salvador e Zdmbia mostraram uma
reducdo de 45 a 93% entre 2 e 4 anos apos a introdugdo da vacina.

Além disso, nove estudos de impacto sobre a hospitalizacdo por diarreia por todas as causas realizados
na Africa e na América Latina mostraram uma redugdo de 14% a 57% entre 2 e 5 anos ap0ds a
introducao da vacina.

YNOTA : Estudos de impacto destinam-se a estabelecer uma relagdo temporal, mas nio uma relagdo
causal entre a doencga e a vacinacdo. Flutuacdes naturais da incidéncia da doenca também podem
influenciar o efeito temporal observado.

Dados de seguranca pré-clinica
Os dados ndo clinicos ndo revelam riscos especiais para o ser humano, segundo estudos convencionais
de toxicidade de dose repetida.

INFORMACOES FARMACEUTICAS
Incompatibilidades
Este medicamento nao deve ser misturado com outros.

Prazo de validade
O prazo de validade da vacina esta indicado no rétulo e na embalagem.
A vacina deve ser utilizada imediatamente apos sua abertura.

Precaucoes especiais de conservacio

Conservar na geladeira (2 °C — 8 °C). O congelamento nao ¢ recomendado para a conservagao. No
entanto, se a vacina tiver sido conservada acidentalmente durante um maximo de 12 horas a -20 °C, os
dados de estabilidade obtidos indicam que ela mantém sua poténcia.

Conserve na embalagem de origem para proteger da luz.
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Natureza e conteudo do recipiente

1,5 mL de suspensdo oral numa bisnaga (polietileno) com uma membrana e uma tampa da bisnaga
(polipropileno) em apresentagdes de 1, 10 ou 50. E possivel que ndo sejam comercializadas todas as
apresentagoes.

Precaucoes especiais de eliminacio e manuseamento

A vacina ¢é apresentada como um liquido incolor e limpido, sem particulas visiveis, para administragdo
oral.

A vacina esta pronta a utilizar (ndo ¢ necessaria reconstitui¢ao ou diluigao).

A vacina destina-se a ser administrada por via oral sem ser misturada com outras vacinas ou solugdes.
A vacina deve ser inspecionada visualmente para detec¢do de particulas estranhas e/ou de qualquer
anomalia do aspecto fisico. Caso sejam observadas, descarte a vacina.

O medicamento ou os residuos ndo utilizados devem ser descartados de acordo com as exigéncias
locais.

Instrucdes para administracdo da vacina:

Leia todas as instrucoes de uso antes de administrar a vacina.

A O que vocé precisa fazer antes de aplicar o Rotarix

e Verifique a data de validade.

e Verifique se o tubo ndo foi danificado nem se ja estd
aberto.

e Verifique se o liquido esta claro e sem cor, sem
nenhuma particula nele.

Se observar algo anormal, ndo use a vacina.
e Estavacina é administrada por via oral, diretamente do
tubo.

e Estd pronta para uso. Nao é preciso misturar com
nada.

B Preparagao do tubo

. Retire a tampa 4

=

Guarde a tampa. Vocé precisara dela para furar a
membrana.
e Segure o tubo com a abertura para cima.

2. Bata levemente na parte de cima do tubo até que ndo

reste nenhum liquido nessa parte

e Limpe qualquer liquido que haja na menor se¢do do
tubo, batendo levemente logo abaixo da membrana. \_

3. Posicione a tampa para abrir o tubo 4
e Mantenha o tubo com a abertura para cima.
e Segure nas laterais do tubo

e Ha uma pequena ponta dentro da parte de cima da
P=q P P Membrana
tampa, no centro.

e Gire atampa para o lado oposto (180°).
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4. Para abrir o tubo

e N3o é necessario girar. Pressione a tampa para
baixo para furar a membrana.

e Em seguida, remova a tampa.

C Verifique se o tubo abriu corretamente

1. Verifique se a membrana foi furada
e Deve haver um buraco na parte de cima do tubo.

2. O que fazer caso a membrana nao tenha sido furada
e Se a membrana nao foi furada, retorne para a se¢ao B
e repita as etapas 2, 3 e 4.

13
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D Administre a vacina

e Assim que o tubo for aberto, verifique se o liquido esta g I
claro, sem nenhuma particula nele.

Se vocé observar algo anormal, ndo use a vacina.
g , Somente

administre
oralmente

e Administre a vacina imediatamente.

1. Posicione a crianga para administrar a vacina

Coloque a crianga sentada, levemente inclinada para
tras.

2. Administre a vacina

e Aperte a bisnaga com o liquido gentilmente dentro da
lateral da boca da crianga, em diregdo a bochecha dela.

e Pode ser que seja necessario apertar o tubo algumas
vezes para extrair toda a vacina. Ndo ha problema se
uma gota permanecer na ponta do tubo.

Descarte o tubo vazio e a tampa em recipientes de residuos bioldgicos aprovados de acordo com
as regulamentacgdes locais.

Monitor de Frasco de Vacina (ver o infografico do MFV no final do folheto)

O Monitor de frascos de vacina (MFV) faz parte do rétulo utilizado para todos os lotes de Rotarix
fornecidos pela GlaxoSmithKline Biologicals. O ponto colorido que aparece no rétulo do tubo € um
MFV. Este ¢ um ponto sensivel a temperatura-periodo de tempo que fornece a indicagdo do calor
cumulativo ao qual a bisnaga esteve exposta. Ele informa ao usuario final quando existe a
possibilidade de a exposicao ao calor ter degradado a vacina para além do nivel aceitavel.

A interpretagdo do MFV ¢ simples. Olhe atentamente para o quadrado interior. A cor do quadrado
muda progressivamente. Enquanto a cor do quadrado for mais clara do que a cor do circulo exterior, a
vacina pode ser utilizada. Logo que a cor do quadrado interior tiver a mesma cor que o circulo exterior
ou uma cor mais escura do que o circulo exterior, a bisnaga deve ser eliminada.

E absolutamente essencial assegurar que as condi¢des de conservacdo acima especificadas (em

especial a cadeia de frio) sejam observadas. A GlaxoSmithKline Biologicals ndo assume qualquer
responsabilidade se Rotarix ndo tiver sido conservada de acordo com as instrugdes de conservagao.
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Monitor de Frasco de Vacina (MFV)

A A

O quadrado é mais claro A cor do O quadrado é

que o circulo exterior quadrado é mais escuro
igual a cor que o circulo
do circulo exterior
exterior

Uma vez que a vacina atinja ou exceda o
ponto de eliminagdo, a cor do quadrado interior
seré da mesma cor ou mais escura que o
circulo exterior.

A cor do quadrado interior do MFV
comega com um tom mais claro que o
circulo exterior e continua a escurecer
com o tempo e/ou com a exposigdo ao
calor.

PONTO DE DESCARTE

Informe o seu supervisor

Y

Exposigdao cumulative ao calor ao longo do tempo

"
Para mais informagdes, favor entrar em contato com o fabricante.

Marcas registradas sao detidas ou licenciadas pelo grupo de empresas GSK.

WHO Product Information

Version number: GDS18 / WHO PI 11 / Date: 21/01/2024
©2024 GSK group of companies or its licensor
Manufacturer:

GlaxoSmithKline Biologicals s.a.

Rue de I'Institut 89, B-1330 Rixensart, Belgium.

Tel. : (32) 2 656 81 11
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NHOOPMAIMSA BO3 O ITPEITAPATE



HA3BAHHME JIEKAPCTBEHHOI'O ITPEIIAPATA
Rotarix cycnieH3us a,15 epopajibHOI0 BBeIeHMsI
JKuBas poraBupycHas BakIMHa

KAYECTBEHHbBINA M KOJIMYECTBEHHBIN COCTAB

Omna mo3za (1,5 M) comepKuT:

PotaBupyc uenoseka mramm RIX4414 (;kuBoi, ocnabiaeHHBIN)* ue menee 10%° CCIDso
*[lomydeH ¢ UCMOTB30BaHUEM KIIETOK Vero

BcemomoraTenbsHbIe BellecTBa: caxapo3a, JUHaTpUeBas Colib aJUMUHOBOM KUCIOTHI, cpeaa Uria ¢
moaudukanuei mo Ayndekxo (CUMU) (conepxut GpeHnnaianiy, HaTpHid, TIIOKO3Y U APYyTHe
BEIIIECTBA), CTEpHIIbHAS BOMA.

BcnomoratenbHble BemecTBa, 3PQPEeKTbl KOTOPhIX H3BECTHBI:

IIpenapat cogepxut 1073 Mr caxapo3ssr, 32 Mr Hatpus, 10 MEKpOTpaMM TITFOKO36I U
0,15 MukporpamMm ¢eHUIaTaHnHA B OJHON 03¢ (cM. paznen «Ocobvie yKazanus u mepvl
npeodoCcmopOACHOCIU NPU NPUMEHEHUUY ).

Rotarix sBnsieTcst mpo3pavyHoil 1 OECIIBETHOM KUAKOCTHIO.

KIMHHUYECKUE XAPAKTEPUCTUKH

TepaneBTHYeCKHE MOKA3AHUS

Bakiuna Rotarix noka3ana jjiss akTHBHOM MMMYHU3AIIUH JIETEH B BO3pacTe OT 6 10 24 HeAeb sl
PO UIAKTHKH TACTPOIHTEPHUTA, BBI3BAHHOTO pOTaBUpYCHOU MH(DeKuueH (cM. pazaensl «Pesicum
003Uposanus u cnocod npumererus», «Ocobvle yKazanus u mepsbi NPeOOCMOPOHCHOCMU NPU
npumeneruu» N «PapmakoouHamuiecKue ceoUCmea).

Bakuuny Rotarix ciegyetr IpUMEHSTh B COOTBETCTBHH C OPHUIIUATEHBIMU PEKOMEHTAIMSIMU.

Pesxxum 103upoBanHus U ciocod MPUMEHEHUs!

Pe:xxum no3upoBanust

Kypc BakumHaimu cocTouT U3 AByX A03. [IepByro 103y MOKHO BBOAUTH HauUMHAs ¢ 6-HEJEIBHOTO
Bo3pacTa. IHTepBai MeXIy 103aMH JOJDKEH ObITh HE MeHee 4 Henenb. JKenaTebHO IPOBECTH Kype
BaKLMHALIMHU B BO3pacTe A0 16 Henenb, OAHAKO ero He00X0ANMO 3aBEPIIUTH 10 24-HEAEIBHOTO
BO3pacTa.

Baknuny Rotarix MOXHO J1aBaTh B T€X JKe /103aX HEJAOHOIICHHBIM HOBOPOXKJICHHBIM, POXICHHBIM MTPH
cpokax OepeMeHHOCTH He MeHee 27 Hesenb (cM. pasensl «Heowcenamenvruie s¢pghexmoviy» 1
«Dapmaroounamuieckue cOUCMBEA»).

B xIMHIYECKMX UCTIBITAHUSIX CIUICBBRIBAHUE WM CPHITHBAHUE BAKIIMHBI HAOIIOIAIN PEIKO; TIPH ITUX
00CTOSITEILCTBAX BO3MEILAIONIYIO 103y He BBOAMIN. OJJHAKO B MAJIOBEPOSTHOM ClIy4ae, €Clii peOCHOK
CIUTFOHET WJIM CPBITHET OOJIBIIYIO YacTh J03bI BAaKIWHBI, MOXXHO BBECTH OJHOKPATHYIO BO3MEIIAOIIYIO
JI03y BO BpEMs TOT'O K€ BU3UTA BaKIIMHALIUH.

Pexkomenpayetcs, 4To0Bl peOeHOK, NOTy4HBIINN TEPBYIO 103y Rotarix, 3aBepIini BakKIWHALKIO BTOPOH
no30# Rotarix. OTCyTCTBYIOT AaHHBIE 110 O€30MIACHOCTH, UMMYHOT'€HHOCTH MM 3(P(PEKTUBHOCTH B
ciydae BBeJieHHsI Rotarix B KauecTBe MEpBOi 103k, @ B KAYECTBE BTOPOH JI03BI IPYTOil pOTAaBUPYCHON
BaKIIMHbI UJIM HA00OPOT.

Ipumenenue y demeti
Baknuny Rotarix He cienyeT mpuMeHsTh y JieTeil B Bo3pacte Oosiee 24 Hellenb.

Cnoco0 BBeneHUs
Bakiuna Rotarix nmpegHazHadeHa TOJIBKO Ui MEPOPATLHOI0 BBEICHUS.
HHU B KOEM CJIIYYAE HEJIb351 BBOAUTDb ROTARIX ITYTEM UHBEKIINMN.



Wudopmanus 1 THCTPYKIHS 10 TPUMEHEHUIO BaKIIWHBI JJaHbl B pazjene «Ocobvie mepbi
npPeodoCmMOpOXCHOCIU NPU YOALEHUU 8 OMX00bl 0OPALEHUL).

IIporuBonokazanus

I'umepuayBCTBUTENFHOCTD K aKTUBHOMY KOMIIOHEHTY FUTH JIFOOOMY M3 BCTIOMOTATENFHBIX BEIIECTB,
MIEPEUHCIICHHBIX B pazaene «Kauecmeennulil u KOIUYECMEEHHBIN COCINABY.
['mnepuyBCTBUTENBHOCTD, BBISIBJIEHHAS IPU MPEAIECTBYIOIIEM BBEACHUN POTABUPYCHBIX BAKLIKH.
MHBaruHanys KUIIEYHUKA B AHAMHE3E.

Hannuune HeKOppUTHPOBAHHOTO BPOXKACHHOIO IOPOKA KETYJOUHO-KUIIEUHOT'O TPAKTA,
Mpeapacnoiaratouiero K MHBarnHaluu.

Tsoxensrit komObuHUpOoBaHHBIH MMMYyHOIehuIUT (SCID) (cM. pasnen «Heowcenamenvhovie 3¢hghexmuiy).

[MaruenTaM ¢ OCTPBIMU TsDKEIBIME (DeOPUIHLHBIMU 3200JICBaHUSIMU BBEACHHUE BaKIIMHBI Rotarix
CIIeTyeT OTIOXKUTh. Hanmmume He3HaUYNTEeNbHOWM WHPEKITNH HE SBISIETCA MTPOTHBOIIOKA3aHNEM K
MMMYHU3aLUH.

[MaruentaMm, cTpajaronUM TUapeei Wik PBOTOM, BBEJACHHUE BaKIIMHBI Rotarix ciieyer OTiI0XKHTh.

Oco0ble yka3aHusi M Mepbl IPeI0CTOPOKHOCTH IPH NPUMEHEHNHU

[TpaBuna HaIexalIel KIMHAYECKOW MPAKTHKH TPEOYIOT MPeIBapUTEILHOIO aHAIN3a aHaMHe3a
MalKeHTa, OCOOCHHO B OTHOIICHWH MTPOTHBOINOKA3aHHM, a TAKKe KIMHUIECKOTO 00CIIeI0OBaHuUs TIepe.]
BaKIIMHAIUECH.

OTcyTCTBYIOT AaHHBIE 0 Oe30macHOCTH U d()(HEeKTUBHOCTH BaKIMHBI Rotarix y netel ¢ xemya04Ho-
KUIIECYHBIMH 3a00JIeBaHUAMHU U 3aJepKKOi pocTa. Crieryer co0IoaaTh 0CTOPOKHOCTE TIPH BBEICHUU
BaKIMHBI Rotarix TakuM JIeTsM B ClTydasx, KOra, 0 MHEHHUIO Bpada, OTKa3 OT BaKIIMHALIUH
NpEACTaBIACT OONBIIUI PHCK.

MenunuHCKHe paOOTHUKH JOJKHBI COOTIOAATE MEPHI MMPEIOCTOPOKHOCTH U CICTUTH 32
BO3HHKHOBEHHEM JIFOOBIX CHMIITOMOB MHBarHHAIIUK KHUIIIEYHHUKA (CHIIbHASI O0JTb B )KUBOTE,
HEenpepbIBHAS PBOTA, KPOBH B KaJle, B3J[yTHE KUBOTA U (MJTH) BBHICOKAs TUXOPAJKA), TAK KaK
MOJTyYeHHbBIE IaHHbIe HAOMIOAATEeIHHBIX UCCIIeIOBAHNN 0€30MTAaCHOCTH YKa3bIBAIOT HA ITOBBIIIECHHBII
PUCK MHBArvHAIMK KUIIIEYHUKA, OCOOCHHO B TeUeHHE 7 JHEH IMOCIe MprueMa BaKIMHBI IS
po(MUIaKTUKU POTaBUPYCHOM MHGeKuu (cM. pasnen «Heowceramenvuvie sghgpexmoly). Ponuteneit u
JIUII, OKA3bIBAIOIINX IIOMOIIIb ITAIIUEHTaM, CIIeyeT NPeayIPeIuTh O HEOOXOAUMOCTH HEMEIJICHHO
COO00INATh O TAKUX CUMITOMAaX MEAUIIMHCKOMY PaOOTHHUKY.

WHCTpyKIIUN OTHOCUTENBHO MAIlMEHTOB, IPEAPACTIONOKEHHBIX K MHBarMHAIMY KUIEYHNKA, JaHbI B
paznene «lIpomusonokazanus.

Ectb ocHOBaHus monarath, uto BUY-un(exius, npotekaronias 6e3 CAMIITOMOB HIIH C JIESTKUMHU
CHUMIITOMaMH, He BIHsIeT Ha 0e301acHOCTh Ml 3 PEeKTUBHOCTH BakIMHBI Rotarix. SBHBIX poOieM
0e30MacHOCTH HE BBISBJICHO B KIIMHUYECKOM UCIBITAHUH y OTPaHUYEHHOr0 Yyucia nanuentos ¢ BUY-
WHQEKIHEeH, MpoTeKaromiel 6€3 CUMIITOMOB HIJIH C JIETKUMH CUMIITOMaMU (CM. pa3jiel
«Heacenamenvhoie aghgpexmoiy).

Haznauenue Bakuunbl Rotarix geTsM nepBoro rojia >KU3HHU ¢ IMarHOCTUPOBAHHBIM MITH
M0JI03pEBACMbIM UMMYHOIE(DUIIITOM, B TOM Yrciie 00yCIOBICHHBIM BHYTPHYTPOOHBIM BO3/IEHCTBHEM
UMMYHOJICTIPECCAHTOB, JOJDKHO OBITh OCHOBAHO HA TIATEILHOM COIIOCTABICHUHN BO3MOXHBIX TTOJIB3EI
Y pHUCKa.

OnwcaHa SKCKpenus BAKIIMHHOTO BUPYCa ¢ KaJIOM IOCTie BaKIIMHAIINM; MK YKCKPEIH HabroaeTcst
NpUMepHO Ha 7-i neHb. BupycHble aHTUreHHBIE YacTUIBl 0OHapyxuBatoTcsi MetogoM ELISA B 50 %
00pa3LoB Kajia 1mocje nepBoi A03bl TMOPUIN3npoBaHHON Gopmbl Rotarix u B 4 % o6pa3noB xana
nocie BTOpo# 1036l MccnenoBanne 3THX 00pa3oB Kaia Ha MPUCYTCTBHUE )KUBOTO BAKI[MTHHOTO
ITamMMa JIajio TOoJIOKUTENbHBIE Pe3yiIbTaThl TUIb B 17 % cinydaeB. B IByx cpaBHUTENBHBIX
KOHTPOJIMPYEMBIX UCCIIEIOBaHUIX OOHAPYKEHBI CPABHIUMBbIC BETMYMHBI BBIICIICHHUS BAKLIUHEI ITOCIIE
MPUMEHEHUS JKUIKOHN U THOoGHIN3UpoBaHHOM Gopm Rotarix.



3aperucTpupoBaHbI CIIydau MepeIad 3TOro SKCKPETHPOBAHHOTO BaKIIMHHOTO BUpyCa
CEpOHETaTUBHBIM JIMIIaM, KOHTAKTHPYIOIINM C BaKIMHUPOBAHHBIMU TTAlIEHTaMH, 6€3
BO3HUKHOBEHUS KIIMHUYECKUX CUMIITOMOB.

Rotarix Hy>XHO BBOJUTH C OCTOPOKHOCTBIO JETSIM, TECHO KOHTAKTHPYIOIINM C JIHIIaMH,
CTpaJaroIMMA UMMYHOIES(OUIIUTHRIMU COCTOSIHUSIMU, HAIIPAMEP, 3JI0KAY€CTBEHHBIMHU OITyXOJISIMH, &
TaK¥Ke JINIIAMU CO CHIXKCHHBIM HMMYHHUTETOM HJIH MOJTyYaIOIUMU HMMYHOJICTIPECCUBHYO
TepaInmuio.

Jluna, KOHTaKTUPYIOIIKE C AETHMH, HEJAaBHO MOTYYMBIINME BaKIIMHALIUIO, TOJDKHBI COOMIOAATE
NpaBuIIa JIMYHON TMTHEHBI (HApUMeEp, MBITh PYKH II0CJIEe IEpEMEHBI TIENICHOK Y peOeHKa).

[ToTeHUMAaNbHBINA PUCK alHO? U HEOOXOJUMOCTh MOHUTOPUPOBAHHUS AbIXaHHs B TeueHue 48-72 4
CJIelyeT yUYUTHIBATh IPY BBIITOJIHEHUH CEPUH MEPBUYHON MMMYHHU3ALUHU JAETAM CO 3HAUUTEIHHON
CTETICHBIO HEJJOHOIIEHHOCTH (POKACHHBIM IIPH CpOKe < 28 Helenb) U 0COOEHHO TeM, Y KOTOPBIX
paHee 3aperHCTPUPOBAHA HE3PEIOCTD ABIXATEIBHON CHCTEMBI.

[Tockonbky B JaHHOU TPYIINE A€TEl BaKIWHALNS AaeT BaXKHBIH MOJOKUTENBHBIN 3D DEKT, 3Ty
BaKIMHALMIO HE CIENYET OTMEHATh WIH OTKJIJbIBATE.

3aMTHRIA IMYHHBIH OTBET MOKET HE OBITh BBI3BAH BO BCEX BAaKIMHAX (CM. pa3jien
«DapmakoouHamuieckKue ceoucmsa).

B Hacrosiiee BpeMsi HEM3BECTHO, B KaKOW cTeneHn Rotarix 3amuiaer oT Jpyrux mTaMMOB
poTaBUpyCa, KOTOPLIC HE HUPKYJIUPOBAIN IIPHU KIIMHUYCCKUX UCIIbBITAHHUAX. Knunnueckue
WCCIIEIOBAHUS, B KOTOPBIX MOJyYeHBI JaHHbIe 00 3 (deKkTHBHOCTH, ObLIH TIpoBeicHB B EBporie,
Hentpanpraoit u KOxHOM AMepuke, Adpuke u Az (cM. paznen « PapmakoourHamuyeckue
C80UCMBa).

Rotarix He obecrieunBaeT 3alIUTy OT FACTPOIHTEPUTA, BHI3BAHHOTO MMTATOTCHHBIMU OpTaHU3MaMH,
OTJINYHBIMU OT POTaBUPYCOB.

OTCyTCTBYIOT JaHHBIE O TIPUMEHEHHUH BaKIMHbI Rotarix 1uist npouiIakTHKY TOCie KOHTAKTa C
BHPYCOM.

HHM B KOEM CJIYYAE HEJIb34 BBOUTDH ROTARIX ITYTEM UHBEKIIUMN.

BcmomoraTtensHBIME KOMIOHEHTAMH JJAHHON BaKI[UHBI SBJISFOTCS CaXxapo3a M TI0K03a. DTy BaKIIHMHY
HE CIIeAyeT NaBaTh JIETSAM, CTPAAIONINM PEIKHUMHU HACIIEACTBEHHBIMI HAPYIICHUSIMH,
COIPOBOXKIAIOIUMHCS HEIIEPEHOCUMOCTBIO (PPYKTO3bI, MaTbaOCOPOIIMEH TIIFOKO3bI-TalaKTO3bI KT
HEJIOCTAaTOYHOCTHIO CaxapO3bI-N30MaTbTa3bI.

B xaxnoii no3e qanHo# BakIuHbI cogepxutcs 0,15 Mmukporpamm deHnnanannia. GeHumataniH
MOJKET OBITh OIACEH JJIs NalMeHTOB ¢ (eHmnkeTonypueit (OKYVY).

B xaxmoi#t 103€ 1aHHO# BaKIIMHBI COJACPKUTCSA 32 MT HATPHUS.

B3aumoneiicTBue ¢ APYrUMH JIeKapCTBEHHBIMH NpenapaTaMu 1 Apyrue (popMsl
B3auMoJAeicTBUSA

Rotarix MO>XHO BBOJIUTH OTHOBPEMEHHO C J1I000ii U3 MEePEYNCICHHBIX HU)KE MOHOBAJICHTHBIX HIIN
KOMOMHHMPOBAHHBIX BaKIIWH [B TOM YHCIie mecTuBaeHTHRIME BakiuHamu (DTPa-HBV-IPV/Hib)]:
TUGTEPURHO-CTOIOHIYHO-IICIbHOKIETOUHOM KOKJIHOIIHOM BakiuHbl (DTPw), mudTepuiino-
CTOJIOHSIHO-0ECKIIETOUYHOM KOKIIONTHOM BakiuHel (DTPa), Bakumubl ipotuB Haemophilus
influenzae tuna b (Hib), nHaKTHBHPOBaHHOM MOJIMOMUENUTHON BakuuHOH (IPV), BakunHON npoTUB
renaruta B (HBV), THEBMOKOKKOBO# KOHBIOTHPOBAHHOM BaKIIMHONH M MEHWHTOKOKKOBOM
KOHBIOTHPOBAHHOM BakIMHOM ceporpymmsl C. KiimHndeckne ncciieoBanus oKa3aiu, 4To
MMMYHHBIE OTBETHI U MPOGHIN 0€30MaCHOCTH BBOJUMBIX BaKI[MH HE U3MEHSIOTCS.

OnHoBpeMeHHOe BBeieHue Rotarix u nepopanbHoitl monuomuenutHol Bakiuael ([111B) He nzmensier
MMMYHHBIM OTBET HAa aHTUTE€HbI BUpYyca IoJinoMuenuTa. HecMoTpst Ha TO, 4TO OAHOBPEMEHHOE
BBeneHue [1[1B Mo)keT He3HAUNTENBHO CHU3UTh UMMYHHBIH OTBET Ha pOTaBHPYCHYIO BaKIMHY, B



KJIMHIYECKOM UCIIBITAHUH OBIIO TIOKa3aHO COXPAaHEHNE KIMHUYECKOH 3aIIUTHl OT POTABUPYCHOTO
racTposHTeputa y 6omee guem 4200 ucnpITyeMbIX, momyanBmnx Rotarix oqaoBpemenso c I1T1B.

OTcyTCTByIOT OrpaHUYCHHS Ha MPUEM MUIIU U X(HHKOCTeﬁ J0 U II0CJIC BaKIIMHAIIUH.

BbepemeHHOCTH M JaKTALIUSA
Bakiuna Rotarix He npeaHa3HaueHa it BBeIeHUS B3pOoCibiM. OTCYyTCTBYIOT IAaHHBIC O €
MIPUMEHEHUH B MepHoJie OEpeMEHHOCTH WIIA TPYTHOTO BCKAPMIIHMBAHUS.

JlaHHbIE KTMHUYECKUX UCTIBITAHUNA MTOKAa3aJIM, 4TO TPYAHOE BCKapMIIMBAaHUE HE CHUXKAET 3aLUTY OT
POTaBUPYCHOTO TaCTPOIHTEpHTA, oOecrieurnBaeMyto BakiuuHoi Rotarix. [TosTomy rpyanoe
BCKapMJIMBAHUE MOKHO IPOJOJDKATh B IEPUOJ] BAKIIMHALINY.

HexenareabHbie 3¢ eKThI

Kpamkoe onucanue npogpuna 6e3onacnocmu

[MpencraBnenHbIil HUXE TPoUIL O€30MACHOCTH OCHOBAH HA IAHHBIX KJIMHUYECKUX UCCIIeIOBaHU,
MPOBEJICHHBIX C TMO(IITN3NPOBAHHON WIIH KUIKON (opMOi BakIIMHBI Rotarix.

B geTpIpex KIMHHYECKUX UCTIBITAaHUSIX BBeIeHBI mpuMepHO 3800 103 KuaKon (hOpMBI BaKIIHHEI
Rotarix mpumepro 1900 netsm nepBoro roja Ku3Hu. B 3TuX uccienoBaHusx MokasaHo, 4To MpOQHIIH
0€30MacHOCTH KUAKOH U THoQUIM3UpOBaHHOH (OpM CpaBHUMBI.

Bcero 0Ob110 mpoBeieHO 23 KIMHUYECKUX HCIBITAHUH, B KOTOPHIX npuMepHo 51 000 meteit nepBoro
roja xu3Hu noay4dmin 106 000 no3 muodumu3npoBaHHON WK KUJIKON BakIIUHBI Rotarix.

B Tpex mianebo-KOHTPOIUPYEMBIX KIMHUYECKUX UCTIbITaHusX (B PunistHany, Maaum u banrnazgenr)
Rotarix BBoanm 6€3 Apyrux BakIMH (OOBIYHBIE BAKIIMHBI ICTSIM BBOAWIH B Pa3HbIE MOMEHTBI
BpeMeHH). YacToTa u TSDKECTh SIBICHUI, 0 KOTOPBHIX coOpaHa uHpopManus (Ha MPOTsDKEHUH 8 THEH
1ocJjIe BaKIMHALIMK), B TOM YMCIIE AUapesi, pBOTa, OTCYTCTBHE alleTUTA, TNXOPaIKa, pa3ApaKuMOCTb
W KallleJlb WM HACMOPK CYIIECTBEHHO HE pa3IMyaliuch B TPYyIIe Nody4aBiiel Rotarix, mo cpaBHEHUIO
¢ rpynmnoii miane6o. [locie BBegeHUs BTOPOH 10361 HE OBUIO YBETUUEHHS YACTOTHI HITH TSHKECTH ITHX
SIBJICHUH.

[Tpu 0000IIEHHOM aHATTN3e CEMHAIIATH TIae00-KOHTPOIUPYEMBIX KIMHHYECKUX UCTIBITAaHUH (B
EBpone, CeBepHoii AMepuke, JlatnHckolt AMepuke, A3un 1 AQpuke), B TOM YUCIIe HCCIECIOBAaHNH,
B KOTOpBIX Rotarix BBOAMIM BMecTE C OOBIYHBIMU MEIMATPHUECKUMU BaKIIMHAMH (CM. pa3el
«B3zaumooeiicmsue ¢ Opy2umu 1eKapcmeeHHbIMU Npenapamamu u opyaue Gopmol
83aumooeticmeusny), yKasaHHbIe HKe HeXellaTelbHbIe PeakIiy (3aperucTpupoBaHHbie B 31-
JHEBHOM IIE€PUOJIE 1T0CTIE BBEACHHUS BAKIIMHBI) OBIIIM COYTEHBI BO3MOXKHO CBS3aHHBIMH C
BaKIMHAIAEH.

Tadynuposannslii CRUCOK HeHCeNameIbHbIX PEeaKyuil

HesxenarenpHble PpCaKkmuu nmpe€ACTaBJICHBI B COOTBETCTBUU C UX HaCTOTaMHU.
Coo0m1anoch 0 ciuenyIomnX 4acToTaX HeXKeTIaTeTbHBIX PeaKInii:

Ouenb acTeie (= 1/10)

Yacrole (= 1/100, < 1/10)

Heuactsie (= 1/1000, < 1/100)

Penxue (= 1/10 000, < 1/1000)

OdeHb penKue (< 1/10 000)

Knacc cucrembl opranos YacToTa BOSHUKHOBEHUS He:xxenartenbHble peakuuu
Hapymenust co cropoHb! Yacrteie Hunapes

JKCITYJOYHO-KHUIICYHOI'O TPpaKTa

Heuactrie bons B JKHUBOTC, B3AYTUC JKUBOTA




Ovuenb penkne WuBarnHanmm KuieyHNKa
(cMm. paznmen «Ocobwie ykazanus u
Mepbl BPedO0CMOPOACHOCU NPU

NPUMEHEHUUY)
HewussectHo* Kposs B kaine
HewussectHo* l'acTposHTEPUT C BBIIETICHUEM

BUpYyCa BaKLUUHBI y JIETeH C
TSDKETIBIM KOMOMHUPOBAHHBIM
nmmyHoaeuuutom (TKI)

Hapymenus co croponsl koxxu | Heuactoie Hdepmarut
Y TIOIKOXKHBIX TKaHEH
OueHsb penkue Kpanusauma

Hapymenus oOmiero xapakrepa | Yactbie PaznpaxurenbHOCTD

Y PEaKLIH B MECTE BBEACHHS

Hapymenus co cTopoHsl Hewussectno* ATHO? y riTyO0KO HEIOHOIIEHHBIX

JIBIXaTeIbHOM CHCTEMBI, nereit (< 28 Henenb

OpPTaHoOB TPYTHOW KIIETKHU H OepeMEHHOCTH)

CpeIOCTEHUs (cM. pazmen «Ocobvie yrazanus u
Mepbl npedoCmopOANCHOCIU NPU
NPUMEHEHU)

* B cBs3u ¢ TEM, UTO I3THU SABJICHUSA NOATBCPIKACHBI CIIOHTAHHBIMH COO6HI€HI/I$IMI/I, HaJICXKHas OICHKA MX YaCTOTHI
HCBO3MOXKHAa.

Onucanue OTACJBbHBIX HEKEJIATCJIbHBIX peammi'l

W HBaruHanus KUeuYHuKa

[Mony4eHnnble naHHBIE HAOIIOIATENBHBIX UCCIIEJOBAHUI OE30MIACHOCTH, TPOBEICHHBIX B Psijie CTPaH,
ImoKasalii, 4TO pOTaBUPYCHBIC BAKIIUHbBI HECYT MOBBIITCHHBIN PUCK MHBarnHaly KMIICYHUKA,
0COOEHHO B TeUeHUE 7 JHEH Moclie BaKIIMHAIMY. B 9THX cTpaHax ObUIO OTMEYEHO 10 6
JIOTIOTHUTENBHBIX citydaeB Ha 100 000 gereii Ha onHe yacToThl OT 25 0 101 Ha 100 000 nereii (B
BO3pacTe JI0 T0Jia) B TOJI, COOTBETCTBEHHO.

HMeroTcest orpaHHYCHHBIC IAHHBIC, CBUICTEILCTBYIOIINE O HECKOJBKO MOBBINICHHOM PHCKE B CBSI3H C
BBCJICHUEM BTOPOU JI03bI BAKI[UHBI.

Ocraetcst HCACHBIM, BJIMAIOT JIM POTABUPYCHBLIC BAKIIVMHBI HA O6IIIYIO YaCTOTYy MHBAaruHaluyn
KHIICYHHKA HA OCHOBAHUU 00Jiee JITUTEIBHBIX TIEPHOIOB HAOIIOACHUS MMOCIIC BAaKIIMHAIINN

(cm. paznen «Ocobbie ykasanus u Mepbl RPe0OCMOPONCHOCHIU NPU NPUMEHEHUU).

Jlpyrue Bo3pacTHble TPyNIbI

be3onacHOCTh y HETOHOLIEHHBIX HOBOPOXKJIEHHBIX

B ogHoM kimmHIYEecKOoM HcTbITaHuu 670 HEOHOIIEHHBIM HOBOPOYKICHHBIM, POKICHHBIM Ha 27-1 —
36-i1 Henelle OEpeMEHHOCTH, BBOAWIH JHOGUIN3npoBaHHy0 (hopMy BakiuHbl Rotarix u 339
nonyvainu miane6o. [lepByro 103y BBoAMIM HauuHasA ¢ 6 HeAeTb mocie poxaeHus. Cepbe3Hble
HE)KeNaTeNbHbIE SIBIICHUS 3aperucTpupoBansl y 5,1 % nereit, momyuuBmmx Rotarix, u 6,8 % nereit,
MOJMYYHBIIMX TIane6o. B rpynmax, monyuuBimmx Rotarix u miamne6o, 3aperucTpupoBaHbl CXOHbBIE
YaCTOTHI APYTUX HEXKENATENbHBIX sBJIeHUI. CllyyaeB HHBarMHALIMM KUIICYHUKA HE
3aperucTpUpPOBAHO.

be3onacHocTh y JieTeld IepBoro rojia >KU3HU, HHQHUIMPOBAHHBIX BUPYCOM MMMYHOJIE(UITHTA
yenoseka (BUY)

B o1HOM KIMHHUYECKOM UCIIBITAHUH JTHOPUIM3UPOBaHHYIO hopMy BakIMHBI Rotarix wim mianedo
o 100 BUYU-nHGUIIMPOBaHHBIM JIETSM IIEPBOTO ToJia )U3HH. B rpynmax, noxyunsmmx Rotarix
1 miane6o, npopuiu 6e30MacHOCTH ObUTH CXOAHBIMH.

Coo011eHHs 0 TOA03PEBAEMbIX HEXKEeIATSIbHBIX PeaKIIUIX




Coo011eHns 0 MoI03pEeBaCMbIX HEXKETATETbHBIX PEAKIMAX MOCTIe PETUCTPALINH JIEKAPCTBEHHOTO
CpeJicTBa HMEIOT 00JIbIoe 3HadeHre. OHM MOMOTar0T HEMPEPBIBHO CIEANTH 32 COOTHOIICHUEM
TMOJIB3bI/PUCKA TPUMEHEHUS JICKAPCTBEHHOTO CPeICTBA. METUITMHCKUM PabOTHUKAM ITpe jIaracTcs
COO00IIATh O JIFOOBIX TOJI03PEBAEMBIX HEIKEIATEIIBHBIX PEAKITHSIX.

Ilepeno3upoBka

Coo011aoch 0 HECKOJIBKHX CITydasx IMepelo3upoBKU. B 1iemom, mpoduiib HeKenaTeabHbIX SBICHUH,
OTHMCAaHHBIX Y 3THX MAIMEHTOB, OBUT CXOAEH C HAOIIOMaBITUMIICS MTOCIIE IPUMEHEHHS TIperapara
Rotarix B pekOMEHIOBaHHOH 103€.

®APMAKOJIOTHYECKHUE CBOMCTBA
®dapmMakoTepaneBTHIECKas TPYIIa: BaKIWHBI OT poTtaBupycHoi auapen. Kog ATX: JO7TBHO1

dapMakoANHAMHMYECKHE CBOICTBA

D deKTHBHOCTD 3aIMTHI MOCJ€e BBeIeHUs JHODUIN3HPOBAHHOI (opMbI

B Esporre, Jlatuackoii Amepuke, Adpuke n A3un ObUTH TIPOBEICHBI KIMHUYECKHUE UCCIETOBAHUS IS
OIICHKH 3aIIUTHOTO 3 eKTa BaKIMHBI Rotarix B OTHOIICHUH JIFOOOTO U TSHKEIIOT0 POTABUPYCHOTO
ractposnTtepura (PBI'D).

TsoxecThb TaCTPO3HTEPUTA OUCHUBAIN 110 AIBYM PaA3JIMYHBIM KPUTCPHUAM:

- o 20-6annpHO# mKkane Vesikari, KOTopas OlleHUBaeT OOIYI0 KIMHUYECKYIO KAPTUHY
POTAaBUPYCHOTO FaCTPOIHTEPUTA, YUUTHIBAS TSHKECTh M MPOODKUTEILHOCTD TUAPEN U PBOTHI,
TSOHKECTh JTUXOPAJKHU M JETUAPATAIIH, & TAKKE HEOOXOAUMOCTh JICUCHUS

niIn

- TI0 OIPEJICNICHHIO KIIMHUYECKUX CIIy4aeB COTTIACHO KpUTepHsM BecemupHO opranu3anum
3npaBooxpanenus (BO3).

DddexkTuBHOCTE 32T B EBporie u JIatTuHckoil AMepuKe
O} dexTHBHOCTH 3aIUTHI, 00ECTIeUnBaEMON BBEJICHIEM JIBYX /103 BaKIIMHBI Rotarix, Ha MpoTsHKeHUH
MIEPBOI0 TO/Ia ¥ BTOPOIO TO/Ia XKU3HU MpecTaBIcHa B Tabaumax 1 u 2.

Tadauua 1:  HccaenoBanue, npoBeaeHHoe B EBpone: 1-id 1 2-ii roabl skM3HU 00 beIMHEHBI
(Rotarix N=2572; niauedo N=1302 (§))

¢ pexTUBHOCTH BAKIMHBI (%) B OTHOIIEHHUH JIIO00T0 M TSAXKEJI0Ir0 POTABUPYCHOI 0

racTpO3HTEpPUTA
[95 % U]
IlTamm JIro6as TaKecTH Tsixenbrii’
GI1P[8] 89,5 [82,5;94,1] 96,4 [90,4;99,1]
G2P[4] 58,3 [10,1;81,0] 85,5 [24,0;98,5]
G3P[8] 84,8 [41,0;97.3] 93,7 [52,8;99,9]
G4P[8] 83,1 [55,6;94,5] 95,4 [68,3;99,9]
GIP[8] 72,5 [58,6:82,0] 84,7 [71,0:92,4]
[Itammsl ¢ renoTunom P[§] 81,8 [75,8;86,5] 91,9 [86,8;95,3]
[upxynupyrolue mraMMbl pOTaBUpyca 78,9 [72,7;83,8] 90,4 [85,1;94,1]

J¢dpexTUBHOCTH BAKIMHBI (%) B OTHOIIEHHH POTABUPYCHOTO racTpodnutepura (PBI)),
TpeOyIomero MeIMMHCKOI MOMOIIH
[95 % AH]

Hupxynupyromye mraMMbl poTaBupyca ‘ 83,8 [76,8;88,9]

IddexTuBHOCTH BakIuHBI (%) B OTHOLIEHUH IOCIUTAIN3AINH 110 TIOBOY POTABMPYCHOTO
racTpodHTepUTa
[95 % AH]

Hupxynupyromye mraMMbl poTaBupyca ‘ 96,0 [83,8;99,5]

T TsokenbIii racTposHTEpUT ONpesenen kak > 11 no mkane Vesikari.

(§) Koropra miis onpeaenenust 3¢pHEKTUBHOCTH 10 MPOTOKOTY. BKITIOYEHBI BCE TAIIMEHTHI KOTOPTHI,
MOy YHMBILHE JICUCHHE IO IPOTOKOITY, HAaOIFOTaeMbIe [T OTIpeIeIeHUs] 0€30ITacHOCTH B BKITIOYEHHBIC B
TIEPHO]] TOCIIEeIYIONIero HaOmoneHus 23 GHEKTUBHOCTH.
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Tadauua 2:  HcciaenoBanue, npoBeaenHoe B Jlatunckoii AMepuxe: 1-i u 2-ii roabl ;KM3HU
o0bexunensbl (Rotarix N=7205; niauedo N=7081 (§))

MITamm ¢ pexTUBHOCTH BAKIHMHBI (%) B OTHOIIEHUH TSKeJI0T0
POTaBHPYCHOT'0 FacTPOIHTEPHUTA
[95 % AH]

Bce PBI'D 80,5 [71,3; 87,1]

GI1P[8] 82,1 [64,6;91,9]

G3P[8] 78,9 [24,5;96,1]

G4P[8] 61,8 [4,1;86,5]

GIP[8] 86,6 [73,0;94,1]

[IITamMmbl ¢ TeHOTHIIOM P[8] 82,2 [73,0;88,6]

T TsKeNbIi pOTaBUPYCHBIIA FaCTPOSHTEPUT ONPEIENSIIN KaK SIM30/ JUAPEH ¢ PBOTOM HMIIH 6€3 PBOTEI,
TpeOyOIil rocnuTaIn3ayy 1 (WIH) PETUAPATATHOHHON Tepauy B MEJUIIMHCKOM YUpEKACHUH (KPUTEPUU
BO3).

(§) Koropta ms onpenenenus 3pGeKTHBHOCTH O MPOTOKOJTY. BKIIIOUEHBI Bce MannueHThl KOTOPTH,
HOJTy4YMBIIIUE JICUCHHUE II0 IPOTOKOIY, HabIr0JaeMble UIs OIpe/eneHus 6e30IacCHOCTH U BKJIIOYECHHEIE B
MepUo/ Tocieyonero HadmoaeH s 3)HEeKTHBHOCTH.

D HeKTHBHOCTD BAKIIMHBI B OTHOIICHUHU TSXKEIIOTO POTABUPYCHOTO FACTPOIHTEPUTA COCTABIISIIA
38,6 % (95 Y%-uswrii A: <0,0;84,2) ans mramma G2P[4]. Uncno ciry4aeB, Ha aHanu3e KOTOPHIX OBLTH
OCHOBaHBI OIICHKH 3()()eKTUBHOCTH B oTHOIIEHUU G2P[4], OBLJIO OUEHBb MaJIBIM.

OObenrHEeHHBIN aHAIN3 [ITH uccieaoBannil 3¢ dextuBHoCTH BoIsiBUI 71,4 %-nyro (95 % [AU:
20,1;91,1) 3¢ peKTUBHOCTH B OTHOIICHUH TSHKEIOTO POTABUPYCHOTO FACTPOIHTEPUTA, BHI3BAHHOTO
potaBupycom mramma G2P[4] Ha mepBOM roy >KU3HH.

DddexkTuBHOCTS 3aUTEL B AdpUKe

IIpoBenennoe B Adprke KIMHHYECKOE UCCIIe0BaHUE C yuacTueM Oosiee ueM 4 900 marueHToB
OIICHMBAJIO BBEJIeHNE BaKIMHEI Rotarix B Bozpacte nmpumepro 10 u 14 Henensb (2 no3sl) wiu 6, 10 m 14
Heaens (3 103b1). D¢ (hEeKTUBHOCTD BAKIIMHBI IPOTUB TSHKEJIOTO POTABUPYCHOTO TaCTPOIHTEPUTA HA
MPOTSHKEHUU TIEPBOTO To/1a XKU3HH cocTaBisuia 61,2 % (95 % JAU: 44,0;73,2). B atoMm uccienoBanuu
He OBLTO BO3MOYKHOCTH OIICHUTH pa3Ninine B 3PPEKTUBHOCTH BaKIIMHBI TIPU JABYXI030BOH U
TPEXJI030BOI cXeMaxX BBEICHHUSI.

D¢ hekTHBHOCTH 3alUTHI BAKIIMHOM B OTHOLICHWH JTFOO0T0 U TSHKEIIOTO POTABUPYCHOTO
racTpoIHTEpHUTa MpeicTaBlIeHa B Tabnuie 3.

Ta6anna 3.  HccaenoBanue, mpoBeeHHOe B A(puKe: MepBbId rog *KU3HH — 00beJUHEHHbIE
pe3yabTaThl (Rotarix N=2974; nianedo N=1443 (§))

¢ dekTUBHOCTH BAKIMHBI (%) B OTHOLIEHUH JIIO00T0 U TSKEJI0r0 POTABUPYCHOI0

racTpo3HTEpPUTA
[95 % U]

ITamm JI100asi cTeneHb TAKECTH Tsxenprii’

GI1P[8] 68,3 (53,6;78.,5) 56,6 (11,8,78,8)

G2P[4] 49,3 (4,6;73,0) 83,8 (9,6;98,4)

G3P[8] 43.4* (<0,0;83,7) 51,5*% (< 0,0;96,5)

G8P[4] 38,7* (<0,0,67,8) 63,6 (5,9;86,5)

GIP[8] 41,8* (<0,0,72,3) 56,9* (< 0,0;85,5)

G12P[6] 48,0 (9,7;70,0) 55,5% (<0,0; 82,2)
IlITamMMEI ¢ TeHOTHTIOM P[4] 39,3 (7,7;59,9) 70,9 (37,5;87,0)
[IITamMmbl ¢ TeHOTHTIOM P[6] 46,6 (9,4;68.,4) 55,2*% (<0,0;81,3)
[lITammel ¢ reHOTHTIOM P[8] 61,0 (47,3;71,2) 59,1 (32,8;75,3)

T Tsoxenblif racTposHTEpUT OnpejieneH Kak > 11 no mkane Vesikari.

(§) Koropra st onpenenenus 3ppekTHBHOCTH 1O POTOKOJTY. BKiltoUueHbI Bce MaleHThl KOTOPTHI,
MOJTY4HMBILHE JIE€UEHHUE 0 IIPOTOKOITY, HAOJI0IaeMBble JUI OTIpeeIeH s 0E30I1aCHOCTH ¥ BKIIOUCHHBIC B
TIEPUO]T TIOCJICAYIOIEro HaOMIeHHS 3D (HEKTHBHOCTH.




* CraTucTrudecku HeaocToBepHO (p > 0,05). DT maHHBIE ClIeyeT HHTEPIPETHPOBATH C OCTOPOIKHOCTHIO.

Honrocpounas 3¢ heKTHBHOCT Ha MPOTSHKEHHUH J0 Bo3pacTa 3 et B A3uu

Kimandeckoe ucnbiTanne, nposeneHHoe B Asuu (I'onkonr, Cunramyp u TaiiBans) ¢ yuactuem Oosee
yeM 10 000 ncnbITyeMBIX, HCCIEA0BANIO BBeAeHNe Rotarix mo pa3HbsiM cxemam (B Bo3pacte 2 U 4
Mecsna; 3 1 4 Mecsa).

[Mocne BBeneHUs ABYX 1103 Rotarix HaOIrOnaM 3aIUTHYIO 3P (GEKTUBHOCTh BaKIIUHBI 0 BO3pacTa 3
neT. JlaHHbIe IPEICTaBICHbI B TA0IUIIE 4.

Tabanna 4:  HccanegoBanme, nposeieHHoe B A3un: J(PpGeKTHBHOCTH 10 Bo3pacTa 2 u 3 jieT
(Rotarix N=5263; nianeoo N=5256 (§))

¢ PpexTUBHOCTD 10 ¢ PpexTUBHOCTH 10
BO3pacTa 2 Jier Bo3pacra 3 Jjier

ddexTHBHOCTH BAKIMHBI (%) B OTHOLIEHUH THKEJI0r0 POTABMPYCHOT0 rACTPO3HTEPHUTA

95 % AN)
ITamm Tsixkenbrii’ Tsixkenbrid’

G1P[8] 100 (80,8;100) 100 (84,8;100)
G2P[4] 100* (< 0,0;100 100* (< 0,0;100)
G3P[8] 94,5 (64,9;99,9) 95,2 (70,4;99,9)
GIP[8] 91,7 (43,8;99,8) 91,7 (43,8;99,8)
IlITamMel ¢ TeHOTHTIOM P[8] 95,8 (83,8;99,5) 96,6 (87,0;99,6)
L{HpKyIHpYIONTHE IITAMMBI POTaBHPYCa 96,1 (85,1;99,5) 96,9 (88,3;99,6)

IddexTHBHOCTH BAKIMHBI (%) B OTHOIIIEHUH POTABMPYCHOI0 raCTPOIHTEPUTA, TPeOYIOLIero
FOCHUTAJM3ANUM U (WJIM) PerupaTalluOHHON Tepanuu B MeIMIIUHCKOM yupe:xxkaeHun (95 %

AN)

[{upKyIupyromme mTaMMbl pOTaBupyca | 94,2 (82,2;98.8) | 95,5 (86,4;99,1)

+ TspKeNbIid TacTPOIHTEPUT ONpeielieH Kak > 11 no mkane Vesikari

(§) Koropta st onpenenenust 3ppeKTHBHOCTH IO MPOTOKOJY. BKITIOUEHBI BCe MalMeHThl KOTOPTHI,
MOJTyYHBILUE JICYCHUE TI0 POTOKOIY, HAOJF0JaeMble JUIs OTPeeIeHNs OE30IIaCHOCTH U BKIIIOUCHHbIC B
HEepPHOJ] OCIEeAYIOMEro HabmoAeHHS 3P PEKTHBHOCTH.

* CraTUCTHYECKH HeIocToBepHO (p > 0,05). DTH aHHbIE CIeoyeT HHTEPIPETHPOBATH C OCTOPOIKHOCTBIO.

b deKTHBHOCTD 3aIMTHI MOCJIE€ BBEIeHHUS JKIIKOH (hOpMBI

[TockonmbKy HIMMYHHBIH OTBET, HA0IOJTaeMBIN TIOCIIE BBEJIEHUS 2 103 )KHUIKOH BakIIMHBI Rotarix, ObI1
CXOJHBIM C OTBETOM Ha BBEJIEHHUE 2 J103 JIMOPUIN3UPOBAHHON BaKIMHbBI Rotarix, ypoBHU

3¢ EKTUBHOCTH, MOTyYSHHBIEC TIPH HCCIICA0BAHUN JIMOQUIH3UPOBAHHOHN (POPMBI, MOKHO
9KCTPAITOJIMPOBATE HA KUAKYIO (hopMmy.

WMMVHHBIN OTBET

B pa3znnuHBIX KITMHAYECKUX UCCIIEAOBAaHUAX, IPOBEAeHHbIX B EBpone u JIatnHCKoi AMepHke U A3uH,
ToGUIM3NPOBaHHYIO BakuuHy Rotarix BBogwim 1957 nersim nepsoro roga xusnu, a 1006 netam
MIEPBOTO TO/1a )KU3HU BBOJIMIIH ILIaIe00 B COOTBETCTBHH C PA3JIMYHBIMU CXEeMaMH BaKIIMHAIIHH.
[IponeHT uchBITyeMBIX, IEPBOHAYATIBHO CEPOHETATUBHBIX B OTHOLIEHWH poTaBupyca (TUTPHI IgA
aatuten < 20 Ex/mn (merogom ELISA)), ¢ TuTpamu aHTUPOTaBUPYCHBIX IgA aHTHTEN CBIBOPOTKU >
20 En/mi uepe3 oiMH-IBa MecsIla TTOCIie BTOPO J03bI BAKIIUHBI HJIH TUIAIe00 HAXOJUIICS B Ipejeiax
cootBeTcTBeHHO 77,9 % - 100 % 1 0,0 % - 17,1 %. B Tpex cpaBHUTENbHBIX KOHTPOIHPYEMBIX
UCCIIEIOBAHUAX OOHAPYKEHBI CPABHUMBIE BETMYMHBI IMMYHHOTO OTBETa Ha BBEACHHUE KUIKOH 1
nropum3npoBaHHoi popm Rotarix.

B oHOM KJIMHUYECKOM UCCIIeIOBaHUH, IPOBEICHHOM B AQpuKe, IMMYHHBIH OTBET OlleHHBaIH y 332
JIETeH IepBoro roaa ®u3Hu, nmoryanBmux Rotarix (N=221) wu mane6o (N=111) mo cxeme B 10 u 14
Henenb (2 1o3sl) nunn 6, 10 u 14 venens (3 no3sl). [IpoueHT HCTIBITYEMBIX, TIEPBOHAYAIEHO
CEpOHEraTUBHBIX B OTHOIIEHNH poTaBupyca (Tutpbl IgA antuten < 20 En/mn (Mmetogom ELISA)), ¢
TUTPaMH aHTUPOTABHPYCHBIX IgA aHTHTEN CHIBOPOTKHU > 20 En/Mit uepe3 oanH MecsI| mocie
nociegHel 10351 BaKIMHbI WK T1ae0o ObUT cOOTBETCTBEHHO 58,4 % (00beInHEHHBIE TaHHbBIE IBYX
cxem) u 22,5 %.




NMMYHHBI 0TBET Y HEJOHOLICHHBIX JAeTeil epBoro roaa >Ku3Hu

B ximHRYecKOM UCTIBITAHUH, TIPOBEICHHOM Ha HEJIOHOIIEHHBIX AETAX NMEPBOro rojia )KU3HU,
POXIIEHHBIX TIPU CPOKe OEPEMEHHOCTH He MEeHee 27 Hellellb, OLICHUBAIN IMMYHOTEHHOCTD BaKI[MHEI
Rotarix y 147 ucnbrryemsix. [lokazano, ato Rotarix 061agaeT MMMyHOTEHHOCTBIO B 3TOH ITOMYJISIIIAH:
85,7 % (95 % AU: 79,0;90,9) manimeHTOB AOCTHUTIIN TUTPa aHTHPOTABUPYCHBIX IgA aHTHTEN
ceiBopoTku > 20 En/mit (Mmetonom ELISA) uepes oauH Mecsiir mociie BTOPOH J03bI BaKIMHEI.

OddexTrnBHOCTL

B HaOnroaTenbHBIX UCCIICAOBAaHUAX ObLTa MoKa3zaHa 3()(PEeKTUBHOCTh BaKI[UHBI B OTHOIIICHUH PHCKA
Pa3BUTUS TSHKEIOTO TaCTPOIHTEPUTA, TPEOYIONIETr0 rOCMUTAIN3ANY, BhI3BaHHOTO mTammamu G1P[8],
G2P[4], G3P[8], G4P[8] u GIYP[8], a Takxke MeHEe pacIpOCTPAaHEHHBIMH IIITAMMAaMH POTaBUpyca
GI9P[4] u G9P[6]. Bce atu mrTaMMBbl pacipOCTPAHEHBI IO BCEMY MUPY.

Ta6auuna 5:  IddexTuBHOCTD 2 103 B npenoTBpaiennu PBI'D, Tpedyrouiero

rOCHUTAIM3AMH
Crtpansl Nuanazon | N® IItammel | DPPeKTHBHOCTH
Iepuon BO3PAcTOB | (CJY4au/KOHTPOJIb) % [95 % U]

CTpaHI)I C BLICOKHM YPOBHEM J10X0/10B

benbrus <4 mer 160/198 Bce 90 [81;95]
2008-2010% | 3-11 m 91 [75;97]
<4 ner 41/53 GIP[8] | 95 [78:99]
<4 ner 80/103 GoP[4] | 85 [64:94]
311 83 [22:96]
<4 yer 12/13 G3P[8] | 87* [<0:98]
<4 ner 16/17 G4P[8] | 90[19:99]%)
Cunrarryp <5 ;mer 136/272 Bce 84 [32;96]
2008-2010? 89/89 GI1P [§8] 91 [30;99]
TaliBanb <3 ner 184/1623® Bce 92 [75;98]
2009-2011 GIP[8] | 95[69:100]
CIITA <2 e 85/10620) Bee 85 [73:92]
2010-2011 GIP[8] | 88[68:95]
G2P[4] | 88 [68:95]
811 m Bee 89 [48:98]
CIIA <5 ner 74/255® Bce 68 [34;85]
2009-2011
CTpanbl ¢O0 CpeIHUM YPOBHEM 10X0/10B
BonuBus <3 mer 300/974 Bce 77 [65;84]©
2010-2011 6-11m 77 [51;89]
<3ner GOP[8] | 85[69:93]
6-11 m 90 [65,97]
<3 er G3P[8] | 93 [70:98]

G2P[4] | 69 [14:89]
GoP[6] | 87[19;98]

Bpasunus <2 ner 115/1481 Bee 72 [44.85]©
2008-2011 GIP[8] | 89[78:95]
GoP[4] | 76 [64:84]
Bpasunus <3 ner 249/249 © Bce 76 [58;86]
2008-2009? | 3-11 M 96 [68:99]
<3 ner 222222 Gop[4] | 75 [57:86]

311w 95 [66:99])

Drb- <2 et 251/7700 Bee 76 [64;84]
CanbBamop | 6-11 M 83 [68;91]

2007-2009

I'satemana | <4 ner He nocrynno!” Bce 63 [23;82]
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2012-2013

Mekcuka <2 mer 9/17® GIP [4] 94 [16;100]
2010
CTpaHbl ¢ HU3KMM YPOBHEM J10X0/1a
Manasu <2 ner 81/286® Bce 63 [23;83]
2012-2014
M: MECSIIBI
*CraTHCTHYECKH HeJoCcTOBepHOE pasimane (p > 0,05). DT qaHHBIE ClleAyeT HHTEPIPETHPOBATH C
OCTOPOXKHOCTBIO.

(1) danbl KOMMYECTBA OJIHOCTHIO BAaKIIMHUPOBAHHBIX (2 103bl) M HEBAaKIIMHUPOBAHHBIX CIIy4acB U KOHTPOJICH.

(2) Uccnenoanus, crioHcop koTopsix — komnanus I'CK

(3) Jannsie anamu3a post-hoc

(4) O hexTHBHOCTD BaKIMHBI PACCYMTaHA OTHOCUTEIBHO POTABUPYC-HETATUBHBIX TOCITUTAIN3NPOBAHHBIX
KOHTPOJBHBIX YYaCTHUKOB (HaHHBIE TT0 TaifBaHIO pacCYNTaHBI OTHOCHTEIEHO 00BEINHEHHOH TPYIIITHL,
BKITIOYAIOIICH POTABUPYC-HETATHBHBIX TOCTIUTATN3NPOBAHHBIX KOHTPOIBHBIX YYaCTHHKOB U KOHTPOIBHBIX
YY9aCTHUKOB, TOCITUTATIN3UPOBAHHBIX HE TI0 TIOBOLY JHAPEH).

(5) DpdexTHBHOCTD BaKIIUHBI pACCUNTAHA OTHOCUTEIFHO COCEIHUX KOHTPOJICH.

(6) Y cyOBeKTOB, HE MOMYYHBIINX HOJHOTO Kypca BaKIMHALMH, () (EKTUBHOCTD OJJHOH 03B COCTABUIIA OT
51 % (95 % AU: 26;67, Dnb-Cansanop) no 60 % (95 % AN: 37,75, bpasunus)

(7) He noctynso. Ornerka 3¢ (heKTUBHOCTH BaKIIUHBI IIPOBOMTCS HA OCHOBE JaHHBIX 10 41 cyObekTy u 175
KOHTPOJBHBIM YIaCTHUKAM, KOTOPHIM MPOBEICH MMOTHBIN KYyPC BaKIIMHAIIAH.

Brusnue na C]l/lel)l”l’lHOCI’l’lbsS

HccnenoBanus BIusHAS BaKIIMHEI Rotarix, mpoBenennsie B [laname, bpasznnnu n Mekcuke, BRISIBUIH
CHW)KCHHUE YaCTOThl CMEPTHOCTH OT JMapeH 110 JIFo0oi npuyrHe B mpeaenax ot 17 % mo 73 % y nereit
B BO3pacTe JI0 5 JIeT Ha MPOTSHKEHUH 4 JIET MOCIie BBEACHUS BAKIIUHBL.

Bnusnue na uacmomy eocnumaﬂu3auuﬁ§

B perpocniekTrBHOM HccnenoBaHUY 0a3bl JaHHBIX B beabruu, B KOTOpoe OBLTH BKIIFOUEHBI JIETH B
BO3pacTe He CTapile 5 JIeT, MPSAMOE U OITOCPEI0BAHHOE BIIMSIHHUE BaKIIMHAIIMY MpernapaTtoM Rotarix Ha
TOCIUTAIIM3AIINIO IS JICYCHHUS POTABUPYCHOU MH(EKITUH cocTaBmiio oT 64 % (95 % JAU: 49;76) no
80 % (95 % CI: 77;83) uepes ABa rojia MoCie BBEIEHUs BaKIIMHBI. AHAJOTMYHBIE UCCIICIOBAHNS,
MpoBeJICHHBIC B ApMeHun, ABctpanuu, bpasunu, Kanane, Dnp-Canbanope 1 3aMOUH, BBISBUIN
camwkenne ot 45 % 1o 93 % B Teuenue 2-4 neT MoCie BBEAEHUS BAKIIUHEL.

Kpowme Toro, AeBSITh UCCIIEOBAHUN BIMSHUS HA TOCIIATAIM3AIIMIO 110 TIOBOY JMapey 1o JIF000i
MIPUYUHE, TPOBEJCHHBIX B Adpuke u JIaTHHCKOM AMEpHKe, BBIIBUIIM CHI)KCHUE HA BEJIMUUHY OT
14 % no 57 % 4depe3 2-5 ner nocie BBEACHUS BaKLIUHBIL.

SIPUMEYAHUE. UccrenoBanus BIASHUS NpeIHa3HAYEHBI JJI YCTAHOBJICHUS] BDEMEHHOM, HO HE
MIPUYUHHOHN CBSI3M MEXy 00JIe3HbIO U BakIMHANNEH. EcTecTBeHHBIE KOJIe0aHUs BCTPEIaeMOCTH
3a00JIeBaHUsI MOTYT TaK)Ke BIUATH HA HA0M0AaeMbIil 3Q(HEKT B OTHOIIEHHN BPEMEHHOM CBSI3H.

JloxknuHMYecKHe TaHHbIE 0 0e30IACHOCTH
B nmoxnuHMYecKol (ha3e He BBISIBICHO 0COOBIX OMACHOCTEH JJIs YeIOBEKa Ha OCHOBE OOBIUHBIX
HCCIIEIOBAHUNA TOKCHIHOCTH MHOTOKPATHBIX J03.

DAPMAIIEBTHYECKHUE XAPAKTEPUCTUKH
HecoBmecTuMOCTH
9TOT MCIII/IIII/IHCKI/Iﬁ HpenapaT HE OOJKCH CMCIIINMBATHCS C prrI/IMI/I MCIUIINMHCKUMHU HpenapaTaMH.

Cpok xpaHeHHA

JIaTa HNCTCUCHHA CPOKa I'OJJHOCTU BaKIIMHBI YKa3aHa Ha MapKUPOBKE U YIIaKOBKE.
BaKLII/IHy CJICAYCT UCTIOJIb30BATh HEMCJICHHO MTOCJIC BCKPBITUSA YIIAKOBKH.
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Oco0ble ykazaHusl 10 XPAHEHUIO

XpanuTtsb B xononunbHuke (2°C — 8°C). He pexomeHayeTcs 3aMOpaXxiBaTh Npu XpaHeHnu. OAHAKO
NOJyYEHHBIE JaHHbIE O CTAOMIBHOCTH MOKA3bIBAIOT, YTO BAaKI[MHA COXPAaHIET CBOMCTBA 1OCIe
CITy4aifHOTO BOo3neHcTBUS TeMieparypsl -20°C He 6oree 12 qacoB BO BpeMsl XpaHEHUSI.

XpaHUTh B OpUTMHAJIBHOMN YIIAKOBKE AJIs 3aIlIUTHI OT CBETA.

Onucanue U coiep;KUMoOe YIIAKOBKHU

1,5 M7 cycrieH3uH 17151 NepopPaJIbHOTO BBEJAEHHsI B COKUMaeMOol (OIMATHIICHOBOK) TyOe, UMeroLIe
TUIEHKY ¥ MOJMIIPONMIEHOBBIN Konmnavok, o 1, 10 win 50 mtyk B ynakoBke. HekoTopsie pa3mepsl
YIaKOBOK MOT'YT HE OCTYIIaTh Ha PHIHOK.

Oco0ble Mepbl MPEIOCTOPOKHOCTH MPH yIaJeHUHM B OTXOABI U 00palieHun

Baxk1iaa BbIITycKaeTcsl B BUIE IPO3paYHON OECIIBETHON JKUIKOCTH 0€3 BUIUMBIX IUIOTHBIX YaCTHI] U
npenHa3HavYeHa I ePOPaJIbHOr0 BBEICHNS.

Bakuuna rotoBa K npuMeHeHHIO (He TpeOyeTcsl pacTBOPEHUSI WIIM Pa3BECHNU).

Bakmuny crietyet BBOIUTH MePOPATbHO, HE CMEIINBAs HU ¢ KAKUMH APYTUMH BaKIIMHAMU A
PacTBOpaMH.

BaKHI/IHy CJICOAYCT OCMOTPETH AJId BBIABICHUA MHOPOAHBIX IJIOTHBIX YaCTHUIL I/I/I/IHI/I U3MCHCHUA
BHeINIHero Buja. Eciu oO0HapykeHO J1000¢ U3 3TUX M3MCHECHUH, BAKIIUHY CIICAYET YIAAIUTh B OTXO/bI.
Bce Hencnonp30BaHHBIE MEUIIMHCKUE MTPENApaThl HIIH MaTePHAIbI CIETYET YAIITh B OTXOBI B
COOTBETCTBHHU C MECTHBIMHU TPEOOBAHUSIMHU.
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I/IHCTQYKQI/I}I 10 BBCACHUIO BAKITMHBI:

Ilonnocmoro npoumume UHCMPYKUUIO RO RPUMEHEeHUI0 6AKUUHbL 00 Hauana ee 66e0eHUA.

A Y70 HY)KHO caenaTtb A0 npumeHeHua Rotarix

e [IpoBepbTe AaTy UCTEYEHMA CPOKA FOLHOCTH.

e [IpoBepbTe, YTObbI TyHa He 6bina NOBpPEKAEHA UK YiKe
OTKpbITa.

e VY6eauTecb B TOM, YTO }KMAKOCTb Npo3payHa 1 becLBeTHa, He [

COAEPHKUT YacTULL.

MpY HaNNUYUU KaKUX-NMBO OTKNOHEHUI HE UCMONb3YITE 3Ty
BaKLMHY.
e 3Ty BaKUMHY BBOAAT NepopasibHO — NPsAMO U3 Tybbl.

e BakuuHa rotoBa K NPUMEHeHWNI0 — HeT HeobXxo4MMOCTH ee C

yem-11Mbo cMelLnBaTh.

b MoparotoBka Ty6bl
1. CHATUe KoNnayKa
e KonnayoKk Heobxoamm, YTo6bl NPOTKHYTL MEHKY.
e [lepxuTe TyOYy BepTUKaNbHO.
2. MocTyunTte no BepxHen Yactn Ty6bl 40 yaaneHus scei
KUAKOCTU
e YpanuTe BCHO XKUAKOCTb C Hanbosiee TOHKOM YacTu Tybbl, \_
NOCTYYaB YyTb HUXKE MemMbpaHbl.
3. YcraHOBKa KO/MauyKa Ans BCKPbITUA TY6bI 4

o [lepxuTe TyOy BEpPTMKaNbHO.

e VYaepkuBawnTe Tyby no bokam.

e BHYTpPM BepxHei 4acTu Koanayka (no LeHTpy) nmeetcs Mnexka

He60bLIOW OCTPbIN BbICTYN
e [lepeBepHWTE KONMAYOK BepXHeN 4acTblo BHM3 (Ha 180 °).

4. BcKpbiThe Ty6bl 4

e He Hy)XHO NOBOpPauYMBaTb KONMNAYoK. HagasuTe Ha
Hapasure Ha

KONMNa4yoK

KO/INA4oK, 4TObbI NPOTKHYTb NNEHKY.

e [lOTAHUTE KONIMAYOK U CHUMUTE ero.

B MpoBepKa NpaBUALHOCTU BCKPbITUA TYObl (’

1. MNpoBepbTe, NPOTKHYNACb /U NJIEHKA
e B BepxyLKe Tybbl LOMKHO 06pa3oBaThCA
oTBepcTUe.

2. Ecnn nneHKa He NpOTKHyNacb
e Ecnm nneHka He NPOTKHyNacb, BEPHUTECH K
pa3geny b v nostopute warn 2,3 n 4.
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I' BBeaeHue BaKLMHbI 4 )

e [locne oTKpbITUA TyObl YBeanTech B TOM, YTO KUAKOCTb BBoAMTD

TOJZIbKO B POT

Npo3payHa U He COAEPXHMT YacTul,
B cnyyae KakMx-MB0 OTKNOHEHUI He UCNOAb3YiTe 3Ty
BaKLMHY. (
e Vcnonb3syiiTe BaKLMHY Cpasy Noc/e BCKPbITUA Tybbl. p‘

1. Nocagute pebeHKa, UTo6bl BBECTU BaKLUHY
e [locaguTe pebeHKa c HebobWMM HaKJIOHOM Hasas. \

2. BeeguTe BaKuUHY
e BblgaBuUTE }KUAKOCTb PpebeHKy B POT B Hanpas/ieHUM

BHYTPEHHEeN NOBEPXHOCTY LLLEKM.

e MorKeT noTpeboBaThCA CXKaTb TyOY HECKO/IbKO pa3s Ann
BblAaB/IMBAHNA BCEW XKUAKOCTU. Ha KOHUMKe TyObl MOXKeT
0OCTaTbCA Kanaa — 3TO HOPMANbHO.

Crenyer yTHIM3UPOBATH IIyCTYIO TyOy M KOJIMAa4OK B OJOOPEHHBIX KOHTEHHEpax Al OMOJIOrHIECKUX
OTXOZIOB B COOTBETCTBUH C MECTHBIMH HOPMATUBHBIMH TPEOOBAaHHUAMHU.

Monutop coctosinusi paakona ¢ Bakuunoii (cm. Uuauxarop Konrposs Bakuunbi);
(undorpadpuka KB npeacrapijieHa B KOHIE 3TOI0 JIMCTKA)

Mownwutop coctosiHus (hrakoHa ¢ BakiuHoi (MKB) siBisercst yacThio MapKUPOBKH, HAHOCHMOM Ha Bce
napTuu BakuuHBI Rotarix mocrasmsiemble kommanuet [ makcoCmutKosita baitonomkukanc. UKB - ato
LIBETHAsl TOUKA, HAHECCHHAs] HA MAapKUPOBKY TyObl. JTa TOUKA U3MEHSET LIBET B COOTBETCTBUU C
BpEMEHEM U TeMIIepaTypoil U ABJISETCS HHANKATOPOM CYMMapHOT0 KOJMYECTBA TerIa, MOJTyYeHHOr0
TyOOli U3 BHELIHEH cpellbl. DTa MeTKa MpeAyNpeKaeT KOHEYHOTO TOIh30BaTENS O BOZMOKHOM
pacraje BaKIMHbI JO CTENICHH, IPEBBIIIAIOIIEH IOMYyCTUMYIO, 101 ACHCTBUEM TEIUIa.

Wnrepnperanust UKB npocra. Cnieyet oOpaTuTh BHUMaHKHE HA BHYTpeHHUH KBaapaT. Ero nset
nocteneHHo MeHseTcd. [Toka nBeT 3Toro kBaapaTa cBeTjee IBETa HAPYKHOTO KPYyra, BAKIIMHY MOXHO
UCIOIB30BaTh. ECIIN IIBET BHYTPEHHETO KBaJpaTa COBIANAET C IBETOM HaPYKHOI'O Kpyra WM TEMHEE
ero, TyOy ClielyeT yJaluTh B OTXO/IBI.

COBepH_IeHHO HeO6XOI{I/IMO o0ecreyuThb YKa3aHHBIC BbIIIC YCIIOBUAX XPAHCHUA (B 0COOCHHOCTH

ycnoBus oxnaxaeHus). Kommanus ['makcoCmutKisita baitonomkukanc He Tpu3HaeT
OTBETCTBEHHOCTH, €CJIM BaKIMHA RotarixxpaHuiiach ¢ HapylIeHHEM TPeOOBaHNUH UHCTPYKIIHH.
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NHankaTop KoHTponAa BakuuHbl (MKB)

CMOJIb3OBATb HE MCTMO/Ib3OBATb

Keappar cBetnee,
yem Hapy>XKHbIV

Kpyr

LiBet kBagpara
coBnagaer ¢
uBeTom
Hapy>XHbIW Kpyr

Ksagpat
TeMHee, uem
HapY>XHbIA
Kpyr

LiBeT BHyTpeHHero keagpata VKB
M3HayabHO UMeeT 6osiee CBET/bIN
OTTEHOK, YeM HapyXXHbI KPyT.
OaHako co BpeMeHeM u/vaun nNpu
BO34eWCTBUAM Tenna ero uset byaet
TeMHeTb.

Kak To/1bKO BaKuyHa AOCTUIAA MAW NPEeBbICUAA
TOUKY OTMEHbI, LiBET BHYTPEHHEro KBajpaTa
6yaeT TakM e Kak Wav TeMHee, YeM LiBeT
Hapy>HOro Kpyra.

MOMEHT HEFQAHOCTU

CoobwuTte BawemMy pykoBoguTesno

HakonneHHoe co BpeMeHeM TenrnoBsoe BO3AencTBue

. J

Jlist morydeHus TOTIOIHUTENBHON HH(pOpMauu Ipockda 00panaTbes K MPOU3BOAUTEINIO.

Toproseie Mapku npuHa pIiekaT rpymnmne komnanuii I'CK nim ncnonssytotes rpynmnoit kommnanuid ['CK
Ha OCHOBE JIMLIEH3UHU.
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